
PARTS CATALOG Cat. No. 9586 August, 1 990

W664 • W644
CYLINDER BED 2’3-NEEDLE INTERLOCK MACHINE

INCLUDING HG•MD•RP•TKUT DEVICES
First edition; issued in December, 1988
Second edition; issued in August, 1989
Third edition; issued in November, 1989
Fourth edition; issued in August, 1990

PJJ & (1988125)
z)I (1989w 8 -)

(198911fl)
L2Pt& (199O 8

PEGASUS®

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



‘—‘Yi3’ i iO)
S.LC1)’s—/ii9ii 711, l99O 81] ,irt\Vh(j4 \V641

I,— z “)5 tt:l4 LZ.:1 0

S2 145. tI tJ1i’,iJ11ltI11i L ,

{t(/”-- 0 1-
]t., ;1”.i1, ‘‘—‘7’) Z I’)!)

0

• ‘r—.- ‘‘—‘7:t]’ ‘r—)’’—’Yf_ (116 181,t

: ‘,“I’i 1, ].iL.l;Ji:1hJll;’;I;I’H,1.

E;,]1),)i,I:ht146 173j(t :,

‘-
--— ‘7 ,i,H.1174 181

L d1& L C L

•182 188::;11W1 /7 1SLJ. :]iniiir’

tl LC, U)i’If, ;{ l:JI iI’-0 io

21] ,.‘t.t.. i .t, C’))II,If’.,J..]l2’5)]’J’

2 7: ‘

Ci)Li Ii)1i0(IIl .i: O

g 2 1d1’) 11c1)2, h’1i’L’z i’g <

INTRODUCflON

• ‘I’liis paris catalog ever,-; lb. W664 W644 llla(’lliue

iii;oioi ;I iirL’(l :\iigust 1990.

• ( hi pages 2— 145, (‘ad] ni(’chanisrn is arranged on fa(iIig

pa’. tin’ list page (‘001 awing the illustrations awl tin’

5(’COfl(l )lg(’ (‘)Htaifling the data of the individual parts.

11w iiulIil)cr given to each illustration is the REV. NO. on the

pails lil.

• o-ts coiistru,_’iion i_’luiits )piugi_’ jsii’ts lists.

to c )i r is a ri. used m s me ni ac hi nc types and sew ii ig

gauges only. I’ages 146—173 contain the gauge parts

conslruclioii charts iii order to know the illustrations and

the coinljiriatioiis of the parts, and niges 174 —181 contain

the gauge parts lists to ohtain the data at a glance.

• A part nuiiiler index is attached to the hack of this catalog

for coil venicilce.

• When placing orders for parts from this catalog, use ONLY

TI I E I ‘ART N 1 M lIVE.

• i’his parts catalog is applicable to your

subject to change vu thout not] fication.

machine and is

0

Cat.No. lhfiL\ JEJ H iE 4 T F

W6 00—3 0 3 2 7 1 81

9 5 8 6 /I\ E& 1989. 11. 15
&OHG3 0 1-3 0 3lliU

t7 -x (OlE, -080•E, -330)

9 5 8 6 /\ Vl) 1990. 8. 20
T K j” fl1Jn

Cat. No. A Edition Date Modification of the main details

Third Addition of 1M600-30, 32, 71, 81 and the

9586 15.11.1989
edition HG3OI”-’303.

Fourth Addition of machine types for OlE, -08D0

9586 /4k, 20. 8.1990
edition -33B and TE device.

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



TABLE OF CONTENTS Page

T —L <T Vl4M 2— 3 MACHINE FRAME 2— 3h ‘<—4Ri(V1. (2). (3) 4— 9 COVER (0. (2). (3) 4— 9Ttth4I4tI 10—11 CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MEChANISM 10—11_L4iUh4i 12—13 ARM SHAFT MECHANISM 12-135Lø RtR 14—15 NEEDLE VAR, NEEDLE GUARD MECHANISM 14—15
JL- —‘—hVt4 10—17 LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM
i ‘1 M?U), (2). (3) IH—23 FEED MECHANISM (1), (2), (3)1’)’ s- h b 24—25 PRESSER FOOT MHCHN I SM
W 01 9 26—27 SPREADER MECHANISM

2H—29 THREAD TENSION MECHANISM

Ph- >% ‘ V 30—3 1 NEEDLE’SFREADER THREAD HANDLING 30—3DT U 32—33 LOOPER THREAD MECHANISM 32—33*o?di8RW. (2) 34—37 LOHHICATION MECHANISM (1), (2) 34—37H. H. 30—39 H. H. DEVICE 30—39
40—41 INSTALLATION PARTS 40-40

r’? 42—43 THREAD STAND 42—43
44—45 ACCESOHIES 44-45WGG4 (WE44) WGE4 (W644)

—02 h — 46—47 —02 COVER 46—47—03 t — 40—49 —03 COVER 4H—49

—05’33 —< •y V • ii — 50—51 —05’33 MACHI NE FRAME. COVER MECHANI SM 50—51FTY(1), (2) 5 FT DEVICE (1), (2) 52—55—05 MD (0), (2) —05 MO DEVICE (1), (2) M0231 56—59MOiW(1I—Q0) MO DEVICE (1)—(4) M0001 60-67
M0002

—DR h — h ORI 60—69 —08 COVER 68—69—30 ii —4i 70—71 —30 COVER 70—71—32 ii
— 72—73 —32 COVER 72—73—30’32 si&rM HG301 74—77 -30’32 FABRIC GUIDE SWITCHING DEVICE HG3OD

00302 00302—30—34 i1k 9 ° — —fl 70—HI —30—34 FAORIC TENSIONER DEVICE

—33 z Lf4) (I) 02—83 —33 ELASTIC ATTACHING DEVICE 82—833114kV n — —fl 84—05 FARRIC TENSIONER DEVICE 04—85—05’33 OkiH*J.iFi 86—87 —0533 WASTE FABRIC SUCTION MECHANISM 86—87-34’35 W)B\5 RR-D9 —34•35 SPECIFIC PARTS HR—89h —4(I), (2) 90—93 COVER (1), (2) 90—93

FT 94—95 FT DEVICE R4—R5HLRNM HG300 96-99 FAEHIC GUIDE SWITCHING DEVICE HG300 96-99
HG303 HG303

100—101 WASTE FABRIC SUCTION MECHANISM DOD—iD)
102—103 DUST COLLECTOR DEVICE 102—103

VU UI VVLIA
1L 14 M 1W

—71 h ‘—0Th 104—105 —71 COVER 104—105—81 106—107 —81 COVER 106—107MD2?0--(4) MOOD) 108—115 MO DEVICE (O)—4) MOOD) 008—015HP3JW0), (2) 066—119 HP DEVICE (1), (2) 010—109
UT DEVICE

I fl 120—121 KNIFE MECHANISM 120—121±3ttL4 122—123 EPFER THREAD MOPPER MECHANISM 022—123
024—125 THREAD TENSION MECHANISM 124-1259VU 9 4 (<bt) 126—127 THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

(ELECTRIC TYPE) 126—027

5tI3 H (‘PLE) 028-129 TRHEAO TRIMMING MECHANISM
(PNEUMATIC TVFE) 128—129VI’’ iM’Y1RM (*Ut) 630-030 ELECTRIC FOOT LIFTER D3D—13)I’P’fl4Yfl (IJb) 032—133 PNEUMATIC FOOT LIFTER 132—133TKk OW TK DEVICE

t — 7’k 9 — 034—135 TAFE CUTTER 134—135
— y’k -ì 9 — 136—137 TAPE CUTTER 130—137TK: 7 E u —

— 130—130 TK CONTROLLER 138—139TKi i I- —

— 040—140 TV CONTROLLER 140—140031010-’ - E 142—043 CONTROL UNIT 142—143

WJIIRHM 144—145 SFECIFIC PARTS 044—045

11— ‘— ‘79Y94U2Ei0I 146—173 GAUGE PARTS COMPONENT LIST 140—1734”— ‘2 & 074—080 GAUGE PARTS LIST 174—180$Lft4 Yt’ , 182—188 PART NEMERER INDEX 1R2—IRRWEE4. W644/ET —9 —ftt——W19O—)9O W664, W644/UT MOTOR SPECIFICATIONS 192—093M6009 H —XØ)’-4 095 WOOD-SERIES CLASSIFICATION COOE 196—197

16-07
18—23
24—25
26—27
28—29

MD 231
M000I
M0002

52—5
56—59
60—67

74—77

78—81

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



—9—

0

0

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



7—I\% ‘‘%j R:t

REF. PART NO.
NO. fifS1

1 250132ASD
2 240108
3 240061
4 250146
5 251003

6 240020
7 250147
8 250136
9 210102

10 250135

11 210297
12 253012
13 253016
14 250137
15 250138

21 250142
22 250194
23 250195
24 250145
25 250143

26 250139
27 250144
28 250191
29 250197
30 250199—SD

31 206527
32 210003

— I. •‘ ‘y

O’).’’

7Y ‘c
1y

7’ /L

7y

;f,y

::1y ‘L

;fy L

— L. • ‘y F:’

NAME

MACHINE
PIN
PIN
BUSHING
BUSHING

0 RING
BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING

BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING

BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING

BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING
MACHINE

PLUG
PLUG

MACHINE FRAME

QT.

1
1
4
1
1

1
1
1
2
1

1
1
2
1
1

2
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

16 210125 7’ BUSHING
17 204089 1 .z. BUSHING
18 250140 1 ‘ .‘ r. BUSHING
19 250141 1 .‘ .z. BUSHING
20 206941 7 ‘.‘ ‘ BUSHING

FRAME

FRAME

1
1

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



0

0

c1)

6

(•4•)

(5

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



REF. PART NO.
NO. NAME

COVEN (1)

QT.

1 206590
2 204006
3 240111
4 240052
5 240227

OIL SIGHT GAUGE
BED PIN
PLUG
PLUG
PLUG

6 240110
7 210003
8 209084
9 240226

10 240045

PLUG
PLUG
PLUG
PLUG
PLUG

1
1
1
1
1

11 205088
12 250148
13 240001
14 255108
15 207358

PLUG
FILTER
RING
PIN
OIL FELT

1
1
1
1
1

16 250158—91
17 250020
18 250157
19 7017
20 240127

21 230047A
22 210679
23 202526
24 250233
25 210679

:i’ji—

*/M4 x 5

COVER
COVER
SPONGE
SCREW
MARK

SERIAL NUMBER PLATE
PIN
NAME PLATE
TYPE PLATE
PIN

SCREW
WASHER
SCREW
SCREW

1
1
1
2
1

1
2
1
1
2

1
4
1
1
1

7 1 )l —

— i’
— t:: ..‘

7t)L’ 1-

26 7018 1*’/M4x6 1
27 303448 1

.28 4541 iE * / M 6 x 8 1
29 4522 ) / M 6 x 6 1
30 250232 NAME PLATE 1

31 4539 ±*/M5 x 6 SCREW 2

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



(13
(11 (

ç12’)

2)-

(3)

(5)

0

0

—6—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



jJ J—(2) COVER (2)

REF. PART NO.
NO.

1 250149—liD
2 240226
3 179107—05
4 250019
5 7021

?—k11— (±)

r1)L-
oI):J::f
4*’/M4x12

NAME QT.

1
1
1
1
7

6 250151—UD
7 5242
8 250153
9 7021

10 240263

7’-L.ljR— ()
i/H1 1x5

i/M4x12

ARM COVER (LEFT)
SCREW
O RING
SCREW
WASHER

1
1
1
4
1

11 250154—SD
12 250155
13 7052
14 250021—UD
15 7019

250023—UD
7052

207924
250156—UB

7075

THREAD TAKEUP COVER
SCREW
WASHER
PULLEY COVER
SCREW

1
1
6
1
2

1
1
1
1
2

21 250159
22 7079
23 250177—SD
24 250178
25 250179

V-)/M5 x 6
;1;j i

— (*11

AIR GUIDE
SCREW
FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY
FRONT COVER
HINGE

1
2
1
1
1

26 250182
27 7043
28 250013
29 201191
30 240198

1llLi/M4 x 8
-‘1i/M4

jill. 1 *

1
3
1
2
1

31 4554
(Z 32 250181

33 4543
34 210025
35 7022

±*/M3 x 3

iE/M4 x 4

*‘/M4x14

SCREW
ECCENTRIC PIN
SCREW
CUSHION
SCREW

2
1
1
2
2

36 250236—91
37 7028
38 204585
39 250234—UD
40 7019

41 7034
42 204585

SCREW
WASHER

1
2
2
1
1

2
2

ARM COVER (TOP)
PLUG
OIL SIGHT WINDOW
O RING
SCREW

16
17
18
19
20

jJZr’y l’
/M6x10
f41jR—
*/M4 x 8

4’/M6 )< 10

1/M5 x 60

ARM COVER (REAR)
GASKET
SCREW
NEEDLE BAR COVER
SCREW

AUXILIARY PLATE/FRONT COVER
SCREW
SCREW
SPRING
PIN

ii’y I- (*11)
/M5x1O

*/M4x8

1/M5x1O

BRACKET COMPLETE
SCREW
WASHER
COVER/LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
SCREW

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



I

T)

0

3

—8—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



COVER (3)

REF. PART NO.
NO.

1 250160
2 250161
3 7082
4 250180
5 7082

6 250162—SD
7 7020
8 250167
9 250168

10 210025

1fr’y I..
V-*/M4 x 8

1 *
317-*’/M4 X 8

*/M4x1O

f1ry I

NAME

TOP COVER
GASKET
SCREW
FLAT SPRING
SCREW

BED COVER
SCREW
SLIDE PLATE
BRACKET/NEEDLE PLATE
CUSHION

QT.

1
1
8
1
1

1
3
1
1
1

2
1
2
1
4

16 250200—SD
17 250170—SD
18 250171
19 250172
20 250173

(*11 ) / M lj —

( ,ll ) / 4 j —

COVER PLATE ASSEMBLY
COVER PLATE ASSEMBLY
COVER PLATE
HINGE
PIN

1
1
1
1
1

21 250174
22 7082
23 250175
24 7018
25 250181

1iZr’y {-
/M4x

*/M4x

GASKET
SCREW
CLOTH PLATE
SCREW
ECCENTRIC PIN

1
2
1
2
1

26 4537
27 240228
28 250183
29 250255
30 7020

O 31 303448
32 250256
33 7066
34 210307
35 250257

1r’, t’
1J ;. ::; / M 4

SCREW
PLUG
COVER
BRACKET
SCREW

WASHER
BRACKET
SCREW
WASHER
EYE GUARD

2
1
1
1
1

36 7009
37 202875

SCREW
WASHER

2
2

11 7020 ) / M 4 x 1 0 SCREW
12 250176 FLAT SPRING
13 7017 * - / M 4 x 5 SCREW
14 250169—SD ti R

— SIDE COVER
15 7024 / M 4 x 1 8 SCREW

8

6

.iE*)/M4 x 5
t

1
— ( H R

1y’r’i 1-
*/M4 Xl 0

1
1
1
1
2

)/M3x5

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



0

a

—10—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



T* CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM

REF. PART NO.
NO. ffiii NAME QT.

1 250551
2 7036
3 250563—91
4 250554—92
5 250554

f/M4 x 6
7::.J7+h (il)

CRANKSHAFT
SCREW
CRANKSHAFT
CRANKSHAFT
CRANKSHAFT

1
1
1
I
1

6 7128
7 250555—91
8 210091
9 5376

10 252056—92

i1/M6 x 4
* ( n

tJ.y V
*‘/C 4 xl 2.

SCREW
CRANKSHAFT
CONNECTION

5 SCREW
CRANK

ASSEMBLY
2
1
1
4
1

11 4534
12 250557—91
13 250544
14 240230
15 4547

31/M6x14

ib/M6 x 5

SCREW
BUSHING
WORM
BALL BEARING
SCREW

1
1
1
1
2

iE/M6 x 8
iE*/M6 x 5

*?/M4 x 8

SCREW
SCREW
SET PLATE
SCREW
FAN

1
1
1
2
1

26 250561
27 4556
28 4541
29 240126
30 4500

j1/M6x10
i1/M6 x 8

/M5x1O

MACHINE PULLEY
SCREW
SCREW
WASHER
SCREW

31 2O6050C -r > - iL’ 1- TIMING BELT 1

ASSEMBLY

16 250529A91 miIi ( T ‘ -‘ .i- ) BUSHING 1
17 4547 iL * / M 6 x 5 SCREW 2
18 250545—91 -

— ( E ) GEAR (LOWER) 1
19 4547 * ‘ / M 6 x 5 SCREW 4
20 250530—91 +ib ( 1 ‘ ‘ z. ) BUSHING 1

21
22
23
24
25

4555
4547

250514
7082

250556

i-I) 1
1
1
1
1

—11

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



J9
(1B

16,
c; (i7)

(5

0

—12—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



REF. PART NO.
NO. NAME

ARM SHAFT MECHANISM

QT.

1 250526—91
2 250516—92
3 7028
4 4542
5 7152

(*11)

iE*?/M6x
iE/M6x

MOTION ASSEMBLY
MOTION
SCREW
SCREW
SCREW

1
1
2
2
1

iE?/M6x6
(*g)

J9
‘ (*11.)

i:i • 1

SCREW
CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY
CRANKSHAFT
CONNECTION ASSEMBLY
CONNECTION

1
1
1
1
1

11 7021
12 7015
13 253501A92
14 253501A
15 4534

i/M4x12
i*?/M3. 5x

:‘ :7 ( fl

4*/M6 xi 4

SCREW
SCREW
CRANK ASSEMBLY
CRANK
SCREW

2
2
1
1
1

16 250524
17 4514
18 250506
19 4555
20 4547

I
iE*/M5 x 5

iE?/M6 x 8
iE*’/M6 x 5

BALANCE WEIGHT
SCREW
JOINT
SCREW
SCREW

26 4547
27 250528—91
28 240091A
29 4555
30 4547

±/M6 x 5
(7’Y/L)

iL*/M6 x 8
±.*‘/M6 x 5

SCREW
BUSHING
BALL BEARING
SCREW
SCREW

6
1
1
1
1

31 250519
32 250523—UD
33 4541
34 4556
35 204585

SHAFT
HANDWHEEL
SCREW
SCREW
WASHER

1
1
1
1
1

36 4501 */M5 xi 4 SCREW 1

10
12
4

6 7153
7 250559—91
8 250560
9 253500—92

10 253500

14

21 250518
22 250529—91
23 240091
24 4547
25 250547

+111
(iy’

— )L’ “ P

1?_ (±)
x5

SHAFT
BUSHING
BALL BEARING
SCREW
GEAR (UPPER)

1
2
1
2
2

1
1
1
2
1

-‘ 7J; -r• —

iL*/M6 x 8
iL/M6 xi 0

—13——

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



(.4..)

0

0

(5)

—14—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



-J

REF. PART NO.
NO. fflS13 NAME

NEEDLE BAR, NEEDLE GUARD MECHANISM

1 251014—91
2 206061
3 5325
4 251016
5 206053

i/C 5 x
I) .,

7

1t L .‘

NEEDLE BAR
NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
SCREW
LINK
PIN

1
1
1
1
1

6 240098
7 240101
8 206063
9 251017

10 7020

—
:. 77 NEEDLE BEARING

WASHER
GUIDE BLOCK
GUIDE
SCREW

1
1
1
1
1

11 7021
12 251018
13 7021
14 179040—05
15 206524

-‘/M4 xl 2
‘y -fr

i/M4x12

1L)

SCREW
LATCH
SCREW
SPONGE
OIL WICK RETAINER

1
1
1
1
1

16 212186
17 XXXXXX
18 UY128GAS
19 4554
20 XXXXXX

21 5511—HC
22 251510—92
23 251510
24 4543
25 251511

iE/M3x

illL/C 4 x

jE/M4x
L —

OIL WICK
NEEDLE HOLDER
NEEDLE
SCREW
NEEDLE PLATE

5 SCREW
ECCENTRIC
ECCENTRIC
SCREW
LEVER

1
1
3
3
1

2
1
1
2
1

26 7086
27 251512
28 257567
29 4543
30 251513—92

Nt/M4x7
(

( q
iE/M4 x 4
I-, 1 —

SCREW
NEEDLE
NEEDLE
SCREW
LEVER

GUARD (REAR)
GUARD (REAR)

1
1
1
1
1

31 251513

() 32 7013
33 251514
34 257568
35 4543

1.’ 1’ — 4:
/M 3.

()
±*/M4 x 4

GUARD (FRONT)
GUARD (FRONT)

1
1
1
1
1

x x x x >< x 146—181fl
See pages 146---181 for X x x x x x

10

I) ‘

x10

3

6.

4

5x8
LEVER
SCREW
NEEDLE
NEEDLE
SCREW

—15—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



9I

0

0

‘Q9O-tP9M
3’G8O-t99M

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM

-,

/M6x5
)?‘) :.:f

ECCENTRIC
ECCENTRIC
SCREW
NEEDLE BEARING
ROD

QT.

1
1
1
1
1

6 252037—91
7 4805
8 240062
9 252039

10 201074A

1t-’ (*11)
1c-’Y /M5

PIN ASSEMBLY
NUT
WASHER
GUIDE/LOOPER SHAFT
GUIDE

1
1
1
1
1

11 202286
12 5546
13 252044
14 240232
15 4524

16 201252
17 240231
18 252046—92
19 252046
20 4534

21 252040—92
22 252040
23 7021
24 252041
25 252042

26 252043
27 4543
28 252045—92
29 252045
30 7021

31 252041
() 32 252047

33 252052
34 4522
35 252049—91

/M4x1O

1, Ii —

/M6x14

1 )L’ “

ii; IL’

z-r

±i/M4 x 4
7i IL’ I —

i1IL’ -*#
!V/M4 xl 2

/M6x6
‘ZL (*fl)

SPRING
SCREW
SHAFT
WASHER
SCREW

SPRING
WASHER
LEVER
LEVER
SCREW

HOLDER
HOLDER
SCREW
WASHER
SLIDER

PIN
SCREW
HOLDER
HOLDER
SCREW

WASHER
WASHER
BUSHING
SCREW
BUSHING

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

1
2
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

41 240229
42 252053—92
43 252053
44 7145
45 252055

hi — 1 —

/M3.

PLUG
LOOPER HOLDER
LOOPER HOLDER

5 x 9. 5SCREW
WASHER

1
1
1
1
I

46 257566
47 7129
48 252O53A92
49 252053A

LOOPER
SCREW
LOOPER
LOOPER

HOLDER
HOLDER

1
1
1
1

REF. PART NO.
NO.

1 252036—92
2 252036
3 4547
4 206172
5 252035

NAME

1!

— F
El ‘Y F

C5x1 0
WASHER

WASHER

-*1
/M 4 x 1 2

I
ib

36
37
38
39
40

252050
252051
231011

4522
252048

-7J I)

ov-’I

jE?/M6 x 6

BUSHING
OIL SEAL
O RING
SCREW
SHAFT

IL, — —

IL, —

IL, —

/M4x5

— * 1.*

17—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



(8)

(ii)
(13)

0

/

— 1$—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



FEED MECHANISM (1)

REF. PART NO.
NO.

1 252607—92
2 252607
3 4539
4 204084
5 240236

— F .11’
=

— F IL’

NAME

ECCENTRIC
ECCENTRIC
SCREW
NEEDLE BEARING
NEEDLE BEARING

1
1
2
1
1

6 240234
7 240237
8 252608
9 252609—92

10 252609

11 4531
12 240055
13 7041
14 252612
15 252614

iEC
•y F

/M5x12

ifl1*/M3 x 6
ri F
I) :‘

RING
RING
ROD
CRANK
CRANK

SCREW
WASHER
SCREW
ROD
LINK

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

16 252615
17 4537
18 252613
19 202178
20 207358

21 252616
22 202176
23 207925
24 252617
25 7142

‘)
ib*/M4x5

7JL- L

7mfl’

LINK
SCREW
PIN
OIL WICK
OIL FELT

PIN
OIL WICK
FELT
CRANK
SCREW

1
2
2
2
6

1
1
4
1
2

26 252618—91
27 252619
28 4547
29 252622
30 4539

I) ;
I) ;j 7 4:
iE/M6 x 5

IE*?/M5 x 6

LINK
LINK
SCREW
GUIDE
SCREW

1
1
2
1
1

/M 5 x 1 0

/M 4 x 1 0

SCREW
INDICATION PLATE
SCREW
SCREW
RING

41 200983
42 240251
43 206067
44 4537
45 252626

iE

iE.*/M4 x 5

RING
O RING
PIN
SCREW
LINER

1
1
1
2
1

46 252660 ;1s t I- NUT 1

MS x6
I) ,

I) ;ii

QT.

1-

/M 6 x 6

31 252620 V R * SPRING 1
32 7131 4t 1J * / M 5 SCREW 1
33 252621 SHAFT 1
34 240017 0 V -‘ 0 RING 1
35 252623 L’ i

— LEVER 1

36 7034
37 252624—yB
38 7044
39 252625
40 201629

1
1
2
1
1

—19—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



(29)
42

2D

(33)

(32

‘0

0

—20-—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



REF. PART NO.
NO. NAME

FEED MECHANISM (2)

QT.

1 252610
2 202177
3 240148
4 240097
5 179320—05 7x.)L’ -

CRANKSHAFT
OIL WICK
PLUG
PLUG
OIL FELT

1
1
1
1
1

6 207358
7 206748
8 240235
9 4547

10 204052A

7x.)L’ L’

iL-i)/M6 x 5
t -r IL’ ‘ — IL’

OIL FELT
FELT
COLLAR
SCREW
OIL SEAL

3
1
2
2
1

11 252633—91
12 202177
13 206748
14 240241
15 240239

7 L IL’ F
;. I IL- ‘ — IL’

CRANKSHAFT
OIL WICK
FELT
OIL SEAL
COLLAR

1
1
4
1
1

16 7128
17 252611
18 252631
19 207925
20 207925

21 202175
22 4514
23 252659—91
24 252627
25 252638

iE/M6x4

7 IL- I
7)L’ -

*1I
iE’/M5 x 5

I) . (*11

SCREW
BLOCK
BLOCK
FELT
FELT

2
1
1
2
5

1
1
1
1
1

31 4522

( 32 252629
33 7130
34 252636
35 202175

/M6x6
()
/M4x7

SCREW
GUIDE (LEFT)
SCREW
LINK
OIL WICK

1
1
2
1
1

36 210766
37 252637
38 240039
39 7056
40 252632

41 210238
42 XXXXXX
43 7019
44 XXXXXX
45 7019

iE’ PIN
BUSHING
WASHER
SCREW
BLOCK

2
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

/M3x6

x x x x >< X 146—-181(C0

PIN
CRANK PIN
CRANK PN
SCREW
CRANKSHAFT

1
1
1
2
1

OIL WICK
SCREW
FEED BAR ASSEMBLY
MAIN FEED BAR
DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR

26 240240 7 IL’ I- FELT 1
27 207925 7 m IL’ f- FELT 5
28 252639 Li / .b i ‘) GUIDE/DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR 1
29 7143 .‘ / M 4 x 5 5 SCREW 2
30 252628 F’j ( ) GUIDE (RIGHT) 1

*‘/M 5 Xl 3

— 1 IL’ ‘ P ‘) ;/ ::f

F1iV
T/M4 X 8

/M4 x 8

46
47
48
49
50

252630
252635
252640

7041
252634

NEEDLE BEARING
MAIN FEED DOG
SCREW
DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
SCREW

flIL

See pages 146—181 for x x x x x x.
—21

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



(15)

(14)

(L)
8

U

12)
10

11

(9) A

0

0

H
99

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



I)1(3)

REF. PART NO.
NO.

FEED MECHANISM (3)

1 252641
2 252642
3 202522
4 252643
5 252647

6 240129
7 4540
8 252644
9 252646

10 240129

o ‘) .‘ I
JE?/M5 x 8
L’ /i —

ovi

BLOCK
GUIDE
RING
FEED BAR
SHAFT

O RING
SCREW
LEVER
SHAFT
O RING

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

11 4540
12 202522
13 252645
14 232508
15 1998—2

iE/M5 x 8

1/C 4 x 6

SCREW
RING
SPRING
COLLAR
SCREW

1
1
1
1
1

16 252648—91
17 206942
18 252651—92
19 252651
20 7029

1-’ 1
—

-r it> ‘ — it’

*/M5 xl 2

LEVER
OIL SEAL
CRANK
CRANK
SCREW

SCREW
LEVER
LEVER
SCREW
LEVER

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

26 240235
27 4547
28 252657
29 252656
30 240124

iL/M6 x 5
MI1

COLLAR
SCREW
SPRING
SCALE PLATE
SPACER

1
1
1
1
2

*/M4x14
F ‘‘ i —

3I/M4 x 6
..j-. ‘y F

SCREW
STOPPER
WASHER
SCREW
NUT

2
2
2
2
1

36 211301
37 7059
38 240063

1llL1i;
* / 4

7t -( ii’ ;‘:‘
— ii,

SPRING
SCREW
OIL SEAL

1
1
1

NAME Q T.

PIN

21 7132
22 252652—92 Li R —

23 252652 1, R
—

24 4531 ) / M 5 x 1 2
25 252653—91 Li —

31 7022
C) 32 252658

33 200098
34 7018
35 179202—25

5

—23

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



0

0

2 )-

()

W664—05/MD
W644—05/MD

W664—O5/MD(Except W644—05/MD1 —24—-

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



REF. PART NO.
NO. NAME

PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

QT.

1 253000—91
2 253003
3 240252
4 240253
5 253026

n-’y I
lEE *t 1 i
fEE *1 1\

ADJUSTING BAR
NUT
SPRING
SPRING
PRESSER BAR

1
1
1
1
1

6 253018
7 206139
8 5118
9 253005—91

10 7025

OIL GUARD
PRESSER BAR CLAMP
SCREW
GUIDE
SCREW

1
1
1
1
2

11 7010
12 202875
13 253008—91
14 192024
15 W00030—1

16 206157
17 5386
18 253010
19 206156
20 5084

i’/M3 X 6

I-, 1 —

/W2 x 6

V :‘

ft {J. : 7 / 7
;i ::; V *

c/C 5 x 5

SCREW
WASHER
LEVER
COLLAR
SCREW

LINK
SCREW
SPRING
COLLAR
SCREW

1
1
1
1
1

1
2
1
1
2

21 206149
22 5187
23 253027
24 5184
25 206148

(±)
i/C 5 x

V E-’
f. 1t * / C 5

(T)

BELL CRANK (UPPER)
SCREW
LINK
SCREW
BELL CRANK (LOWER)

1
1
1
2
1

26 2022—4
27 253013
28 253014
29 7034
30 206942

31 253015
32 7019
33 4549
34 4805
35 253028

SCREW
SHAFT
LEVER
SCREW
OIL SEAL

BRACKET
SCREW
SCREW
NUT
FINGER GUARD

1
1
1
1
1

1
2
1
1
1

36 253029
37 XXXXXX
38 1170—3

F’
r. (*11

*/C 4 x 9

FINGER GUARD
PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
SCREW

1
1
1

x x x x >< x , 146-181i*!.
See pages 146 —181 for X XX X X X.

X12

x20

5

14

:: / C 1 0 x 9

1.’ 1 —

*>/M5x1O
,j. -( IL’ ::‘ — IL

F
*/M4 x 8
c*/M5x2O
c-’Y F/MS

F’

—25—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



0

0

I)

1799M

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



SPREADER MECHANISM

REF. PART NO.
NO.

1 254500A91
2 254501A92
3 254501A
4 4514
5 254511

.t/tzo, (fl)
::-iz:./ ()

iEi/M5 x 5
El ‘Y V

ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ASSEMBLY
ECCENTRIC ASSEMBLY
ECCENTRIC
SCREW
CONNECTION

1
1
1
2
1

6 254503—92
7 254503
8 4534
9 254504

10 240062

:/ ;7 (

/M6x14
‘ff*/M 5

CRANK ASSEMBLY
CRANK
SCREW
SCREW
WASHER

1
1
1
1
1

11 4805
12 254519
13 206180
14 306671
15 254506

/M5
+ili

NUT
SHAFT
WASHER
RING
CRANK

1
1
1
1
1

16 4547
17 254507
18 254518
19 207925
20 202176

iE*/M6 x 5

7Lfl’

SCREW
BLOCK
CRANKSHAFT
F ELT
OIL WICK

2
1
1
2
1

o ) :‘ ‘

I.’ 1 —

I, i —

26 7020
27 7022
28 257565

/M4x1O
/M4x14

SCREW
SCREW
SPREADER

1
1
1

NAME QT.

21 233020
22 212039
23 1227
24 254516—92
25 254516

0 RING 1
COLLAR 1

/C3x3. 7 SCREW 2.
( ) LEVER ASSEMBLY 1

*14 LEVER 1

27—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



(4

(34) W644 (OV( tIlr(a(I.

15),i6),17)X2,(l9)
(20,21., 24) X3,22;,23

(13) W664 2-Necd1. \\ith t rovr tliriad.
:15,16),:I7)X2,18),l9)
(20,2P,24) X4,22),(23

(B

U (7: (3

(5)

cli

0

0

28

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



REF. PART NO.
NO. ffi1i NAME

THREAD TENSION MECHANISM

QT.

1 254008
2 7019
3 192120
4 254009
5 7017

*/M4 x 8
i’ -1’ 1

4/M4 x 5

THREAD GUIDE
SCREW
PIPE
LATCH
SCREW

1
2
2
1
1

6 254003—91
7 254004—92
8 4531
9 202868

10 254000—91

J1

/M5x12

1’ 1 —

CRANK
CRANK
SCREW
WASHER
LEVER

1
1
1
1
1

16 254021
17 254010A9’J
18 254010B9U
19 254010C9U
20 254020

21 206203
22 306301
23 5447
24 206202
25 7019

THREAD
THREAD
THREAD
THREAD
THREAD

RELEASER
TENSION
TENSION
TENSION
GUIDE

1
1

2

26 1817—2A
27 210319
28 2O8450—UA
29 201037
30 208448

--11n.

(
F

SCREW STUD
TENSION DISC
CUP
SPRING (HEAVY)
SPRING BUSHING

1
2
1
1
1

31 208447—UAc 32 201086
33 201068
34 254023B911
35 254023D9U

-j-y -

J*ic* ()
flE*11’* ()
51/3’ (all)
J/3J (an)

POST NUT
SPRING (MEDIUM)
SPRING (LIGHT)
TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM
TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM

1
1
1
1
1

11 254022
12 2133—1
13 254023C9U
14 254023E9U
15 254019 Ir’y l

2. 5
COLLAR
SCREW
TENSION
TENSION
BRACKET

CONTROL MECHANISM
CONTROL MECHANISM

*11
*.fl

5x 1

,ll

(rb)

( )

5

1
1
1
1
1

1
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

I) /\ ;

J .ff ; ; / C
— tt —

/M4x 8

THREAD GUIDE
SPRING
SCREW
TENSION POST COLLAR
SCREW

—29—-

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



4
11)

W664

0

(.

(25)

24)

31

32

36

-to,

—30--—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



REF. PART NO.
NO. NAME

NEEDLE SPREADER THREAD HANDLING

QT.

1 253503
2 204107
3 201252
4 4527
5 205061

*/M4 x 8
iL

SHAFT
WASHER
SPRING
SCREW
RING

1
I
1
1
1

6 240201—92
7 240201
8 7110
9 240102

10 210586

;‘3- (all)
:139-

t -ç IL’ > — IL’

COLLAR ASSEMBLY
COLLAR
SCREW
WASHER
OIL SEAL

11 253504—92
12 253504
13 4501
14 303067
15 253505A

1
— ( fl

I/M5x14

,I)

LEVER ASSEMBLY
LEVER
SCREW
SPRING WASHER
THREAD TAKEUP

1
1
1
1
1

26 253508A
27 7077
28 253509A
29 7009
30 202588

THREAD
SCREW
THREAD
SCREW
WASHER

2
1
1
1
1

2
3
3
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

31 253516
32 7019

() 33 253593
34 234561
35 253517

iu r. .L.
wJ j Izi

/M4 x 8
THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
SCREW
TENSION DISC
THREAD GUIDE
SPRING

1
1
1
1
1

36 W09070—2
37 253506
38 253515
39 7019
40 253514

31/M4 x 8

SCREW
THREAD
THREAD
SCREW
THREAD

TAKEUP
GUIDE

GUIDE

1
1
1
1
1

41 7019
42 253548
43 7019
44 303448
45 253547

4/M4 x 8

/M4 X 8

SCREW
THREAD GUIDE
SCREW
WAS H ER
THREAD GUIDE

2
1
2
2
1

46 137108
47 137109
48 5387
49 253511
50 4554

-1DI
LE * 1’ *

* ;‘:; / C 3

iE*’/M3x3

TENSION DISC
SPRING
SCREW
THREAD GUIDE
SCREW

2
1
1
1
1

51 303448 WASHER 2

WASHER

/M 4 x 9

1
1
1
1
1

16 7019
17 253544
18 7019
19 303448
20 253545

21 7010
22 234521
23 4535
24 253507
25 7009

4*

iE*

4*

1llL*

?/M4x8

/M4x8

?/M3x6

/M3x4

?/M3x5

.?/M4x7

?/M3x5

SCREW
THREAD GUIDE
SCREW
WASHER
HOLDER

SCREW
THREAD GUIDE
SCREW
THREAD GUIDE
SCREW

GUIDE

SUPPORT

—31—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



0

0
Fr

om
 th

e 
lib

ra
ry

 o
f: 

D
ia

m
on

d 
N

ee
dl

e 
C

or
p



T*’) LOOPER THREAD MECHANISM

REF. PART NO.
NO. fif

1 253589—91
2 4537
3 253592
4 253534
5 210585

iE*/M4x5

NAME QT.

1
2
1
1
1

6 7031
7 253533
8 210585
9 7031

10 4543

1/M2. 5x4

i/M2. 5
iE*/M4 X 4

SCREW
THREAD GUIDE
WASHER
SCREW
SCREW

1
1
1
1
1

11 4538
12 253600
13 240261
14 4554
15 253606

SCREW
SHAFT
COLLAR
SCREW
SPRING

1
1
1
1
1

16 253599
17 7009
18 253598
19 4543
20 253595—91

*/M3 X 5
jy’r”j 1-
iE*/M4 x 4
IJ

THREAD SUPPORT
SCREW
BRACKET
SCREW
THREAD GUIDE

1
1
1
1
1

21 253607—91
22 253602—91
23 253601
24 202647A
25 240123

( ll
-iry 1-

BRACKET COMPLETE
BRACKET
SHAFT
PIN
CUSHION RUBBER

1
1
1
1
1

26 7082
27 253605
28 7017
29 253586
30 253587

/M4 X 8

3Zi/M4 X 5

‘J’+1flL

SCREW
FLAT SPRING
SCREW
THREAD GUIDE
TENSION DISC

2
1
1
1
1

31 253588
32 240242
33 7133
34 167079
35 7018

‘J+Jll1.
*t i *

Y-*/M4 x 6

TENSION DISC
SPRING
SCREW
THREAD EYELET
SCREW

1
1
1
1
1

36 7008 .‘ / M 3 x 4 SCREW 1

LOOPER THREAD TAKEUP
SCREW
BRACKET/LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
THREAD GUIDE
WASHER

x4

iE?/M4 x 6

ibt/M3 x 3
* ‘ ) 1 *

—33-—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



0

0

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



*1(1)

REF. PART NO.
NO. j

1 255035—91
2 255037
3 240135
4 200136
5 202199

PIPE
JOINT SCREW
TUBE
JOINT
CLAMP

LUBRICATION MECHANISM (1)

1
1
1
2
2

6 200152
7 255003
8 240136
9 210766

10 4514

11 255021
12 255005
13 7018
14 240143
15 240144

16 255038
17 240145
18 202199
19 255099
20 7018

21 255097—91
22 4821
23 240134
24 202199
25 200136

Ic i’ -1
7)L’ F

iE/M5 x 5

7 IL’ F

i/M4 x 6

FMr

,-j- I

JOINT
PIPE
FELT
PIN
SCREW

FELT
LATCH
SCREW
TUBE
TUBE

TUBE
CLAMP
JOINT

2
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
2
1
2

1
1
1
2
1

26 255094—91
27 200136
28 205111
29 202199
30 255100—91

p FtJ OIL DISTRIBUTOR
JOINT
JOINT SCREW
CLAMP
EXHAUST OIL DISTRIBUTOR

1
1
1
2
1

31 255102c:) 32 7017
33 206840
34 202199
35 240245

-i ;‘
i*/M4 x 5

ic - 7P ( T

7:fl’ 1-

PIPE
SCREW
OIL TUBE
CLAMP
FELT

1
1
1
2
1

36 240244
37 240143
38 7018
39 255039
40 2O2028A

L-7

-/M4 x 6
ic-c -1

ic -ç ;t

OIL TUBE
TUBE
SCREW
PIPE
OIL TUBE

1
1
1
1
1

NAME

ic -ç

QT.

SCREW

/M4x6

JOINT
TUBE
CLAMP
OIL RELEASE PLUG
SCREW

OIL DISTRIBUTOR
NUTF/M4

—35---

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



C

C

-
J

C
Fr

om
 th

e 
lib

ra
ry

 o
f: 

D
ia

m
on

d 
N

ee
dl

e 
C

or
p



** (2)

REF. PART NO.
M ?rI? L1 . 11.
lW 1W flP 1H ‘.,

LUBRICATION MECHANISM (2)

6 255042
7 255091—91
8 255092
9 255023

10 255024

o ‘) :-‘
r

;1/1 (fl)
O RING
PUMP ASSEMBLY
PUMP BODY
PUMP BODY
SHAFT

1
1
1
1
1

11 255025
12 255026
13 255027
14 255028
15 7026 31’/M4 x 25

ROTOR
ROTOR
ROTOR
COVER
SCREW

1
1
2
1
2

16 7105
17 255033
18 255019
19 4514
20 4531

SCREW
BRACKET
WORM WHEEL
SCREW
SCREW

2
1
1
2
2

21 255093
22 206233
23 210200
24 206431
25 210201—SD

26 7021
27 9A3002

:fr)/ -

‘i F- / 7 1 11’ —

O’)’i
7 1 —

i/M4x12
7 1 )L’ — — it’

JOINT SCREW
OIL FILTER
BRACKET/OIL FILTER
O RING
OIL FILTER CAP

1 255041
2 255048
3 202287A
4 5138B
5 4504

Yt 1 IL’ i ‘

I IL’ i ‘

1jzry 1-
11x12
8X20

NAME QT.

OIL RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY 1
OIL RESERVOIR 1
GASKET 1
SCREW 1
SCREW 4

V-/M4 x 40
F-

7yt-L.7

iE*)/M
-ç — IL’
5X5

5x12

SCREW
FILTER SEAL

2
1
1
1
1

3
1

—37-—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



0

0

—38----

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



H. H. DEVICE

REF. PART NO.
NO.

6 207068
7 255103—91
8 7082
9 255107

10 7019

11 240247
12 210766
13 240246
14 202175
15 206851

‘‘):2-’-’7 (±)*ll
/‘J2,’ (±)

*‘/C4x4. 8

7JL’ ‘ FELT
PIN
TUBE
OIL WICK
PLUG

1
1
1
2
2

I 207065—9U
2 207066—UD
3 207O67—UD
4 206781
5 5053

QT.

7)L’ 1-
•:‘ ‘) 2 -‘ ( *fl)
*/M4 X 8
f*ii: (F)
*/M4 x 8

NAME

SILT. OIL RESERVOIR UPPER ASS.
SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR (UPPER)
CAP
PIN
SCREW

FELT
SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR COM.
SCREW
NEEDLE COOLER (LOWER)
SCREW

1
1
2
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

—39—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



0

0

(OPTION)
W664—81N

W644—8i < (Except w644—81

SEMI-SUBMERGED
INSTALLATION

®rx4

C

(STANDARD)

®X4

U
c

U

40—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



REF. PART NO.
NO. NAME

INSTALLATION PARTS

QT.

1 206336
2 259000
3 4512
4 206337
5 205764

-I- ‘Y
-u i—i- .‘
1pI1 ru izi

1-*/M8 x 55

NUT
REST BOARD
SCREW
WASHER
CUSHION RUBBER

4
2
4

12
4

6 205765
7 7093
8 9016
9 206338

10 206329

‘{*/M 5
RUBBER (SET)
RUBBER
CHAIN GUIDE

4
4
1
4
1

11 7027
12 205467
13 9032
14 207073
15 207074

*/M5 x 8

* ( 1z ‘y )
1*/C 10
iEê

SCREW
SPACER
SCREW (SET)
SCREW
RING

2
4.
4
4
4

16 200728
17 202045
18 5020
19 259003—UD
20 4906

1*
-- ‘Y [ / C 1 0

‘ IL’ F —

**,(3la)/4. 8

WASHER
SPRING WASHER
NUT
BELT COVER
SCREW

4
4
4
1
3

LINER
SCREW

y ) CUSHION
CUSHION
TREADLE

41—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



(
)

C
C

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



.& —I-_t_.
7tiLii THREAD STAND

REF. PART NO.
NO. Mil:&. NAME

QT.
SPOOLS: 3 4 5

3 5476
4 505—CA
5 5O5ACA
6 380A
7 201252

c1-y 1-
7S5

- .y [‘
55 ).y

1’*.:

(3*)
(2*)

NUT
BRACKET
BRACKET
SPOOL PIN
SPRING WASHER

1 1 1
1 1

2 1
3 4 5
3 4 5

8 4803
9 381—CA

10 507
11 382—CA
12 7102

c1rj-y F’/M4

.L L’iE,
: ::;

NUT
SPOOL TRAY
CUSHION
SPOOL RETAINING FIN
SCREW

3 4 5
3 4 5
3 4 5
3 4 5
1 2 2

13 512
14 4022

( 15 502—CA
16 504—CA
17 4021

1/M 6 x 10
> F1* ( ±

I
1*/M5 xl 6

WASHER
SCREW
THREAD STAND
JOINT
SCREW

ROD (UPPER)

1 2 2
1 2 2
1 1 1
1 1 1
2 2 2

18 4805
19 383—CA
20 384
21 4014
22 4803

23 233—CA
24 4012
25 4803
26 293A
27 293B

NUT
BRACKET
THREAD GUIDE BAR ROD
SCREW
NUT

HOLDER
SCREW
NUT
THREAD
THREAD

GUIDE BAR (5—SPOOLS)
GUIDE BAR (4—SPOOLS)

2 2 2
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1

1 1 1
2 2 2
2 2 2

33 506
34 4117
35 4805
36 386

/M 5
c-’Y F’/M5

i’ ‘ 1

THREAD EYELET
SCREW
NUT
ROD CAP

3 4 5
1 2 2
1 2 2
1 1 1

486A9C ( t11 ) ( 5 * ) THREAD STAND ASS. (5—SPOOLS) 1486B9C ( J1 ) ( 4 * ) THREAD STAND ASS. (4—SPOOLS) 1
486C9C ( *fl ) ( 3 * ) THREAD STAND ASS. (3—SPOOLS) 1 1 1

1 503—CA .‘ F ( T ) THREAD STAND ROD (LOWER) 1 1 1
2 509 WASHER 1 1 1

/M 6 x 3 2

1c1- F’/M5
‘l 5

‘‘ ‘y F’

-/M4 x 25
1) -- ‘‘ F’ / M 4

T]t Ri Y —

.* / M 4 x 1 2
-i- ‘y F’ / M 4

( 5*)
( 4*)

28 293C
29 4012
30 4803
31 527—CA
32 S27ACA

, Pi -El- i F’
1 ‘7 ‘ 1-

F’

4x 12
/M4
(3*)
(2*)

GUIDE BAR (3—SPOOLS)THREAD
SCREW
NUT
BRACKET
BRACKET

1
1
1
1

1 1
1 1

2 1

—43—-

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



4
t

cD

0
)

0
—

(D

i1
!

0

C

0
CD

(3
1

(
3
1

(.
0

0
(0

(
J

0
Fr

om
 th

e 
lib

ra
ry

 o
f: 

D
ia

m
on

d 
N

ee
dl

e 
C

or
p



REF. PART NO.
?I fl ?tlt IEi . ri.
lW 1W uP tll ‘J NAME

ACCESOHIES

I 453
2 485
3 484
4 178
5 131

di / 1 0 0 0 C C

‘37J

t’t’y I-

6 285
7 282
8 399
9 127

10 528

XI/8MM
;R-/ 5MM

5 1’ 1\
— ( jk

5 1\
— ( iJ’.

WRENCH/8MM
WRENCH/5MM
ALLEN KEY/3MM
SCREWDRIVER (LARGE)
SCREWDRIVER (SMALL)

11 474
12 529
13 125
14 908
15 482

-cr3.’jj1-- (rh)
1 t: tf —

R ‘y

ALLEN
ALLEN
CHAIN
DUST COVER
ACCESSORY BAG

16 671B
17 478
18 138
19 204161
20 672B

NEEDLE
PEDAL
GREASE
LOWER KNIFE
NEEDLE

-( R, / 5 0 C C

OIL CONTAINER/1000CC
OILER
OIL FUNNEL
CONTAINER — SILICONE
TWEEZERS

-p

KEY DRIVER/i. 5MM
KEY DRIVER/2. 0MM

I ii’
i’)Z

—45

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



—917——

0

0
(Lz)

L)

/

O-t9M
O-l799M (Di)

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-02
W644-02

REI’. PAR’!’ NO.
NO. J’

— ( 1I
-*f$
/iFIjjR—

/M4x8

W664-02 VER
W644-02

I

2
1

6 250013
7 201191
8 240198
9 4554

10 250167A

‘/M 4
1111 1’ ;

iL/M3 x 3

SCREW
SPRING
PIN
SCREW
SLIDE PLATE

1
2
1
2
1

11 250186—SD
12 7027
13 206439
14 7079
15 204585

1
2
1
2
2

16 250193
17 7017
18 250196
19 7018
20 250190

i’/M4 x

‘1’/M4 x 6
1-

FABRIC GUARD
SCREW
COVER
SCREW
BRACKET

1
2
1
2
1

21 206460
22 7027
23
24 250189
25 5113

V-/M5x8
1\ -ç :-‘ —

1/C 5 x 5.

WASHER
SCREW
BINDER
CLAMP PLATE

5 SCREW

1
2
1
1
1

26 7027
27 240042
28 257A9C
29 247—CA

SCREW
WASHER
TAPE GUIDE
TAPE BASE

1
1
1
1

31 270

Q 32 253
33 250
34 1448
35 251—CA

I4

NX1 (T)
E/C 9 x s

WASHER
PIN
TAPE DISC POST

2 SCREW
BRACKET

1
1
1
1
1

36 4913
37 252
38 204585
39 225
40 226

*- (nil.) /5.
::; / M 5

R ;

c-i’ /M5

8 SCREW
SCREW
WASHER
SPRING WASHER
NUT

41 253
42 254
43 5161
44 255
45 230

46 4803
47 256—CA
48 230
49 4803

,.-.—
_)_,— V175J(

See page 175 for gauge parts list.

PIN
HOLDER
SCREW
BAR
SCREW

NUT
HOLDER
SCREW
NUT

2
2
4
1
1

1
1
1
1

I 250184—SD
2 250185
3 250187—91
4 7043
5 250179

ilif -1) R
jIlT L’ i\

4fl Wi 4&
1ilL;

QT.NAME

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY
FRONT COVER
AUXILIARY PLATE/FRONT COVER
SCREW
HINGE

1111 /i
— ( if. ) FRONT COVER (SMALL)

-i / M 5 x 8 SCREW
ifl Wi / ,Iff i R

— AUXILIARY PLATE/FRONT COVER
-ii/M5 x 6 SCREW
t1 WASHER

!T/M5 x 8

— I /f -r ( fl
7 Iii

ASSEMBLY

3
2
2
2
2

i1JL,1-
*?/C 5 x 8

iE/M4

-‘Y /M4
7J IL’ I —

j-’y /M4

—47---

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



0

0

W664-03F
W644-03F

(ii

W664-03G
W644-03G

W664-O I E

—48-—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-OIE•03
Is’W644-OIE•03

REF. PART NO.
NO.

I 250177BSD
2 250178A
3 25O182B
4 7043
5 250179

11(1 h 1’
— ( Jj

ill! 1j 1’
— * ft

fl Wi / jul 13 —

1111. ) / M 4 x 8

W664-O I E .03 COVERW644-0 I E•03

NAME QT.

I
1
1
3
1

6 250013
7 201191
8 240198
9 4554

10 257569

:-‘ 11 r ::‘ / M 4
1111. 1’ .

;j: L -‘

iL t // M 3 \ 3
4ii ()

SCREW
SPRING
PIN
SCREW
FABRIC GUIDE (LEFT)

1
2
1
2

11 257570
12 7009
13 257575
14 257576
15 250236—91

i1ij ()
V- - / M 3 5

()
4ii ()

‘7- “1 l ( tll

FABRIC GUIDE (RIGHT)
SCREW
FABRIC GUIDE (LEFT)
FABRIC GUIDE (RIGHT)
BRACKET COMPLETE

1
2
1
1
1

16 7028
17 204585
18 7034
19 204585
20 250263

SCREW
WASHER
SCREW
WASHER
BRACKET

2
2
2
2
1

21 7009
22 258010
23 258011
24 7028
25 204585

1’/M 3
()
()

1/M 5

SCREW
FABRIC GUIDE (RIGHT)
FABRIC GUIDE (LEFT)
SCREW
WASHER

2
1
1
2
2

26 257718
27 7120

‘Y— i— ‘jHi174,176j.’(!0
See page 174, 176 for gauge parts list.

GUIDE
SCREW

1
1

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY
FRONT COVER
AUXILIARY PLATE/FRONT COVER
SCREW
III N GE

; / M 5 x 1 0

1J/M5x 10

X5

X1O

*7/M2 x 3

—49-—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



0

SCC•VEE9O-t7t9M
CCVEE9O-V99M

SCE-VV9MVCE90-VV9M
VCC90-V99M

---

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-05 .33
W644-05 .33 ‘\‘y F..

W664-05•33 MACHINE FRAME,
W644-05•33 COVER MECHANISM

REF. PART NO.
NO. 1U1!Y

I 250204—SD
2 250205—SD
3 256015
4 250168A
5 250177CSD

V
7’ — ‘ ‘y F
I’ ‘L

7r’y I
)i i R

— ( ll

MACHINE FRAME
MACHINE FRAME
BUSHING
BRACKET
FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

1
1
1
1
1

6 250178B
7 250182C
8 7043
9 250179

10 250013

ill!
/flcJ7I\-

1l11/M4x8

1
1
2
1
1

11 201191
12 240198
13 4554
14 250167A
15 7074

/M3x3

::.‘ / M 5 x 5

SPRING
PIN
SCREW
SLIDE PLATE
SCREW

2
1
2
1
1

— )— ‘2177J(fl,
See page 177 for gauge parts list.

NAME QT.

FRONT COVER
AUXILIARY PLATE/FRONT COVER
SCREW
HINGE
SCREW

JIlL 1’

16 250177USD
17 250178G
18 250182G

jif j I•(
— ( jfi

i
—

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY
FRONT COVER
AUXILIARY PLATE/FRONT COVER

1
1
1

—51—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



FT240•FT24OA
FT24 I •FT242A RIGHT KNIFE FABRIC_TRlMMEB

.4
7

(2

(1

FT 240
W664W644—05

FT241
W664 W644-33A

3)I ‘

11)
1o’ —1

0

0

23

52

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-05 •33
W644-05 .33

FT(1) W664-05 .33 FT DEVICE (1)W644-05 .33

REF. PART NO.
NO. NAME QT.

6 202176
7 4522
8 255523
9 202175

10 207925

iW 1t
/ M 6 x 6

* a1 *IL
7 i. )I.’ I-

OIL WICK
SCREW
PIN
OIL WICK
FELT

1
2
1
1
4

11 306011
12 255524
13 255525
14 4553
15 255526

16 4514
17 240008
18 255527
19 240251
20 4539

I) ;-, 7

-i F::: -‘

ii: ::) / M 4 x 6

iL i’ / M 5 x 5
i. P1 —

+ih ()
o ‘) >
iE/M5 x 6

RING
LINK
PIN
SCREW
CRANK

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

21 255528
22 240251
23 4539
24 230030
25 255548

+th ()
0 ) ‘I

iE/M

GUIDE SHAFT(LEFT)
0 RING
SCREW
WASHER
SPRING

1
1
1
1
1

26 255546
27 255519—9S
28 4500
29 4502
30 7081

&±i F
y’r’y F.

1Z/M5x
i)/M6 x

BRACKET
1 0 SCREW
3 0 SCREW
3. 5 SCREW

1
1
2
1
1

31 255531
32 7020
33 255543—91
34 4537
35 255536—91

36 7017
37 255542
38 7019
39 6O111OA

o ‘1 :7

(*11)
iEi’/M 4

(all)

rj F
/M4 x 8

O RING
SCREW
FABRIC GUIDE ASSEMBLY
SCREW
SUCTION PIPE ASSEMBLY

1
1
1
1
1

2
1
2
1

1 255521 SHAFT 1
2 202177 OIL WICK I
3 207358 7 .t. IL’ F- OIL FELT 3
4 255522 -‘ CRANK 1
5 207925 7 i IL’ F- FELT 2

SCREW
KEY
GUIDE SHAFT(RIGHT)
O RING
SCREW

5x6

NUT

x1O

x5

x5 SCREW
BRACKET
SCREW
CONNECTOR

—53—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



0

0

FT241
W664W644-33A

FT242A
W664•W644-33B

FT242A

FT242A

FT 242A
W664 W644-33B

FT 240A
W664•W644-05

) J

54

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-05 .33
W644-05 •33 FTi (2) W664—05 .33

W644-05.33 FT DEVICE (2)

REF. PART NO.
!dfl •t £1.
Ilk), lIP flil itt 3

1 255529
2 255534—91
3 204161
4 255533—91
5 7082

6 257573
7 7062
8 255545—91
9 7028

10 257573A

11 255586
12 307023
13 7168
14 255571
15 7012

T . 7. i ( J1
TCX
T ?C 7 jV J ( 1fl
1 r. > / M 4 < 8

1:. 7.
T 1’- ::; // M 3 x

j: )C 7, 3 ( fl
5I: i’ :; / M 5 x

±)<‘ 7

+ih
) —

.; / M 3
•4’J Jij I ‘T
/M 3.

S H AFT
LOWER
LOWER
LOWER
SCREW

UPPER
SCREW
UPPER
SCREW
UPPER

1
1
2
1
2

16 306473—JA
17 4904
18 306474A
19 4905
20 9050

1
3
1
4
1

21 205468—JA
22 205469—JA
23 4012
24 200098
25 255587

26 7143
27 255588
28 255589
29 4910
30 307018

U ( A
B)
/M4 x

UJ4

i/M4x5. 5
Z—’L— J-

*()/3. 5
it1f-( F

WASTE CHUTE
WASTE CHUTE
SCREW
WASHER
WASTE CHUTE

SCREW
WASTE CHUTE
LATCH
SCREW
ELASTIC GUIDE

TOP (A)
TOP (B)

31 307019
32 5465

iz1f-c F
Th/C 3 x 2.

ELASTIC GUIDE
5 SCREW

1
1

NAME

6

10

Q T.

KNIFE HOLDER ASSEMBLY 1
KNIFE 1
KNIFE CLAMP ASSEMBLY 1

KNIFE 1

KNIFE LEVER ASSEMBLY I

KNIFE 1

SHAFT
BLADE

5 x 6 . 5 SCREW
CHIP GUARD

5 X 6 SCREW

41J J ‘ WASTE CHUTE TOP
*) (1111) /3. 5 SCREW

/JJt BRACKET
i’ () /4. 5 SCREW

U 1 ( 1 ) WASTE CHUTE SET

12

1
1
4
4
1

2
1
1
1
1

3j

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



C
)

cCU
)

wCl)
D

U
)

—
‘

C
)

U
J

c
C

u
J

U
L

U

DC
)

(C(C(CU
)

c’J

C
a

J
‘
S

S
C

!

S
J

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-05 MD(1)W644-05

REF. PART NO.
NO. j

256066A9U
1 256000
2 256043—91
3 256059—91
4 256006—92

5 256007
6 7023
7 4514
8 256008
9 256010

MD23 I W664-05
W644-05 MD DEVICE (1)

METERING DEVICE ASSEMBLY
SHAFT
ECCENTRIC ASSEMBLY
CONNECTION ASSEMBLY
CONNECTION ASSEMBLY

BALL STUD
SCREW
SCREW
PIN
CRANK

1
2
2
1
1

10 256009
11 306238
12 306239
13 204023
14 256048

4:j f

— F

-;J-’y -

INDICATOR
BUSHING
NEEDLE BEARING
WASHER
NUT

1
1
1
1
1

15 256041
16 256042
17 7010
18 7083
19 256046

1± * ) / M 3

5T*/M3 X 6
JllL*/M4x1O

SCERW
STOP PLATE
SCREW
SCREW
SLEEVE

1
1
2
3
1

20 4547
21 256012
22 240114B
23 306243
24 306500

±*/M6 X 5

lEE *1 1

(all)

3
2

12
6
6

25 256011
26 7083
27 306568
28 5117
29 201185 PiL4

STOP PLATE
SCREW
PIN
SCREW
WASHER

1
3
1
1
1

30 4514
31 250207—9U
32 250206—UB
33 250068—UB
34 7020

/M5x 5
D ‘j i

— ( *fl
D h —

R —

* /M 4 x 1 0

SCREW
COVER ASSEMBLY
COVER
COVER
SCREW

1
1
1
1
2

35 256061A91
36 256062—91
37 250214A9U
38 256049—91Y

tJ’y F (*11)

(in)

ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ASSEMBLY
CRANK ASSEMBLY
COVER ASSEMBLY
CLUTCH ASSEMBLY

1
1
1
1

MD (*H)
+

(fl)
3 y F ( J1
‘:2 ‘y F ( *11 )

NAME QT.

E2.y FJ
I/M4x16
iE*/M5 X 5

1
1
1
1

SCREW
CLUTCH
SPRING
GUIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY
PIN

M4 Xl 0

C5x8. 5

iL
M
M

—57

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



— _____ _________

MDU(ll) (56L-59()
256O66A9U METERING DEVICE ASSEMBLY (P.56—R59)

1o).çi3 (4i

0

0

9)

7,

2

4
3)

2’

(6)

(p).

46)

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



REF. PART NO.
NO. r3J

W664-05
W644-05 MD DEVICE (2)

1 256030
2 256031
3 7019
4 204585
5 256027

;

l,—;z1J-( F:

LACE GUIDE
SCREW
SCREW
WASHER
LACE GUIDE

1
2
2
2
1

6 256026
7 7019
8 306057
9 5141

10 256016—9S

./M4 x 8
f t1;
1/C lx 5
1r’y F- (LII)

GUIDE
SCREW
BLOCK
SCREW
BRACKET COMPLETE

1
2
2
2
1

11 256017—SD
12 306364
13 256018—SD
14 4515
15 4515

16 306378
17 210328A
18 306376
19 306377
20 200555

;jr’y 1-
1’y /i

-f•r’y F
J IL’ F- / M 6 x 1 4
4 IL’ F- / M 6 x 1 4

/C 14
-‘y F

+di
iE

BRACKET
BUSHING
BRACKET
BOLT
BOLT

ROLLER ASSEMBLY
SCREW
SHAFT
SCREW
WASHER

1
2
1
2
2

1
1
1
1
1

26 202577
27 7074
28 256037
29 256038
30 7020

i-*/M5 x 5
1r’y F
x F- ‘y i’ —

/M4x1O

RING
SCREW
BRACKET
STOPPER
SCREW

1
1
1
1
1

31 256034—91
32 4528
33 210930
34 4803
35 256039A

36 4554
37 256039
38 4554
39 256023
40 256024

BRACKET COMPLETE
SCREW
SPRING WASHER
NUT
LACE GUIDE

SCREW
LACE GUIDE
SCREW
SHAFT
LEVER

1
1
1
1
1

41 7010
42 202433
43 256047
44 4514
45 256022

i/M3 x 6

Tj’r’y F
iL/MS

SCREW
WASHER
BRACKET
SCREW
ROLLER

2
2
2
4
1

46 256025
47 7019
48 256065—91
49 256064—9S
50 256063—91

1
1
1
1
1

W664-05
W644-05 MD(2) MD23 I

NAME

F,;]
/M4
M4x 8

QT.

SCREW
ADJUSTING SCREW NUT
SPRING
SHAFT
RING

21 256019—91 i2 —
— ( jffl

22 4535 iL * ‘ / M 3 x 4
23 256014
24 7074 * ‘ / M 5 X 5
25 240102

1
4
1
1
1

Tr

i1ILi’*
-I-.
I’

•Y F- ( *11 )
/M 4 x 1 2

‘Y F- / M 4

.iL*/M3 x 3

iE*’/M3 x 3

1/ 1 —

1
1
1
1
1

x5

+fi SHAFT
* /M 4 x 8 SCREW
t-’ —

1i ( *fl ) LACE GUIDE ASSEMBLY
1 t V ( *11 ) BASE/FEED ELASTIC

+* ( *11 ) SHAFT ASSEMBLY

59

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



(1O )—

ç45 )

46)

0

0

J

—60-—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



iI —--

W664-05
W644-05 MD(1) MDOO I •MDOO2 W664-05

W644-05 MD DEVICE (1)

REF. PART NO.
NO. fiIS11l) QT.

1 350196—9S
2 256016—9S
3 256017—SD
4 306364
5 4515

•-1 ‘7 J

it fl’ / M 6 )< 1 4

METERING DEVICE ASSEMBLY
BRACKET COMPLETE
BRACKET
BUSHING
BOLT

1
1
1
2
2

6 256018—SD
7 4515
8 256027
9 256026

10 7019

‘r ‘7 L
/M6 x
x ;‘f -i

/M 4 x 8

BRACKET
1 4 BOLT

LACE GUIDE
GUIDE
SCREW

1
2
1
1
2

11 306057
12 5141
13 306378
14 210328A
15 306376

it/C lx 5
/C 14

1
RE *11 I’ ;

BLOCK
SCREW
SCREW
ADJUSTING SCREW NUT
SPRING

2
2
1
1
1

16 306377
17 200555
18 256019—91
19 4535
20 256037

21 256038
22 7020
23 256034—91
24 4528
25 210930

26 4803
27 256039
28 256039A
29 4554
30 256023

31 256024
32 7010
33 202433
34 256047
35 4514

iLC
U —

— ( fl
iL > /M 3 x 4

‘r 1-

x F ‘7 Ic —

i*/M4x 1
y ‘7 I- (*11

i/M4x1
JilL ic

—

i/M3 x 6
Jg

F
iE*/M5 >( 5

LEVER
SCREW
WASHER
BRACKET
SCREW

1
1
1
4
1

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
2
1

1
2
2
2
4

36 256022
37 256025
38 350195
39 7074
40 4514

+111
ROLLER
SHAFT
SHAFT
SCREW
SCREW

1
1
1
1
1

41 240224
42 4543
43 350194
44 4528
45 805001—91

-/M4 xl 2
-5’- ‘v t’ ‘ I -

- *11

COUPLING
SCREW
BRACKET
SCREW
STEPPING

1
4
1
2
1

46 4528
47 748003
48 7019
49 256030
50 256031

*7/M4 xl 2
:2 — F ‘1 7 -1
3i/M4 x 8

SCREW
CLAMP
SCREW
LACE GUIDE
SCREW

4
1
1
1
2

51 7019
52 204585
53 7019
54 256064—9S
55 256065—91

i*/M4 x 8

1’/M4 x 8
f k (*11
L’-X (*fl)

SCREW
WASHER
SCREW
BASE/FEED ELASTIC
LACE GUIDE ASSEMBLY

2
2
1
1
1

MD

NAME

()
‘7 I- (*11

‘1 “I 1’

iJ IL.

I-’—

0

2

SHAFT
RING
ROLLER ASSEMBLY
SCREW
BRACKET

STOPPER
SCREW
BRACKET COMPLETE
SCREW
SPRING WASHER

NUT
LACE GUIDE
LACE GUIDE
SCREW
SHAFT

cftj-)-9 F-/M4

iL*7/M3 x 3

/M 5 x 5
/M5x5

:Ij ‘7

7.:,

J ‘1 ‘ I
‘/M4x4

MOTOR COMPLETE

61

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



()

i1\

0

0

()

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



— -.--

W664-05
W644-05 MD(2) MDOO I •MDOO2 W664-05

W644-05 MD 0

REF. PARI’ NO.
rl fl ?‘Jt tn - 1_
tlU. iw fl-i -nr ,

1 760186—90
2 760188—DD
3 745095
4 302723
5 4204

6 4800
7 745094
8 861004
9 302721

10 302724

1
1
1
4
4

3
1
1
4
1

11 4204
12 760190
13 202875
14 4204
15 704007

I’/M3 x 6
jjif 1- IL

-i/M3 x 6
El — :l I) —

;z -( ‘y

SCREW
PANEL (FRONT)
WASHER
SCREW
ROTARY SWITCH

16 745096
17 302722
18 4800
19 750020
20 750020A

IL,

--‘y /M3

PANEL BOARD
SPACER
NUT
THUMB NUT
THUMB NUT

1
3
3
1
3

21 760191
22 202875
23 4204
24 742334
25 4104

26 4800
27 302719
28 742332
29 742333
30 760189—DD

1
2
2
1
2

2
1
1
1
1

31 202875c) 32 4204
33 302707—9H
34 201185
35 201252

4./M3 x 6

1’ *

WASHER
SCREW
BRACKET
WASHER
SPRING WASHER

4
4
1
4
4

3I/M4x1O

* (JilL) /4.
V-/M5 x 8

SCREW
FLANGE

5 SCREW
SCREW

4
1
3
2

Jk 4’1 Ti “1 7 ;z

I/O4&
— -I, —

14)/M3 x 6

-‘ 1-/M3
cPU
RUM

NAME QT

MD CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY
SHASSIS
INPUT/OUTPUT BOARD
SPACER
SCREW

NUT
CPU BOARD
READ ONLY MEMORY
SPACER
WASHER

7
1
2
2
1

:i t 11’ CONNECTOR PANEL
jf WASHER
i4)/M3 x 6 SCREW
I’ — z Z ( B!J 1i ) HARNESS (CONTROL)
/M3 xl 0 SCREW

ftj-i-’F/M3 NUT
NAME PLATE

i — Z ( I ‘‘ -3- ) HARNESS (SWITCH)
1\

— * Z ( ) HARNESS (POWER SOURCE)
i — COVER

36 4109
37 302708—HD
38 4908
39 7027

63

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



.

0
Fr

om
 th

e 
lib

ra
ry

 o
f: 

D
ia

m
on

d 
N

ee
dl

e 
C

or
p



W664-05
W644-05 MD(3) MDOO I •MDOO2 W664-05

W644-05 MD DEVICE (3)

REF. PAR’!’ NO.
NO. 1fl M fJ NAME QT.

1 760187—9J
2 760192—JD
3 791037
4 201185
5 201252

1
1
1
4
4

6 4109
7 4803
8 745099
9 302723

10 4204

11 4800
12 745097
13 4118
14 302723A
15 4204

/ M 4 x 1 0
f-°’ F:/M4
Aii

— —

J/M3 x 6

fjt’i F:/M3

9’
— —

-i/M3 x 6

SCREW
NUT

SPACER
SCREW

4
4
1

4
1
2
2
2

16 4800
17 745098
18 4118
19 302723B
20 4204

NUT
SCREWDRIVER BORD
SCREW
SPACER
SCREW

2
1
2
2
2

21 202875
22 204586
23 4800
24 701014
25 4104

;-j-’y F:/M3
z -i ‘y
i-/M3 Xl 0

WASHER
SPRING WASHER
NUT
SWITCH
SCREW

26 772001
27 771004
28 742337
29 4800
30 4104

:‘-

L—X( 3A)
—

1-j-’y F:/M3
/M3x1O

FUSE HOLDER
FUSE (3A)
HARNESS
NUT
SCREW

1
1
1
2
2

- 31 742335

() 32 742336
33 742338
34 742339
35 748033

HARNESS
HARNESS
HARNESS
HARNESS
HARNESS CLANP

36 302720
37 762003—JD
38 4204
39 4905
40 748007

7-’r’Y F:
J./M3 x 6
* () /4.

— 1 )L’

1
1
8
6

.5

41 748002
42 748004
43 771004

(R/ F:’
L-Z/\-’ F:’
t—X(3A)

BAND
BAND
FUSE (3A)

2
3
1

i1 7]

,.)
::‘ 1’ —

BOX/POWER SUPPLY
SHASSIS
TRANSFORMER
WASHER
SPRING WASHER

INPUT BOARD

‘/M4 x 7

4
4

NUT
POWER CONTROL BOARD
SCREW
SPACER
SCREW

ftj--’ F:/M3
F:’ : -( 1\ —

9 “1 :/ ; ::; / M 4 x 7
— ‘) —

3I’/M3 x 6

2
2
2
1
2

1
1
1
1
2

INDICATION PLATE
BRACKET
SCREW

5 SCREW
STAPLE

65—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



/// MDOO1

ii)
(12

(10
D)

r

0

0
boy

() 200V

220V

240Vii
IUj MOMENTARY SWITCH

(N I
“I ALTERNATE SWITCJ

-

J

-J

—66

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-05 MD 4
W644-05 MDOO I •MDOO2 W664-05

W644-05 MD DEVICE (4)

REF. PART NO.
Mfl ?dt 3 a-IL
I U. UI’ UP i;r ,

1 742327—91
2 742328—91
3 742320
4 742321—91
5 742322—91

$ —

3 —

1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
2

11 748005
12 7019
13 708004
14 708013
15 303010

IJ >‘ 7 I) ‘7 .1
‘/M4x8
z-c ‘y

1 ‘7

1 ‘7 1- ( li

CLAMP
SCREW
KNEE SWITCH
KNEE SWITCH
BRACKET COMPLETE

1
1
1
1
1

16 197
17 4300
18 4805
19 204585
20 4910

It/M5x
cj-i-’Y /M5

BRACKET
5 0 SCREW

WASHER
5 SCREW

1
2
2
2
2

21 742257A91
22 742257—91
23 742257B91
24 742257C91
25 750006A91

F
:1 — F

F
73— F

1
1
1
1
1

26 750006891
27 350118B91

7 ‘7 7 Z ( *11 POWER JUNCTION BOX ASS.
MACHINE PULLEY

1
1

tr ‘y
-1:”) I-’

cIj I11

F

(1 742323—91
7 742324—91
8 716020—91
9 716015—91

10 7019 i:;ir.

:1
— F

3—F
(kg)

/M4x8

NAME QT

JUNCTION CORD SET
JUNCTION CORD SET
JUNCTION CORD
JUNCTION CORD
JUNCTION CORD

JUNCTION CORD
JUNCTION CORD
REVOLUTION DETECTOR ASSEMBLY
REVOLUTION DETECTOR
SCREW

7 (Z) /3.

NUT

‘7 7 Z ( fl

POWER SOURCE CORD
POWER SOURCE CORD
POWER SOURCE CORD
POWER SOURCE CORD
POWER JUNCTION BOX ASS.

—67—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



CD CD C C-
)

6
6

6
o

cD
O

D
c
o

c
o

w __
__

cn
-<

fl

C
)

C
C C -D

CD
CD

C
C

I
.3

0
,0

,

0
0

0
,0

,

cn z 0 > C

CD CD D
i

C C-
)

H
Q

4
o

,

0
,0

,

cJ
Q

J

C

a z D
i

0

C
Fr

om
 th

e 
lib

ra
ry

 o
f: 

D
ia

m
on

d 
N

ee
dl

e 
C

or
p



W664-08
W644-08

REF. PART NO.
NO.

W664-08
W644-08 OVER

6 250013
7 201191
8 240198
9 4554

10 250167A

‘ff-/M4
IlL I’

iE2/M3 x 3

SCREW
SPRING
PIN
SCREW
SLIDE PLATE

1
2
1
2
1

11 257571
12 257572
13 7120
14 258013—91
15 7020

A4’JIL
-i/M2 x 3

/M4x1O

HEMMING GUIDE
HEMMING GUIDE
SCREW
FABRIC GUIDE
SCREW

1
1
1
1
2

16 303448
17 257577
18 257579
19 7071
20 257578

()

JIlL ri ) / M 2 x 3
lL ()

WASHER
HEMMING GUIDE
SPACER
SCREW
HEMMING GUIDE

— --‘—

See page 178 for gauge parts list.

I 25O177A5D
2 250178
3 250182A
4 7043
5 250179

Jill ii J\ —

nfl 1 —

fl Wi 1 /
lith ::/

jill j R —

M4 x 8

NAME QT.

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY 1
FRONT COVER 1
AUX. PLATE/FRONT COVER 1
SCREW 3
HINGE 1

(LEFT)

(RIGHT)

2
1
1
1
1

21 257761 zAWi FABRIC GUIDE 1
22 257761A 1I Wi 4l FABRIC GUIDE 1
23 7031 t / M 2 5 x 4 SCREW 2
24 250236—91 1 r ‘ I ( ill ) BRACKET COMPLETE 1
25 7028 ) / M 5 x 1 0 SCREW 2

26 204585 WASHER 2

—69—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



Jirti (Wide)

(27)

*rIi (Narrow)

0

0

— 7()

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



—It1S!Isi.indiflP.IO6L1ud
°j6tII71.—/—,J

g

I

I

I

I
I
g

I
g

M2H35
èI2FISVM

2011193IM9VI
M2HDS

2011193ILSV’L2

èI2QNIO
L2N3Vèi9

M2HDS
3011193IHHV!1
201119DIHqVi

M2èi]S
HVO201119

L3NDVe19
M2èJDS

è12HSVM
301119DIH9VJ

M2è135
L2N3VH0

M2HS

6t7517
STOL

4fiJV9109
Lt’0SY
SI0L

51717505
ikfri05i

9<TT&/4-frSIOL
iic-4rL

9xTN/6*SIOL

95
175
55

Is

Os
6

Lg
91

I

I

H2HSVM
2011193Iei0V.1

H2HSVN
2L2’1dN03N2ONIO

I
S
I

I

g
I
T
I
I

1T)6
SX17N/61111
—

‘tti!ji’/(aiii’
çxt/4±JT

41

‘(lilT
N4

—r1j9
ll)—\1i

I6—IZ09
Sii0L

l?5I09

s(;I01i

16110?
SI009X
GLI09i

115L109
(I59LLIiic;

.f5W
•()NLIIYci

OC—Vt79M H3AOOC-V99M
OC-VV9M
OC-V99M

0

9XT7N/6*LIOL
81717505

f45L089
99XJ7IAI/6±5171L

7PI6V0089

—44)-s(
j1”-4’4.17L059g

17x9•W/64±ISOL
VT9LL9

fillllthtI9LL9

8x17N/

I7”Ji44

9x1’N/6*

A’1OW3SSV

. fSfijiSOS
Ti’)fI.T6—ILo89

9xIIN/4*LTOL
Zj(

11)
—c4-tI6—O9099

A’lW22SSV3LV1d20IIS
M2HDS

H3AODLNOHJ/3JV1dAHVI9IXOV
N2HDS

NIci

ONIèJdS

3DNIII
H2A03L1J0ILi

A’1T1W2SSVei2AODJN01i71

2WVN

0
61
SI
LI
91

ST
171
LI

Ii

01
6
S
L
9

S
11

C

ON
•1H

j7N/

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



1±..Eiti (Finished size)

Clean finish top
& raw edge bottom.

(22) 25mm

(23) 30mm

( 24 ) 35mm Standard

(25) 40mm

(18
(1AY

(10)

zfttl
Raw edge top
& bottom.

(15)

(14)

(13
(26) 25mm

27) 30mm

8 ) 35mm

) 40mm

(38”

35

0

0

—72-—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-32
W644-32

REF. PART NO.
NO. f1SAj’

1 25O177FSD
2 25O178E
3 250179
4 250013
5 201191

6 240198
7 4554
8 250182E
9 7043

10 250167A

i(I i 1\
— ( ;fl

jif i’
— * i4

1t /M 4
ilL 1’

.iE’/M 3
ill Wi ;f / Oil j
lfl1 /M 4

W664-32 COVERW644-32

NAME QI’.

I
1
1
1
2

1
2
1
2
1

11 250252
12 7077
13 258072
14 303448
15 7019

‘7 El X -i 1/ —

ilL/M4 x 7

‘/M4x8

CLOTH PLATE
SCREW
BRACKET
WASHER
SCREW

1
2
1
2
3

16 306941
17 306940
18 3144
19 208286
20 167066

Ilj

Tit’y /C 8

J1

SHAFT
ROLLER
NUT
WASHER
WASHER

1
2
2
3
1

31 137906
C) 32 201252

33 5328—HC
34 258068
35 7077

/C 4 x 6.

IllL*’/M4 x 7

WASHER
SPRING WASHER

3 SCREW
BRACKET
SCREW

1
1
1
1
2

41 7019
42 4543
43 240104

-‘/M4 x 8
±?/M4 x 4
jgN

SCREW
SCREW
WASHER

2
2
2

.-‘ ‘1 1
See page 179 for gauge parts list.

x3
—

x8

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY
FRONT COVER
HINGE
SCREW
SPRING

PIN
SCREW
AUXILIARY PLATE/FRONT COVER
SCREW
SLIDE PLATE

21 1206 t , / C 4 x 5 . 3 SCREW
22 258069—91 R -1 ‘ 31 — ( fl ) 2 5 M M BINDER
23 258069A91 i -i -‘ I

— ( fl ) 3 0 M M BINDER
24 258069B91 R I I

— ( fl ) 3 5 M M BINDER
25 258069C91 R -í -‘ I

— ( fl ) 4 0 M M BINDER

26 258070—9 1 R I :‘ I
— ( fl ) 2 5 M M BINDER

27 258070A91 1 - ‘ 51
— ( fl ) 3 0 M M BINDER

28 258070B91 R -1 I-’ I — ( fl ) 3 5 M M BINDER
29 258070C91 R -1 :.‘ 31’

— ( fl ) 4 0 M M BINDER
30 258071 7’ ‘I ‘7 l’ BRACKET

COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

25MM
30MM
35MM
40MM

25MM
30MM
35MM
40MM

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

36 250 168C 7’ ‘r ‘‘ t- BRACKET/NEEDLE PLATE 1
37 7143 i ‘ / M 4 x 5 . 5 SCREW 1
38 250 169ASD Ii — SIDE COVER 1
39 258047 7 1- BRACKET 1
40 258046 IJ GUIDE BAR 1

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



I

0

0

71—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-30 32
W644-30 •32

RE!”. PA!?’I’ NO.
TiT fl It ii -W- ‘I
1W. jfl) Nil fi

W664 —30 •32 FABRIC GUIDE SWITCHINGHG3O I W644-3032 DEVICE

NAME QT.

1 350292—91
2 513075
3 527005
4 350272
5 7029

-p :::‘ I) ‘
— ( Tfl

x L’ — ‘
— —

1-•
-i/M5x12

AiR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
AIR CYLINDER
SPEED CONTROLLER
B H A C K E T
SCREW

6 350273
7 350274
8 240344
9 7017

10 4803

SPACER
SHAFT
COLLAR
SCREW
NUT

1
1
1
1
2

11 350275
12 7018
13 522007
14 522008
15 601049

I

L/;:3 Li—

7 -r —

4x6
— (

1-’ 4-3 Li —

BRACKET
SCREW
FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY

— FILTER/REGULATOR
CONNECTOR

1
2
1
1
1

21 531001
22 601116
23 600016
24 601107
25 600077

ji:. -p Ic t ‘I

L-7

AIR VALVE
CONNECTOR
TUBE
JOINT
TUBE

1
1
1
1
1

26 300216
27 300220
28 197
29 4910
30 204585

7• ‘i ‘‘

R )i, 77 :
7r’y
** (1) /3.

1
1
1
2
2

31 5183
32 5118
33 3044
34 137142
35 601102

iZ/C 5 x
/C 5 x
*Y

SCREW
SCREW
NUT
WASHER
CONNECTOR

1
1
1
2
1

36 4304
37 210061
38 4806

SCREW
WASHER
NUT

2
2

::; / M 4 x 5
cftit’ /M4

1
1
1
1
2

16 608002
17 601053
18 300372
19 4910
20 350293—91

V

7jT’7

*‘()/3. 5
fi 7 1 ‘7 -3- ( ;1fl

HOSE BAND
JOINT
BRACKET
SCREW
KNEE SWITCH ASSEMBLY

1
1
1
2
1

L — —

Tfl
BRACKET
VALVE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY
BRACKET

5 SCREW
WASHER

17
12
5

/M6x16

7-i’7 /M6 2

—75—--

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



V

0

0

2)
(3)

\

— 76—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-30 32
W644-30 32

r, -fR)E 7Xi I;i L. HG302 W664-30 32 FABRIC GUIDE SWITCHINGW644-3032 DEVICE
REF. PART NO.
NO. AA 4J NAME QT.

1 350292—91
2 513075
3 527005
4 350272
5 7029

7’ ‘ ) >
— ( th

X L
— Fr J .‘ 1- El —

-‘ / M 5 x 1 2

AiR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
AIR CYLINDER
SPEED CONTROLLER
B R A C K E T
SCREW

6 350273
7 350274
8 240344
9 7017

10 4805

11 350275
12 7018
13 522007
14 522008
15 601049

SPACER
511 A FT
COLLAR
SCREW
NUT

BRACKET
SCREW
FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY
F I L T E R / R E G U L A TO R
CONNECTOR

1
1
1
1
2

F7 .( -? — i\ ‘ V

7r’y L’
*(1-)/3. 5

-S7 7 1• 7 -1- ( 11

HOSE BAND
JOIN T
BRACKET
SCREW
PITMAN—SWITCH COMPLETE

21 480
22 302470
23 303991
24 3O6733A
25 306731

;t 11,
7r’y i
7] — IL’ 3 -ç F

9 F- ? :‘ 1] 9 F7
F-

PEDAL
BRACKET
BALL JOINT
PITMAN ROD
BRACKET

1
1
1
1
1

26 531001
27 601107
28 600080
29 601110A
30 600015

31 4320
32 240272
33 300468
34 4320
35 300469

AIR VALVE
JOINT
TUBE
CONNECTOR
TUBE (4X6X830)

SCREW
SPRING
ACTUATOR
SCREW
COLLAR

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

36 4320
37 306733
38 303991
39 302469
40 4910

/M6x1O
Ly t-?/El’Y V
7

— IL’ ‘ 3 1 / F
Tir’y 1-

SCREW
PITMAN ROD
BALL JOINT
BRACKET
SCREW

1
1
1
1
2

41 601102
42 4304
43 210061
44 4806

c*/M6x16

-1-y F-/M6

CONNECTOR
SCREW
WASHER
NUT

1
2
2
2

I
1
1
1
2

if iii

;:; / M 4 x 5
S1j-j-7 F-/M5

F
V/M4 )< 6
‘ 2 1’ —

— ( 11
7 1 IL’ — Li L — —

—
z ::; I :-‘ F-

16 608002
17 601053
18 300372
19 4910
20 350294—91

1
2
1
1
1

1
1
2
1

jz 7? R 11-’ E

L-7

‘3L-7

/M6 x
11

i*/M6 x

10

10

*(1)/3. 5

1(

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



2 H 3 4 W664—30341
W644—3O3J

y

3

W664-30 .34
W644-30 •34

W664-35 j)I)LU
W644-35 OPTION

0

0

78

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



6L—

I
I

1
I
I
I

1
I
I
I

1
I
I
I
I

1
I
I
11

DNIII
DMIHV‘Y1V9

DNIH
jI1101

A’1llWIgSVè1]’10H

yT

6El
(TN)41I

T900
610t
0017Z
6006

I6—106g

L3N3V19
A1W[SVll1110HèIVHI Aj9WSSVH]’HOèl12M01

A9UWISSV1’1’101LN0U1
SSVIIA10N0ISN1L3IU9V1

-I‘i4i

TN)—4:—

(TN)-4:—Eli

TN)1—4:—El1jl
TN)

—4:—El

I’006Z
16—$306
I6—g06g
I6—I06
I6—906

ONL1Vd

OC-17179M ]JIA]UH]NOISN3IIHflV17EO-V99M—4—ti(iJVCOE-VV9M
t7OC-V99M

ILIVllS800699$

IH1’i1OI—4:—El8006
IM13S0x9N/*E0P
IN3Vi9-i/-14:4-1T06
IJN3VU9-I/-‘i4:.4-0t06g
ILiVH$006

1llVM$0t703
1A’1dWV’13—I‘1164:4V1063
3LV9ddNV1390$90$
LLV1dUIfI9fd690$

I3HVMl7IL€I

M13V/(*)**906I
.LN3VH9-I‘.4.L0069.

Mè13SJ7xVN/*{Tc17c 117
iV’H0)—4:LI06i

MH3SVxVN/*JT

IV’HO3—4:006
1’HOè1—4:—ElCI06

.L1VHS7J06
11Al’1dWVI3—‘‘1.4-64:6VT06

MPi3Sx01N/*ITL’

MNI3S01xN/*F
LNIOP9006
L1VH$W006

HIAI’IdWVID—t‘1.4-64:6t06c
M1èIJSV/(*)4*906k

.

0$

L
9

173
$3
33
13

03
61

LI
91

hi
81
31
11

01
6

L
9

li

8
3
I

ON

3
I
I

I

IWVN

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



(1*2 (3 )(

I

(

—80-—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-32
W644-32

W664-32 FABRIC TENSION DEVICE
W644-32

REF. PAR’l’ NO.
1T - I W. I
I U Ifl) IiIJ fir ‘j

1 259026A9 I
2 259021A91
3 259022A9 1
4 259023—91
5 259004

fl1 I) El — —

iIii El — — -

-1;: El — 7 —

I-

( ).n I
1
I
1
2

6 4906
7 259015
8 259005
9 259006

10 4302

* (1) /4.
> 1 1’ R —

+1!!

/M5x 10

8 SCREW
CLAMP LEVER
S H AFT
JOINT
SCREW

4
I
1
1
2

11 4511
12 259015A
13 259012
14 259013
15 259020

-i ;‘. J / M 1 0 x 2 5 SCREW
CLAMP LEVER
SHAFT
ROLLER
COLLAR

1
1
1
1
1

16 4543
17 259028
18 4554
19 259014
20 4543

SCREW
COLLAR
SCREW
COLLAR
SCREW

1
1
1
1
1

21 259007
22 4906
23 137142
24 306829
25 306830B

7_ , ‘;r 7

8
BRACKET
SCREW
WASHER
GUIDE PLATE
CLAMP PLATE

1
3
3
1
1

26 259015A
27 204023
28 259018A91
29 259009A
30 240250

CLAMP LEVER
WASHER
ROLLER ASSEMBLY
ROLLER
RING

1
1
1
1
2

31 240249
32 205061
33 259008A
34 259010
35 259011 i5r’y I-’

BALL BEARING
RING
SHAFT
BRACKET
BRACKET

2
2
I
1
1

36 4503
37 259018—91
38 259009
39 259008

/M6x20
El —

— ( ,fl
SCREW
ROLLER ASSEMBLY
ROLLER
SHAFT

1
1
1
1

E ; Q ‘INAME

FABRIC TENSION DEVICE ASS.
FRONT HOLLER ASSEMBLY
LOWER ROLLER ASSEMBLY
REAR ROLLER ASSEMBLY
BRACKET

iL’/M4 x 4
jj—

±L’/M3 x 3

jic’/M4 x 4

El —

— ( ;fl )

L4

—81—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-33
W644-33

0

0

—82-—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-33
W644-33 i(*ll)

REF. PAR’I’ NO.
NO. fficY

W664-33 ELASTIC ATTACHING DEVICEW644-33

1 258045—91
2 258031
3 4820
4 258032
5 7027

i L. 4J• I ( fl

Th-)-’y /M5
I

F’/M5x8

ELASTIC ATTACHING DEVICE
SCREW
NUT
BRACKET
SCREW

1
1
1
1
1

6 258038
7 258037
8 7040
9 258039—91

10 7017

11 258036
12 7079
13 258041
14 240266
15 7008

STOPPER
SCREW
SPRING
COLLAR
SCREW

1
1
2
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

16 240267
17 4543
18 258044
19 167066
20 7012

iE’/M4 x 4
COLLAR
SCREW
ROLLER
WASHER
SCREW

1
1
1
1
1

21 258043
22 204585
23 4805
24 258042
25 259015

+111

;‘-‘Y /M5
Tr’ 1-

SHAFT
WASHER
NUT
BRACKET
CLAMP LEVER

1
1
1
1
1

26 204585
27 258035
28 7027
29 258034
30 7018

1,r’y l
!T.1?/M5 x 8
;I IL’ —

/M4x6

WASHER
BRACKET
SCREW
HOLDER
SCREW

1
1
1
1
1

O 31 258033
32 4554
33 258046
34 4553
35 258047

iE*)/M3 x 3

iE)/M4 x 6
fr’y L’

ELASTIC GUIDE
SCREW
GUIDE BAR
SCREW
BRACKET

1
1
1
2
1

36 7019 ? / M 4 X 8 SCREW 2

NAME QT.

T Li —

1flL’/M3x4
L/ 1\

— ( ll
/M4 x 5

F ic —

J-./M5 x 6
iIfl I i

*?/M3 x 4

SHAFT
BLADE
SCREW
LEVER ASSEMBLY
SCREW

3. 5x 6

83

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



( [c 2 3 4

C2)

W664-33
W644-33

0

—84—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-33
W644-33

W664-33 FABRIC TENSION DEVICEW644-33

REF. PAR!’ NO.
Mfl ?lt lzl - rl_liv. lip 1-fli -hr j

1 259027—91
2 259024—91
3 259025—91
4 259023—91
5 259004

41 “) r1

iliI Li —

f,Jy y

1
1
1
1’
2

6 4906
7 259015
8 259005A
9 259006

10 4302

* (i) /4.

+!Ii

1ri/M5x1O

8 SCREW
CLAMP LEVER
SHAFT
JOINT
SCREW

4
1
1
1
2

11 4511
12 259015A
13 306823
14 306838
15 2913—1

/M 1 Ox 25

fr’y F
iF-. :/ C 1 Ox 4.

SCREW
CLAMP LEVER
SHAFT
BRACKET
SCREW

1
1
1
1
4

16 259017
17 307025
18 7052
19 204520
20 307026 1Ij1

SHAFT
ROLLER
SCREW
WASHER
CLOTH GUIDE

1
1
1
1
1

21 2022
22 306843
23 259007
24 4906
25 137142

26 306829
27 306830B
28 259015A
29 204023
30 259019—91

E/C lox 5.

fr’y F
*t (I) /4.

El —
— ( ll

5 SCREW
COLLAR
BRACKET

8 SCREW
WASHER

GUIDE PLATE
CLAMP PLATE
CLAMP LEVER
WASHER
HOLLER ASSEMBLY

31 259016
32 240250
33 240249
34 205061
35 259008B

41 259008

ROLLER
RING
BALL BEARING
RING
SHAFT

1
2
2
2
1

SHAFT 1

NAME QT.

— — 1 ( ll ) FABRIC TENSION DEVICE ASS.
— W ( 4ll ) FRONT ROLLER ASSEMBLY
— i ( fi ) LOWER ROLLER ASSEMBLY
— i ( ll ) REAR ROLLER ASSEMBLY
F- BRACKET

5

M6x1O

2
1
1
3
3

1
1
1
1
1

— flu .r.ç

iE

F
ij’r’y I
i-*/M6 x 20
Li —

— (*11

36 259010
37 259011
38 4503
39 259018—91
40 259009

BRACKET
BRACKET
SCREW
ROLLER ASSEMBLY
ROLLER

1
1
1
1
1

—85

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



J-T— :1 ‘7 I-’ )—f i/ilC o

Q Yffl\.j P ( inpressml ii r siiiiiily is riqili I(l.

/ (4O

(41)

( UTlO9—UTll2

1 • ( 4N W664—05 33 Electric type
) U) U) W644-05•33 ( UT4 :

kWjtflout UT device.

W664-0533 ( UT312—UT313

O Q W644-0533 Pneumatic type
1 15 50 J JUT )‘

143) is included in pneumatic I TI (leVl((.

(42

86

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-05•33
W644-05•33

REV, PAR’f NO.
NO. 1IMJ’

W664-05 •33
W644—05•33 WASTE FABRIC SUCTION MECHANISM

1 350234—91
2 300468
3 4320
4 240272
5 306731

“1 I- ? :/ ;7 i ) ( n
1’ 7 — 3? —

.‘c flu 1’ ‘ / M 6 x 1 0
J] \

-! 5 ‘r ‘v I-

PITMAN-SW1TCH COMPLETE
ACTUATOR
SCREW
SPRING
BRACKET

6 4320
7 300469
8 4320
9 531001

10 601116

)/M 6 x 1 0

;‘; flu / M 6 x 1 0
-i )‘ 1 11’ 1

SCREW
COLLAR
SCREW
AIR VALVE
CONNECTOR

1

1

15 350236A91 I- F L ( ll DUST DRUM ASSEMBLY 1

16 3O0415—9J
17 300390—JA
18 300392
19 300391
20 4202

( *11

-Ii Z ‘1 “1 I-
ii -c

t / M 5 x 1 6

COVER ASSEMBLY
COVER/BODY
GASKET
GUIDE PIN
SCREW

1
1
1
4
4

21 300416-JA
22 300407—91
23 300404
24 4202
25 4805

I 1’ —

7 ‘1 I[’ 3? —

ii ‘ r ‘ V
-i /M 5 xl 6

flu - 1- / M 5

COVER
FILTER
GASKET
SCREW
NUT

1
1
1
8
8

31 300418
32 300419
33 300420
34 300421
35 210525

) J) R

BASE
VALVE
PIN
SPRING
NAME PLATE

2
2
2
2
1

36 300411
37 601106
38 600143
39 608000
40 300526

46 608002
47 601049
48 522008
49 601053
50 601102

51 350241—91
52 35O241A91
53 4304
54 210061
55 4806

-7-P-c
i1— Y.
i1-
71’; — 2. i > F
R -i -i -‘P F I!,

HOSE BAND
CONNECTOR

— 3? — FILTER/REGULATOR
JOINT
CONNECTOR

WASTE FABRIC SUCTION DEVICE
WASTE FABRIC SUCTION DEVICE
SCREW
WASHER
NUT

1
1
I
1
1

NAME QT.

1
1
1
1
1

11 600101 -f i — TUBE(4X6X1010) 1
12 601110 *1* CONNECTOR 1
13 600015 —f TUBE(4X6X83O) 1

26 303067 4’ J41 SPRING WASHER 8
27 300409 ifi P HANDLE 1
28 300400 CONNECTOR 1
29 300417 rf CONNECTOR 1
30 300401 LI i 37 -t- “‘ 1- NUT 2

— F
( k

41 4905
42 300412
43 522007
44 300372
45 4910

* (jZ) /4

‘r y 1-
*:‘::; (jL) /3

FIBER DRUM
CONNECTOR (LARGE)
HOSE
CORD BAND
SADDLE

5 SCREW
LATCH

— ( fi ) FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY
BRACKET

5 SCREW

71
71’;-

71

— ‘
-‘ F

2.::/3-1:J 1-’
3? — 1’ L 1.’

‘; ; ‘/M 6 x 1 6

± i 1- / M 6

1
1
1

2

1
1
I
1
1

1
1
2
2
2

—87—-

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-34•35 ci )

W644-3435
C

W664—30 •32 •33•34•35
W644-30•32•33•34•35 0

0

—88—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-34•35
W644-34• 35

m iz n
--m IziI’nn

W664-34•35
W644-34-35 PE IFIC PARTS

REF. PART NO.
Mfl ftlt :t g- F.
IW tw rio ‘tlI J NAME QT.

1 250237—SD
2 250208—SD
3 250526A91
4 250516A92
5 7028

6 4542
7 250533A91
8 250517
9 253500—92

10 253500

11 7021
12 7015
13 253501A92
14 253501A
15 4534

16 251010A
17 205097
18 7041

77
— L —s

j1-t/M6x1
:‘ i +l, ( 1fl

‘i ‘y F ( ta )
t2Y F

3J./M4 x
3I/M 3.
.7 , 7 ( n

V-/M6 x 14

SCREW
CRANKSHAFT
CRANKSHAFT
CONNECTION
CONNECTION

SCREW
SCREW
CRANK ASSEMBLY
CRANK
SCREW

ECCENTRIC PIN
WASHER
SCREW

1
1
1
1
2

‘fr’— ),‘— ‘iL18O!!0
See page 180 for gauge parts list.

F:

5x10

2

MACHINE FRAME
MAChINE FRAME
MOTION ASSEMBLY
MOTION
SCREW

ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY

12
5x 14

1IIL*

2
1
1
1
1

2
2
1
1
2

1
1
1)/M 3 x 6

—89

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-3435A
W644-34 •35A

‘18

(1)

(16

)7Jfl (Wide) F] (Narrow)

0

W664-35A
W644-35A

28 )(43 (42

0

‘23

22’:

(1

0)

—90—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



a

W664-34 35
W644—34 35

REF. PART NO.
M r Mt Ft W. Ft
iiu. pp r 1W

W664-34•35
W644-34•35 COVER

I 250177DSD
2 250178C
3 250179
4 250013
5 201191

)jIj h
— ( ifl )

jill R — 4:

V’4 ‘/M 4
IfiL 1 *

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY
FRONT COVER
HINGE
SCREW
SPRING

1
1
1
1
2

6 240198
7 4554

250168B
9 250209

10 7043

11 250210—91
12 250212—91
13 258050—91
14 303448
15 7017

tJX

i i’ ‘

I.

1
2
1
1
3

1
1
1
2
2

16 258015A91
17 303448
18 7018
19 258017B91
20 303448

21 7017
22 258014
23 303448
24 7018
25 258020A91

()

3I/M4
(an)

*/M4x5
4Ij;J

I-*/M4x6

FABRIC
WASHER
SCREW
FABRIC
WASHER

SCREW
FABRIC
WASHER
SCREW
ELASTIC

1
2
2
1
2

2
1
2
2
1

26 258023
27 258024
28 7143
29 258026
30 258027

BINDER
BRACKET

5 SCREW
WASHER
BRACKET

1
1
2
1
1

31 7019
32 258047
33 258046A
34 7019
35 4543

*/M4 x 8
7r’y I

!I*/M4 x 8
iL*-/M4 x 4

SCREW
BRACKET
GUIDE BAR
SCREW
SCREW

2
1
1
2
2

*/M4 x 5

i4
(all) /W!I3R—

‘r— !— ‘2180Ti0
See page 180 for gauge parts list.

1
1
2
1

NAME QT

/M3x3
,- ,y -

1llL*/M4 x 8

It’ { ( JI

n)

PIN
SCREW
BRACKET
AUXILIARY PLATE/FRONT COVER
SCREW

CLOTH PLATE COMPLETE
SLIDE PLATE ASSEEMBLY
BINDER COMPLETE
WASHER
SCREW/M4x5

x6

GUIDE ASSEMBLY

GUIDE ASSEMBLY

GUIDE

GUIDE

R-c 3t—

ir’y l
1/M4x5.

36 257743
37 257743A
38 7031
39 258051—91
40 258049—91

41 7143
42 258020B91
43 303448
44 250264—91

2. 5x

*11)

FABRIC GUIDE
FABRIC GUIDE

4 SCREW
ELASTIC ATTACHING GUIDE ASS.
AUXILIARY PLATE ASSEMBLY

5 SCREW
ELASTIC GUIDE
WASHER
AUXILIARY PLATE/FRONT COVER

1
2
1
1

—91—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



FT540 LEFT KNIFE FABRIC TRIMMER

0

(

—94—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-34•35 FTW644-34• 35

REF. PART NO.
NO. ffi1I:1j.

1 252610A
2 255552
3 4547
4 7057
5 240039

CRANKSHAFT
CRANK
SCREW
SCREW
WASHER

W664-34 .35
W644-34• 35

1
2
1
2

6 179160—OS
7 255553
8 255554
9 4547

10 240008

-j- ‘y F’

iE/M6 x 5

BUSHING
NUT
CRANK
SCREW
KEY

1
1
1
1
1

11 252557A
12 202174
13 202175
14 255077
15 7061

‘) —

*t idJ *If
4 di 1L

LINK
OIL WICK
OIL WICK
LATCH
SCREW

1
1
1
1
1

16 255555
17 230030
18 255548
19 255546
20 255549—9S

t Y F’
:

‘‘ F’ (

SHAFT
WASHER
SPRING
NUT
BRACKET COMPLETE

1
1
1
1
1

21 4501
22 4502
23 255557
24 255564—91
25 7028

26 257574
27 7062
28 255560
29 7030
30 204161A

lZt/M3 x 6
1 7

I - ‘\ r
/M 5
FZ

SCREW
SCREW
GASKET
UPPER
SCREW

UPPER
SCREW
LOWER
SCREW
LOWER

2
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

31 255558—91
32 7082
33 255569—91
34 7012
35 255567—91

ZfPL (*11)
V-/M4 x 8

()
i/M 3

()

LOWER KNIFE CLAMP
SCREW
DUST CHUTE SET
SCREW
SUCTION PIPE ASSEMBLY

1
1
1
2
1

36 608005
37 255562
38 7143
39 601115

— ‘)— 2
See page 180 for gauge parts list.

HOSE BAND
LATCH

5 SCREW
CONNECTOR

NAME

iE/M6x5
cTh/M5x 17

QT.

/M 2 x 2. 7

iZ/M5x 14
i/M5x3O

F’
,) ‘7 .1

_J_ ,‘ -7.’ i::i

l/M5xlO
KNIFE HOLDER ASSEMBLY

KNIFE

KNIFE HOLDER

KNIFE

5x6

rj — Z 1\:’ F
:5 oj

i*/M4 x 5.

1
1
2
1

—95——

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



(1

0

—96—--

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-34• 35
W644-34• 35

REF. PART NO.
M A Mt . rt
flU. rn nfl 1W ‘.1

HG300
W664-34•35 FABBIC GUIDE SWITCHINGW644-34•35 DEVICE

NAME QT

1 350232—91
2 513070
3 527006
4 258030
5 7027

6 258029
7 350235
8 7018
9 748004

10 522014—91

11 522008
12 601049
13 608002
14 601089
15 601072

7— i-’ F
1r’y F
/M5x

7 -( IF —

, z.

71
— 7 I ‘ F

—

AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
AIR CYLINDER
SPEED CONTROLLER
BRACKET
SCREW

1
1
2
1
2

1
1
2
3
1

1
1
1
1
1

16 300372
17 4910
18 350233—91
19 532001
20 601110

F
() /3.

f z -ç •i ( g
j 71 R IF’ I

BRACKET
5 SCREW

KNEE SWITCH ASSEMBLY
AIR VALVE
CONNECTOR

1
2
1
1
1

21 600016
22 601097
23 600077
24 600141
25 300216

26 300220
27 197
28 4910
29 204585
30 5183

TUBE
JOINT
TUBE
TUBE
BRACKET

VALVE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY
BRACKET
SCREW
WASHER
SCREW

1
2
1
1
1

O 31 5118
32 3044
33 137142

/C 5 xl 2
-;‘_ ‘y F / C 5

SCREW
NUT
WASHER

1
1
2

8

(*11)

ll

x F ‘Y 1

Ir’y F
*‘/M4 x 6

— Z i\> F

STOPPER
BRACKET
SCREW
BAND
FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY

—

— FILTER/REGULATOR
CONNECTOR
HOSE BAND
CONNECTOR
PLUG

7r’y F

fry F
::‘(3)/3. 5

)/C 5 xl 7

1
1
2
2
1

—97—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



4

.8

0

—98—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-34
W644-34

RE1’. PART NO.
NO. ttIS 1f

HG303

NAME

W664-34 FABRIC GUIDE SWITCHINGW644-34 DEVICE

0’l’.

1 350232—91
2 513070
3 527000
4 258030
5 7027

6 258029
7 350235
8 7018
9 748004

10 522014—91

3)’iIJ

-i5,_J F.
T/M5 x 8

x F. ‘ 1’ —

F.
V-/M4 x 6

— ;< i > V
j, 4 :z Li —

— ( ,fl

STOPPER
BRACKET
SCREW

1
1
2
1
2

1
1
2
3
1

11 522008
12 601049
13 608002
14 601072
15 601089

7 - 11’ — Li
—

7. .; 3

7 —

4LLi—
‘F.
V

— FILTER/REGULATOR
CONNECTOR
HOSE BAND
PLUG
CONNECTOR

1
1
1
1
1

16 300372
17 4910
18 350295—91
19 480
20 302470

7zI;1y F.
(Z)

F.?’7.
y it,

F.

/3.5
-í y -3rn- ( ‘ffl

PEDAL
BRACKET

1
2
1
1
1

21 303991
22 306733A
23 306731
24 532001
25 601097

— it, i -1 ‘

‘7 I. ? ./ 1:2 ‘y V
;Fy1;iy F.

p jc j, .

BALL JOINT
PITMAN ROD
BRACKET
AIR VALVE
JOINT

1
1
1
1
2

26 600083
27 600080
28 601110
29 600015
30 4320

P.L7

L7

L7

fti*->/M 6

1
1
1
1
1

31
Q32

33
34
35

36 306733
37 303991
38 302469
39 4910

RE 1\

/M6 xl 0
jj_

/M6 Xl 0

Lf ‘‘ F. ‘ ii ‘‘ V
— i’ 3 1 -‘ F.
1r’y F.
*‘(i)/3. 5

SPRING
ACTUATOR
SCREW
COLLAR
SCREW

PITMAN ROD
BALL JOINT
BRACKET
SCREW

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
2

— ( #11

F.

AIR CYLiNDER ASSEMBLY
AIR CYLINDER
SPEED CONTROLLER
BRACKET
SCREW

BAND
FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY

BRACKET
SCREW
PITMAN—SWITCH COMPLETE

xlO

TUBE
TUBE
CONNECTOR
TUBE (4X6X83O)
SCREW

240272
300468

4320
300469

4320

—99—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



KR

0

U
0

/

V

—100—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-3435
W644-34•35

W664-34•35 WASTE FABRIC SUCTION MECHANISMW644-34 35

0 I: F j) A 01’ N (1
Pd ?rlt I--I 4T. I Ipp jn r

1 350234-91
2 300468
3 4320
4 240272
5 306731

? ‘ X
-1- L — —

ftj 2 / M 6 x
lIE 4c ‘

‘1 ‘V

1
1

1

4320
300469

4320
531001
601116

‘ / M 6 x 1 0
-1)
ç / M 6 x 1 0
E 7 R ) 7 -

SCREW
COLLAR
SCREW
AIR VALVE
CONNECTOR

I
1
1
1
1

15 350236—91 I I L ( *fl DUST DRUM ASSEMBLY

16 300415—9J
17 300390—JA
18 300392
19 300391
20 4202

E (*11

Z ‘1 ?
?i -( V L >
-i2/M5 xl

COVER ASSEMBLY
COVER/BODY
GASKET
GUIDE PIN
SCREW

1
1
1
4
4

21 300416-JA
22 300407—91
23 300404
24 4202
25 4805

ii 1’ —-

7
—

Ii 7 ‘1 ‘y

-i /M 5 xl 6
;; j -j- “1 I- / M 5

COVER
FILTER
GASKET
SCREW
NUT

1
1
1
8
8

26 303067
27 300409
28 300400
29 300417
30 300401

hi!

El ‘7 7 -:1- ‘7

SPRING WASHER
HANDLE
CONNECTOR
CONNECTOR
NUT

8
1
1
1
2

31 300418
32 300419
33 300420
34 300421
35 210525

;i, ; I) J\ ;

BASE
VALVE
PIN
SPRING
NAME PLATE

2
2
2
2
1

36 300411
37 601024
38 600142
39 608000
40 302218

7 )? -( IS
— F ‘ L

i-* ()

71; — Z F
Ic -ç f ij’

FIBER DRUM
CONNECTOR (LARGE)
HOSE
CORD BAND
SADDLE

1
1
1
1
1

41 4905
42 300412

5 SCREW
LATCH

1
1

6
7
8
9

10

NAME QT.

‘7 -f ( ll ) PITMAN—SWITCH COMPLETE
ACTUATOR

1 0 SCREW
SPRING
BRACKET

11 600101
12 601110
13 600015

-1- -

rI*J
TUBE(4X6X1010)
CONNECTOR
TUBE (4X6X830) 1

6

* (it) /4

—101—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-05 33A/FT
OPTION W644-05•33A/FT

0

W664-05• 33A
W644-05• 33A

— 102 —

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



(Ij5)

BEL PAR!’ NO.
NO,

1 350256—9 1 — 7 ( fl
2 600143 i1 --

3 608000 7.. R -‘ V
4 601106 1; 7. rf ( )c
5 300526 R - -I t V

6 4905 :; ( ) / 4 5
7

11 304039A

DUST COLLECTOR DEVICE (OPTION)

NAME QT.

SUCTION PIPE ASSEMBLY
HOSE
CORD BAND
CONNECTOR (LARGE)
SADDLE

SCREW 1

T—DUST COLLECTOR DEVICE 1

1
1
1
I
1

8 300338—9 1 J — * J—DUST COLLECTOR 19 608000 — is -‘ 1- CORD BAND 1
10 3O4040A T — * T—DUST COLLECTOR DEVICE 1

— 103 —

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



,2rI (Wide)

rt (Narrow)

0

0

—104—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-7 I
W644-7 I

W664-71 COVER
W644-7 I

REF. PART NO.
NO. HS Q 1’

1 25U177XS1)
2 250178A
3 250179
4 250182D
5 7043

iIii Jj 1\
— (

Il Wi & / iIii j ic —

I/M4 x 8

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY
FRONT COVER
HINGE
AUX. PLATE/FRONT COVER
SCREW

1
I
1
I
3

6 250013
7 201191
8 240198
9 4554

10 250167A

E :‘ if ::; / M 4
JilL R
- q

/M 3 X 3

SCREW
SPRING
PIN
SCREW
SLIDE PLATE

1
2
1
2
1

11 257569
12 257570
13 7009
14 257761
15 257761A

‘/M3x5
ifl Wi 1&

FABRIC GUIDE (LEFT)
FABRIC GUIDE (RIGHT)
SCREW
FABRIC GUIDE
FABRIC GUIDE

SCREW

1
1
2
1
1

2

Y—
See page 181 for gauge parts list.

NAME

16 7031 ‘ / M 2 . 5 x 4

—105-—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



(19) W664—81

W644—81
-(18)

3

/1 j 8

4 5
9 0

23 22

Put in aory

j2 iii (Wide) rti (Narrow)

—106—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-8 I
W644-8 I

REF. PART NO.
NO. MitJ

6 250182A
7 7043
8 250013
9 201191

10 240198

ifl Wi & / jj1 13 1’

HI ‘ / M 4 x 8
V ‘ if ; ::; / M 4

1111. 1 :

W664-8 I COVERW644-8 I

NAME QT.

SCREW
SCREW
SPRING
PIN

1
3
1
2
1

11 4554
12 250212—91
13 257761
14 257761A
15 7031

16 207786
17 7032
18 258014
19 7018
20 303448

3
( *11

ll Wi
-i/M2

* Jt IJ
-i4/M 2.

i/M4x6
J4

CLOTH GUIDE
SCREW
FABRIC GUIDE
SCREW
WASHER

2
1
1
1
2

1
1
1
2
2

21 250236—91
22 7028
23 204585
24 7028
25 235040

26 7020
27 201185

— J]18fL1J!0
See page 181 for gauge parts list.

BRACKET COMPLETE
SCREW
WASHER
SCREW
WASHER

SCREW
WASHER

2
2

1 250240—SD
2 250241—SD
3 350247—9S
4 250178D
5 350248

)‘—L-’ l
— L. •‘-‘ “1 V

jlll /j 1
— ( fI

fl jj 1\ *

MACHINE FRAME
MACHINE FRAME
FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY
FRONT COVER
H IN GE

AUX. PLATE/FRONT COVER

1
1
1
1
1

x3

5x4

5x6

SCREW
SLIDE PLATE ASSEEMBLY
FABRIC GUIDE
FABRIC GUIDE
SCREW

7 ‘1 “1 l’ ( fl
-i/M5x 10
P4L
4/M5x10

1/M4x1O

1
2
2
2
2

—107—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



—sot—

0

0

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-8 I
W644-8 I MD(1) W664-8 I

W644-8 I
MD DEVICE (1)

REF. PART NO.
M fl i’tit ri p. I1.
1 U . ui’ fl1 itr .,

1 207796—9C
2 207795—CA
3 383—CA
4 4014
5 306464

6 4012
7 233—CA
8 4012
9 4803

—

— H- Z.

75’:T’y F-

F- ( ,Ifl )

-it- :> / M 4 x 2 5
1D if

-T- :‘:; / M 4 x 1 2
T] —

-i/M4x12
icTht F-/M4

REEL STAND ASSEMBLY
ROD
BRACKET
SCREW
BAR

11 1285
12 306462
13 306467
14 4012
15 4803

1 if ;. ::; / C 4
— IL’ IiJ

iI1 lVi N
/M4x12
ftj—J-’ F-/M4

SCREW
REEL GUIDE
ROD
SCREW
NUT

2
2
1
1
1

16 5476
17 306468—CA
18 4913
19 386
20 319

NUT
THREAD BRACKET

8 SCREW
ROD CAP
ALLEN KEY/5MM

1
1
3
1
1

\ ..

NAME

10 306463

SCREW
HOLDER
SCREW
NUT
COLLAR

Q T.

1
1
1
1
1

1
I
1
3
2

-. 4. ,.L
T ii L Izi
;ç;; (1L /5.

- L-’-’/5MM

—109—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



—011—

0

0

4

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-81 MD(2)W644-8 I

REF. PART NO.
NO. flS&1t-’J-

W664-8 I
W644—8 i MD DEVICE (2)

(in)
T •Y I
7i L. I- / W 5
-L.

KNEE LIFTER ASSEMBLY
SHAFT
BRACKET
BOLT
FRAME

1
1
1
1
1

6 4906
7 207344—JA
8 5543
9 207341—JA

10 4906

* () /4.

fl. i / W 5
7L’—L

(1Z) /4.

8 SCREW
COLLAR
BOLT
FRAME

8 SCREW

2
1
1
1
2

11 207349
12 5543
13 390
14 207348—JA
15 5543

1” 1\ — LEVER
BOLT
CHAIN
BRACKET
BOLT

1
1
1
1
1

16 207347
17 5542
18 207345—JA
19 207346
20 5543

4ith
c)-’y /W7

J/W5

SHAFT
NUT
KNEE PAD
KNEE PAD
BOLT

1
1
1
1
1

21 207351
22 207352
23 4908
24 207354
25 202577

26 202924
27 207353
28 4812
29 202922

i ( #11
7r’y I
*- (JilL) /4.

1t/M8

WASHER
PULLEY

‘ 1-/M8 NUT
WASHER

1
1
2
1
1

1 207340
2 207343
3 207350—JA 7••
4 5543
5 20734 2—JA 7 Li

NAME Q 7.

BASE

PULLEY ASSEMBLY
BRACKET

5 SCREW
SCREW
RING

1
1
1
1

—111—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



y
1t I

I

0

0

—112—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



—

W664-81
W644-81 MD(3)

REF. PART NO.
NO. !f1S i ?t

W664-8 I MD DEVICE (3)W644-8 I

I 350240—OS
2 350244—OS
3 350245—SD
4 306364
5 4518

M 1) ii ( ,J1
I

;‘:. :; / M 6 x 1 0

METERING
BRACKET
BRACKET
BUSHING
SCREW

DEVICE ASSEMBLY 1
1
1
1
2

+ib
iE’/M5 >< 5
-i/M5 x s
i.) “1 -i ) 1/ 1
iL’/M4 x 4

4 ; ::-‘ / M 4 x 1 2
zi j. I) ( fl

/M5x1O

SF! AFT
SCREW
SCREW
COUPLING
SCREW

STEPPING MOTOR COMPLETE
SCREW
BASE/FEED ELASTIC
BRACKET
SCREW

1
1
1
1
4

1
4
1
1
2

16 207773A9S
17 207774ASD
18 306364
19 4500
20 306369A

7 :
‘ F ( fl

Tr’y [-
77 JL

*. :; / M 5 x 1 0
El —

— ( ic ) fl

BRACKET COMPLETE
BRACKET
BUSHING
SCREW
METERING

1
1
2
2
1

21 4535
22 207777A
23 306376
24 207778
25 200555

26 210328A
27 3O6380A
28 4514
29 256047
30 4514

31 202433
32 207776
33 207779A
34 4554
35 306372A

iE,’/M3x4
iUi 1Iii ? / C 1 4
LIE *I )\ ;i:.

IL)

5 )- ‘7 I
I.’ 1\ —

iE/M5 x 5
7jr’y F
±‘/M5 x 5

iL’/M3 x 3
El — — ( if’

SCREW
SCREW
SPRING
POST
RING

BRACKET
SCREW

4
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
2
4

2
1
2
2
1

36 306373
37 207780
38 4535
39 207775—SD
40 4500

iE/M3 x 4

i/M5x1O

SHAFT
PIN
SCREW
COVER/ROLLER
SCREW

1
1
2
1
2

NAME QT.

6
7
8
9

10

350246
4514
7 0 74

240224
4543

11 805001—91
12 4528
13 350242—9S
14 350243—SD
15 4500

—

,,in

ROLLER (LARGE) ASS.

ADJUSTING SCREW NUT
LEVER
SCREW

WASHER
SHAFT
ELASTIC GUIDE
SCREW
METERING ROLLER (SMALL)

— 113 —

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



y

V

7 ;z, MiMDOO1 [ii
(62 --65 j’( fl)

MDO11 is equipped with the same MD controller and Power supply box as MDOO1.
(See pages 62—65)

0

()

boy

200V

220V

240V

—114--

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-8 I
W644-8 I

MD(4) W664-8 I MD DEVICE (4)W644-8 I
REF. PART NO.
Mn .‘flt Ii -W. IL
Lw. up uu iu- .j

1 742327A91
2 742320
3 742321A91
4 742322—91
5 716020—91

i4i L* i — I- -L ‘7

— I, ( Ii 11i
11:1 z —

—

Fi1*1LH (J1)

1
1
1
1
1

6 716015—91
7 7019
8 748005
9 7019

10 708004

-i- -r 1] -‘ ‘) ‘‘

T/M4 x 8
fz-r ‘y3

REVOLUTION DETECTOR
SCREW
CLAMP
SCREW
KNEE SWITCH ASSEMBLY

1
2
1
1
1

11 708013
12 303010
13 197
14 4300
15 4805

L 1f .7 -

5 r ‘ [. ( fl
-7r’y z-.

/M5 x 50
;cftjt’ /M5

KNEE SWITCH ASSEMBLY
BRACKET COMPLETE
BRACKET
SCREW
NUT

16 204585
17 4910
18 742257A91
19 742257—91
20 742257B91

PA
*t (Z) /3.

—

1j::J- •

f:2- i.

WASHER
5 SCREW

POWER SOURCE CORD
POWER SOURCE CORD
POWER SOURCE CORD

2
2
1
1
1

POWER SOURCE CORD 1
MACHINE PULLEY 1

NAME QT.

JUNCTION CORD SET
JUNCTION CORD
JUNCTION CORD
JUNCTION CORD
REVOLUTION DETECTOR ASSEMBLY

1
1
1
2
2

21 742257C91
— V

22 350118B91 I —

—115—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



_

—- --

118 I.) (Se iiz 118.)

256551 —9S RP’kf (U) (116 [—119 1E) l) (32)—-(37)(:t J :i I±A

256551A9S REAR PULLER ASSEMBLY(P116 P.119) NO’I’I) Not incIudin1.(32) (37.

0

0

IRP. Device type. Rollar type MateriaL Applicable models (standard equipment)

RP11OA 7 ., j. L.- —E1L. W664-32.33
Flat Urethane rubber W644-32.33

RP113A (7O) t-i’ D W664-30.34
Gear ) Nylon I W644-30.34

RP113B Gear Nylon Option

— 116 —

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



aL

RP (1 )(‘i5)

REF. PART NO.
M Ml [1 l. rtiu. m un j

HP DEVICE (1) (OPTION)

R 1’ ( ;ll )
H P ( fl

: 1r j ‘.J V ( Iftfl

:1: >*f*

REAR PULLER ASSEMBLY
REAR PULLER ASSEMBLY
ECCENTRIC—CONNECTION ASSEMBLY
ECCENTRIC
ECCENTRIC

1
1
1
1
1

4 4555
5 4548
6 256501
7 240236
8 256502

±/M6x8
ii: :‘:‘ / M 6 x 8
i:i “, V

V IL’ ‘ ? 0 ‘ 7

SCREW
SCREW
CONNECTION
NEEDLE BEARING
COLLAR

9 4547
10 256553—9SY
11 256503
12 4548
13 254504

i[. ;; / M 6 >< 5
7 - “1 ( fl

jf: z?’ :; / M 6 x 8
> 1j• ;; / M 5

SCREW
BRACKET ASSEMBLY
CRANK
SCREW
SCREW

2
1
1
2
1

14 240062
15 4805
16 201635
17 5060
18 256504—9S

19 256507
20 256508
21 4523
22 210069
23 256509

Ajt”/ L’/M5

iL/
- ‘2_ °)

o ‘i ‘

+411

WASHER
NUT
COLLAR

5 SCREW

1
1
1
2
1

1
1
4
1
1

24 206180
25 306671
26 211247
27 256557—9SY
28 256536—9S

-i ‘7 “1 1- ( +11
),- ‘y F. ( till

WASHER
RING
PLUG
BRACKET COMPLETE
BRACKET ASSEMBLY

1
1
1
1
1

29 256545
30 4518
31 4514
32 256546
33 256547

jJ R —

GUIDE BAR
SCREW
SCREW
COVER
COVER

1
2
2
1
1

34 7062
35 256540
36 256541
37 256544
38 256556—91Y

iz/M3x

Q_:_ (F)
JIt (till)

6
()
(T)

2
1
1
1
1

44 4821 Th -1- i F’ / M 4 NUT 2

256551—9S
256551A9S

1 256552—91Y
2 256500—92
3 256500

NAME QT.

2
2
1
1
1

C 8 x 4.
F- ( till

M6X35
— Il’

BRACKET COMPLETE

O RING
PLUG
SCREW
OIL SEAL
SHAFT

M6x 10
M5 x 5

39 256522
40 256523
41 7141
42 306789
43 7079

L’ 1 —

4;J• :‘:‘ / M

/M 5

SCREW
LOWER TOOTHED ROLLER
LOWER TOOTHED ROLLER
LOWER ROLLER
CONNECTING PLATE ASSEMBLY

CONNECTING PLATE
LEVER
SCREW
CUSHION RUBBER
SCREW

4

x6

1
1
2
2
1

—117—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



256551 -9S RP< ‘) (HI) III
FOR REAR PULLER
ASsl:MBLY

R
Electric UI device

1.) LsUT t: (SPL
Pneumatic UT device
or PL device

256551A9S RP(N)H[) (II
FOR REAR PULLER
ASSEMBLY

256551-9S RP(tfl) (116jt—119C[) iii) (i*-(6$Itt-tf/0
256551A9S REAR PULLER ASSEMBLY(P116R119) NOTE) Not including )j(

cu)

(14

(13

0

116fl tHU0
Refer to page 116.

116fl 1V)0
— 118 Refer to page 116.

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



RP(2)(’J5r) HP DEVICE (2) (OPTION)

6 256518
7 202901
8 240257
9 256517

10 4510

II: ‘ 4
II W ‘‘ ;4•
-) ‘1 7 I

/ M 6 x 1 6

ShAFT
RING
SPill NG
BRACKET
SCREW

21 256529A
22 7068
23 256530A
24 4514
25 256531

GUIDE PLATE
SCREW
ShAFT
SCREW
CRANK

2

1

26 7083
27 256533
28 256528—92
29 4510
30 4539

lilt / M 4 >< 1 0
4f ,\ t
-7 7 ‘1 “/ 1-

/ M 6 x 1 6
iL / M 5 x 6

SCREW
FLAT SPRING
BRACKET
SCREW
SCREW

3

36 256548
37 7074
38 7068
39 256555—91Y
40 256012

M5X5
/M 5 xl 0

( *11 )

COVER
SCREW
SCREW
CLUTCH ASSEMBLY
CLUTCH

2
2

2

41 306500
42 306243
43 240114B
44 7083
45 256535

51 256513
52 4534
53 256514
54 137441
55 256515

‘

/M 6 xl 4

‘ZL

PIN
GUIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY
SPRING
SCREW
CLUTCH PLATE

SLEEVE ASSEMBLY
SCREW
SCREW
NUT
CRANK

CRANK
SCREW
PIN
WASHER
BUSHING

6
6

12
3
1

I
1
1

1

1
2
2

56 240011
57 256516
58 4805
59 137441
60 7138

— V iL ‘ ‘) > I
I) :‘

Ic Th * ‘ 1- / M 5

Ic Th F’ / M 5 x 2 0

NEEDLE BEARING
LINK
NUT
WASHER
BOLT

2
1
2

1

3

1

REP lARI’ NO.
N)) mini lt )j

I 256554—OSY
2 25651)) -OS
3 256511—SD
4 256512
5 451)3

I: LI — —

-1 i r 1 I
7 y ‘i ‘-1 I

/ lvi

14 tW (MI)
( Ml)
( MI

6-20

NAME

UPPER ROLLER ASSEMBLY
BRACKET ASSEMBLY
BRACKET ASSEMBLY
ADJUSTING SCREW
SCREW

QT.

2

Ic fj -1- ‘7

o ‘

41 T )

lu ) i L

11 7025
12 4821
13 256519
14 7066
15 31)6789

16 25652))
17 256521
18 251524—91
19 256527
2)) 240258

/ M 4 ‘- 2 0 SCREW 1
I- / M 4 NUT 1

LINK 1
/ 14 4 SCREW 2

CUSHION RUBBER

LEVER 1
SCREW 1
LEVER 1
SCREW 1
WAShIER I

1’ 11 -

42 {ct
Ii

42 1.1
4)1 14! !i’

I4 4)1
;cfii /M 5 x 1 0

±‘/M 5 x 5

31 256532
32 240259
33 240102
34 7140
35 4568

N!
P4) r
U - “i 1- / M 8
±/M 5 x 8

SHAFT
WAS H ER
WASHER
NiJT
SCREW

13 1)

Ic Pu
.7 *
‘•1 *

11’ i
1)1 (Ml)

lEE MI’ 2
/M4 x 0

.7 -3 4)1

46 256550—91
47 7139
48 4539
49 256558
50 256513—92

7 ( *fl
1!t * / M 4
/M 5 x 6
‘7 F’ / M 2 0

‘I

*

F
:1 4;J-

7,7

61 256543 El —
— ( ± ) UPPER ROLLER

62 256538 4!’— El —
— ( ± ) UPPER TOOTHED ROLLER

63 256539 4z i:l —
— ( ± ) UPPER TOOTHED ROLLER

64 7083 1111 * - / M 4 x 1 0 SCREW
65 240257A FEE MI 1’ SPRING

66 256554A9SY ± El — — 14 ( *11 ) UPPER ROLLER ASSEMBLY

—119—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



C
0

C
C

H
H

L
i)

-

—
o

C
C

H
H

R
1

-
I

-<
-C

- I,
,

rn
c
i

C
-,

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



UT UT DEVICE KNIFE MECHANISM

Ei’. PAR’I’ NO.
M Mt In . 1

I U. UP i-ni iII• 7J

1 350207—91
2 350207A91
3 350208
4 350209
5 350209A

6 350223
7 7134
8 350210
9 350222

10 350223

WAS H ER
SCREW
LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
WASHER
WASHER

1
1
I
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

11 240254
12 7134
13 350224
14 7135
15 350220

/M 2

WASHER
SCREW
THREAD GUIDE
SCREW
LOWER KNIFE

2
2
1
2
1. 16 7135

17 350218
18 7136
19 7137
20 350217

350215
350211—91

/M1.
i/M1.

41 1\ :c

fJ ( ;n

SCREW
UPPER KNIFE
SCREW
SCREW
GUIDE/KNIFE

2
1
2
1
1

26 350223
27 350221
28 7135
29 350214
30 350216

WASHER
FLAT SPRING
SCREW
SPACER
FLAT SPRING

1
1
2
1
1

31 350219
32 7071

O 33 350228
34 7007
35 350227

36 7007
37 350225
38 350226
39 7007
40 7018

41 350200
42 240255
43 350201
44 4758
45 4805

/M2 x 3
I J ;

/M3 x 3

V-’/M3 x 3
r’) I

1-
‘/M3 x 3
i/M4 x 6

1’/M5
FE
7yr’y -

iL-/M 5
/M5

BRACKET
SCREW
SPRING
SCREW
WASHER

SCREW
BRACKET
BRACKET
SCREW
SCREW

SCREW
SPRING
BRACKET
SCREW
NUT

1
2
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
2

1
1
1
1
3

46 350202
47 350223
48 7134
49 7014
50 350291

Ty’r’y 1-

* 1.i i

BRACKET
WASHER
SCREW

5x10 SCREW
SPRING

1
1
1
1
1

51 7181
52 4804

SCREW
NUT

1
1

,C ( ,fl
) x ( fl

Li 1\ —

Li I\ —

—I;_ •1 -

I - ‘\ InJI

NAME QT.

KNIFE HOLDER ASSEMBLY
KNIFE hOLDER ASSEMBLY
COVER PLATE
LEVER
LEVER

6
6

21
22
23
24
25 7134

LOWER

HOLDER ASSEMBLY
FLAT SPRING
GUIDE KNIFE

SCREW

1
1

1

iEt/M4 x 8
c-y /M4

— 121 —

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



(20

B
- I

(2

(‘5
(10)

(11

20,

()
(17)

B

() 0

0

J

—122—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



UTi ±*J-i’ UT DEVICE UPPER THREAD WIPER MECHANISM

REF. PAR’!’ NO.
NO. S1}

6 202522
7 350026—92
8 350026
9 4500

10 350027

: 7 ( fl

/M5
V -‘

RING
CRANK ASSEMBLY
CRANK
SCREW
PIN

2
1
1
1
1

11 200555
12 7009
13
14 350028—91
15 350058

iL .“
5{ 7 / M 3 x 5

7 ‘1 1 F ( ll
4L -í

RING
SCREW

BRACKET COMPLETE
THREAD WIPER

16 350034
17 7008
18 350059
19 7183
20 748005

*. 7 / M 3 x 4
1\

-i7/M2 xl•
-:1- 1• I:? ‘ I) y -/

WASHER
SCREW
FLAT SPRING

7 SCREW
CLAMP

1
1
1
1
3

F-7/M4 x 8
x -ç .y

: ,5- ‘7 l ( *11 )
1-
/M5 x 5

±‘‘ /M5

*7 (it) /3
11:I*_ F ()

SCREW
KNEE SWITCH ASSEMBLY
BRACKET COMPLETE
BRACKET

0 SCREW

WASHER
5 SCREW

JUNCTION CORD

2
1
1
1
2

2
2
2
1

1 350062—91
2 811063—91
3 350031
4 7019
5 306553

.1: j’ jrJ
‘ ( fl

•) I-’ 1 i F
7 ‘1 .7

t 7 / M 4 x 8

x1O

NAME QT.

THREAD WIPER ASSEMBLY 1
SOLENOID 1
BRACKET 1
SCREW 2
GUIDE 1

1
1

I
1

21 7019
22 708004
23 303010
24 197
25 4300

26 4805
27 204585
28 4910
29 742272—91

NUT

—123——

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



2 jtJ :
2-Needle. With top cover thread.

_E 3 :
2-Needle. Without top cver thread.

3tf L )
3-Needle. With top cover thread.

3t i:
3-Needle. Without top cover thread.

28,29[
See pages 28,29.

0

— 124 —

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



UT HH

REF. PAR’I’ NO.
M fl iIt Z W- tLnu. iu’ 1W3 rn- .J

1 3502U3—92
2 350203
3 4531
4 350204
5 7027

-ii/M 5 x
Li I\ —

*/M5 x 8

UT DEVICE THREAD TENSION MECHANISM

CRANK
CRANK
SCREW
LEVER
SCREW

1.
I
1
1
2

6 350038—92
7 350038
8 4531
9 7066

10 202868

5 >. 7 ( n
-9/M5x

1t ; 2 / M 4

CRANK ASSEMBLY
CRANK
SCREW
SCREW
WASHER

1
1
1
1
1

16 4554
17 350042
18 350047
19 350045
20 4554

SCREW
SHAFT

1
1
1
2
3

21 350046
22 350045
23 4554
24 254023C9U
25 254023B9U

1; )I’ Y —

±/M3 x 3
T-’/3’ (all)

/73’ ()

HOLDER
THREAD RELEASER
SCREW
TENSION CONTROL
TENSION CONTROL

MECHANISM
MECHANISM

26 254023E9U
27 254023D9U
28 254019
29 254021
30 254O10A9U

/‘3-’ (fl)
(in)

ir’y i

( fl ) (

1
1
1
1

31 254010B9U

(_) 32 254010C9U
33 254020
34 206203
35 306301

( ) ( 11:1
(*ft) ()

1 1I ) 1\

THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
THREAD GUIDE
THREAD GUIDE
SPRING

36 5447
37 206202
38 7019
39 254018
40 7017

1

2
1
2

NAME QT.

12

12

11 350039—91
12 254022
13 2133—1
14 350043
15 200983

I-’ 1\
—

jJ

-i2/C 5 xl 2
Tj )Li — -

iE*2/M3 x 3

71 IL’ I —

iEi2/M3 x 3

LEVER—SHAFT ASSEMBLY
COLLAR

5 SCREW
HOLDER
RING

1
1
1
I
2

HOLDER
THREAD RELEASER
SCREW

4
4
8
1
1

TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM
TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM
BRACKET
THREAD RELEASER
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE

2 / C 5

!V*7/M4 x 8

-*2/M4 x 5

1

SCREW
TENSION POST COLLAR
SCREW
THREAD GUIDE PLATE
SCREW

— 125 —

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



—9I—

cz)
(j:?;)

(ri)

0

(BL)
A

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



UT *JJ U ()

REF. PART NO.
MA l1 1:1 W-.tt
1w. up it .,

UT DEVICE THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM
(ELECTRIC TYPE)

1 L’ I -i F. ( *ft
7ry I-.

- / M 6 x 1 4
‘I Li I I
-/M5 xl 2

SOLENOID ASSEMBLY
BRACKET
BOLT
SOLENOID
SCREW

1
1
2
1
3

6 350011
7 240130
8 201665
9 5084

10 350199

11 4808
12 201665
13 5084
14 240062
15 4820

FE

1/C5x5. 5

1j--y /M8

*/C5x5. 5

c-’Y L/M5

SHAFT
SPRING
COLLAR
SCREW
CRANK

NUT
COLLAR
SCREW
WASHER
NUT

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
2
1
1

16 7088
17 350198
18 7027
19 750014—91
20 760149—KA

U -i- ‘‘ l / M 5
fr’y F
51/M5x 8

7x (*11)

NUT
BRACKET
SCREW
TERMINAL
TERMINAL

BOX ASSEMBLY
BOX

1
1
2
1
1

21 760150
22 7018
23 750015
24 4020
25 9A2519

26 747005
27 747006
28 7019

CAP
SCREW
TERMINAL BOARD
SCREW
INDICATION PLATE

BUSHING
BUSHING
SCREW

2
1
2

1 811067—91
2 350197—RA
3 4515
4 811048—91
5 4531

NAME QT.

i/M4 x 6

i/M2. 5x

:2— y/L

-

31i/M4x8

12

1
2
1
2
1

—127—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



0

0

A)

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



-

UT *t)J I)4 UT DEVICE THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM
(PNEUMATIC TYPE)

REF. PART NO.
Mfl ?rtt 11 g7. .tl.
flU, p fl i

1 350231—91
2 350197—HA
3 4515
4 350186
5 350199

(3 4808
7 350188
8 4561
9 350011

10 240130

I) .‘9-

71 )L F’ / M 6 x 1 4
/3-(/ F’

c-7 F’/M8
—1—

/M 5

FE *1i 1\

NUT
SPACER
SCREW
SHAFT
SPRING

1
1
2
1
1

1
3
3
1
1

11 201665
12 5084
13 240062
14 4820
15 7088

?‘

1 .Pj

U-:J

COLLAR
SCREW
WASHER
NUT
NUT

2
3
1
1
1

16 513065
17 601095
18 350187
19 350050
20 7009

‘-yr’y 1-
F’

1-7/M3x5

CYLINDER
CONNECTOR
BRACKET
BRACKET
SCREW

1
2
1
1
2

21 750014—91
22 760149—KA
23 760150
24 7018
25 750015

TERMINAL
TERMINAL
CAP
SCREW
TERMINAL

BOX ASSEMBLY
BOX

BOARD

1
1
1
2
1

31 350237
CD 32 4567

33 4819
34 562022—91
35 527009

i*/M3 x 40
c-’y F’/M3

z— F’Z/F’t2-—

BRACKET
SCREW
NUT
SOLENOID VALVE
SPEED CONTROLLER

1
2
2
1
2

36 601068
37 600010
38 600101

CONNECTOR
TUBE
TUBE

1
2
1

()

NAME QT.

AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
BRACKET
BOLT
JOINT
CRANK

5‘/C 5 x 5

1-’y F’/M5
‘‘ F’ / M 5

— -i- IL’ ‘‘ X ( *11

/M2. 5x 1226 4020
27 9A2519
28 747005
29 747006
30 7019

3- l:’:;f
3- 1:7

‘y :‘ L

y ,

M4 x 8

SCREW
INDICATION PLATE
BUSHING
BUSHING
SCREW

2
1
2
1
2

—129—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



i
-
I

D
DC

o

D
D

—
0

—
C

o
I—

I
D

DC
o

—
C

o
F—

H
D

D

c
D

’
—

C
o

I
-
I

D
D

0

I
C

o
I—DC

D

C
o

I—D

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



—tEl—

I

I
I
I
I

I
3
3
I
I

LN9VW
IH8VM

MèI38

IflM
UddOLS

M13$
SVHd—l‘A0173/10J0N—’1HA0
$VHd—l‘A033/1OL0N’19A0

)-1ic

9T’x93/6

16—310019
991103
610L
9063
90309C

G3CCOC
16—33091L

690317L
16—TL33IiL

9N/-I‘4-V8181
—t/‘-i>90—E3LLOI

9N/66
/——

rj
16—190308

/——

rj
16—090308

16—6170308
16—8170308

16—9170308
16—9170308

I
3
I
I
I

$VHd—1A001/H0LON—1
NId

GOHNVWLId

H0I32NN03

‘A001/—

:icci(tji)4;-

6x013/6

—9‘T16—17170309
4991103
‘11)96L90E
‘1JV17—3303

*1*36L90C

1
1
I
I
I

3
3
17
I
I

3
I

I
17

U01
J’idW0DU0INVWLId

GHODNOII3MflP

ION

MId
1N3flNN

M1èI3S
LN3VH8

GI0N908

9NI1d8
12HSVM

M13S
dWV13
MH1D9

‘1]EI6EE9OE
WI

9Lx93/4*t-600fr
,LIc(44ci.1-4-900817L

VTX9N/4±9Tl7

03
61
81
LI
91

91
171
El
31
11

.1ON
ONLlVdlHI

DM111809ITOLIiL19

DM11181194‘.4OIOL17L
èIH8VM981103

M1111388xVN/6610L
dWV’13/-Ic(

—8008t’L
UNV9.16‘30091iL

DI77VH/IN31fl19
H0L3LL110

uoaNOIIDNOP
UèIODNOLLDNOI’

•

3’‘1(—!/J

J4)/1
—ct:1

•1-ci

1
I
1
I

I
I
I
I
I

I
T

I
I

09
617
817
Lii
91

917
1717

317
117

017
6E

LE
9E

63
83

93

8V11d—CA9h17/ll0J0W—’1CA91V/——‘1
$VHd—C‘A088/HOIOW—1CA08C/

——

SV11d—E‘A033/H0j,OW—’lCA0/——‘1
SVHd—CA003/eJOLOW_nlflCA00/——9

rj

0

6;--iC6L9OC
)4-‘1tc16L908

—c36031iL
—

/‘19C890C
8N/i‘4-íóV80817

6t4(/-LCC9OC
‘I(4ic’-1-

V1x9N/4fr91917
(I_)-Ic

.1-//1(L10118

0

I
3
3
3

01
6
8
L
9

ION
UIHSVM

1109
A1HW8SVHT.L1I’1100.4

IWVN

(T)-l,c.4417EEOOE9
9I”I/-j4-f.ifV8081’1’

WILEE9O3E
9N/-I‘l(t!I9Lli3

(11’)I!Wfxihf16V99990EI

HJ1JI1100:13IH1J31]3)IAJU.Lfl()Wf-’Jn

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



0

C

0

—132—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



UT ()

REF. PART NO.
NO. t1

1 511013—91
2 511004
3 601068
4 350189
5 4515

6 202045
7 202433
8 179449—25
9 5594

10 301495

::i ) , r
— (

7r’y L’
i1 )L’ [ / M 6 x 1 4

UT DEVICE PNEUMATIC FOOT LIFTER

NAME QT.

1

1
2

2
2
1
1
1

11 5426
12 561021—91
13 561010—91
14 601095
15 601086

Th-’y /C 7
it# (*)

NUT
SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY
SOLENOID VALVE
CONNECTOR
CONNECTOR

1
1
1
1
1

16 600101
17 600099
18 4911
19 522007
20 522008

L7

*? (3) /4

7 - IL’ — L’ 4 -

1
1
2
1
1

21 300372
22 601053
23 601049
24 608002
25 4910

26 4304
27 210061
28 4806

BRACKET
JOINT
CONNECTOR
HOSE BAND

5 SCREW

SCREW
WASHER
NUT

1
1
1
1
2

2
2
2

CYLINDER COMPLETE
AIR CYLINDER
CONNECTOR
BRACKET
BOLT

SPRING WASHER
WASHER
DRIVING PLATE

5 SCREW
WAS H ER

/C 7 xl 3

TUBE
TUBE

• 1 SCREW
) FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY

Li —
— FILTER/REGULATOR

{.‘

*3’ (1) /3.

/M6x16

c-Y 1/M6

—133—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



0

TK202

TK402

0

0

—134——

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



I—.-
__ — . —l.a —.. - . —.. .. .— ... .. .. . . ... . .... -—.—.—a—I--... —

‘y tl—(TK2O2.TK4O2) TAPE CUTTER(TK202•TK402)

oicr. PART NO.
NO. fiji M iii •3j- NAME QT.

1 35O307—9S
2 350097880
3 811061—91
4 4806
5 204293

if- — 7’ ii “1 9
— ( #11

‘1 Li / -f F
t ftj -1- ‘y F / M 6
R*pJit

TAPE COTTER ASSEMBLY
FRAME
SOLENOID,
NOT
SPRING WASHER

1
2
2

6 306003
7 204115
8 306004
9 306005

10 4543

± E jj; ii

LU *I 1 t

ii: * 9 / M 4 x 4

Sli AFT
WAShER
SPRING
SCREW
SCREW

11 350096—SD
12 4538
13 350081
14 7043
15 306008A

±t-9
±E(
flit * 9
Li —

MOVABLE BLADE BASE
SCREW
MOVABLE BLADE
SCREW
LEVER

2

1
I
1
2

26 307003
27 5324
28 350300
29 7019
30 240104

f. It * 9 / C 4
nh/c
*9/M4 x 8
lilt

WAS ii ER
SCREW
SAFETY COVER
SCREW
WASHER

1
4
4

31 306022
32 5077
33 306023
34 2921
35 306015

fl (*)
ijt*9/C lx 3

jAj

-P*9/C 3x 4

CLOTH GOIDE PLATE
SCREW
CLOTH GOIDE PLATE
SCREW
SPACER

36 3060148
37 5230
38 350299—91
39 350298
40 202647A

-;7 5 A; 9 1-
IlLS 9/CS xl 5
-:1 5 r ‘ F (*11
7’ 5 Ay ‘‘ F
z 7’ v > I t>

BRACKET
SCREW
BRACKET COMPLETE
BRACKET
PIN

1
2
1
1
1

46 350302
47 204023
48 350301
49 250028
50 7017

9 5:’:! 1’ ; —

lilt
iii * 9 F
X F 7 R —

*9/M 4 x 5

CLAMP LEVER
WASHER
NOT
STOPPER
SCREW

1
I

2

51 4510
52 303335
53 350310
54 350305—98
55 811058—91

56 350308
57 708004
58 303010
59 197
60 4300

9/M 6 xl 6

-1 h 9 9
— (*11

I -( F (#11

fl
t f x 1 7
7’S A;- 9 F ( #11
15 A; ‘‘ F
ttTh*9/M 5 x 50

SCREW
WASHER
NAME PLATE
TAPE COTTER ASSEMBLY
SOLENOID ASSEMBLY

NAME PLATE
KNEE SWITCH ASSEMBLY
BRACKET COMPLETE
BRACKET
SCREW

2
2
1
I
1

1
1

2

61 4805
62 204585
63 4910
64 3500978SD

Ic P1 -1- ‘y F / M 5
Lilt
**9(lt)/3. 5

NOT
WAS H ER
SCREW
FRAME

2
2
2
1

16 5381
17 306012
18 5403
19 3018
20 306025

21 5422
22 306010
23 306011
24 350061A
25 5189

/M 4 x 6
B
/M 4 x 8

9/Cl Ox 14

*9/C 9
fr 9 F / C 9

S

*9/CS

(AI’iEE)
9/C 7 x 2 1

‘Ft
ThLi

Jl in

12 Il
III ‘ft
iLA

-IF-S

SCREW
BLOCK
SCREW
NOT
SPRING

SCREW
PIN
RING
STATIONARY BLADE
SCREW

1

(LARGE)

(SMALL)
2

1
2

41 7046 1111 * 9 / M 5 x 1 2 SCREW 4
42 350297 7’ S A; 9 F BRACKET 1
43 7182 tIt * 9 SCREW I
44 204888 1111 ic * SPRING 2
45 4818 Ic P1 -1- 9 F / M 6 NOT 1

—135—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



—9E1—

D

D

I

OC)1J..

/

Ci)

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



5—1ii’y—(TK3O2)

REF. PAR’!’ NO.
NO. ffS r 1f ri.

r- ‘, NAME

TAPE CUTTER(TK302)

QT.

1 350306—95
2 350074AS1)
3 513073
4 7148
5 303007

— 7 13
— ( fl )

7 L-’—L

5Jt. / M 5

TAPE CUTTER ASSEMBLY
FRAME
AIR CYLINDER
SCREW
SPRING WASHER

I
1
1
2
2

6 601071
7 350107
8 350075
9 350076

10 350077

— 1 —

-I- ‘Y 7 IL’
-‘

CONNECTOR
SPACER
KNUCKLE
LINK
PIN

2
1
1
1
1

11 4543
12 350078
13 350079
14 350080—SD
15 306003

SCREW
LINK
PIN
MOVABLE
Sli AFT

2
1
1
1
1

16 204115
17 306004
18 306005
19 4543
20 350082

J1E R

iE-/M4 x 4
4it ir L

WAShER
SPRING
SCREW
SCREW
PIN

1
1
1
1
1

21 4537
22 350081
23 7043
24 4538
25 350061A

26 5189
27 307003
28 5324
29 350300
30 7019

5

8
6

SCREW
WAS H ER
SCREW
SAFETY COVER
SCREW

2
1
2
1
1

2
1
1
1
4

31 240104
32 306022
33 5077
34 306023
35 2921

(*)
/C 1
hj;J (,J)
i/C 3

WASHER
CLOTH GUIDE
SCREW
CLOTH GUIDE
SCREW

4
PLATE (LARGE) 1

2
1
2

36 350309
37 350299—91
38 350298
39 2O2647A
40 7046

71 17 [. ( fl
71r’y 1-

1ll/M5x12

NAME PLATE
BRACKET COMPLETE
BRACKET
PIN
SCREW

1
1
1
1
4

41 350297
42 7182
43 204888
44 4818
45 350302

f
1llL1’*
cJ-’Y L’/M6

BRACKET
SCREW
SPRING
NUT
CLAMP LEVER

46 204023
47 350301
48 250028
49 7017
50 4510

51 303335

t4 -1- ‘Y L’
z F ‘y 1’ —

F-*/M4 x s
-/M6x16

WASHER
NUT
STOPPER
SCREW
SCREW

1
1
2
1
1

1
1
1
2
2

WASHER 2

iE/M4 x 4

1J
1_ I 2’

_1_. FJ E:

±E11ii+ib
BLADE BASE

iL/M4 x

iflL/M4x
iL-/M4 x
T (iE)

/C 7 x 2

r ;i: ; / C 4

V/M4 x 8

SCREW
MOVABLE BLADE
SCREW
SCREW
STATIONARY BLADE

1

x3

x4
PLATE (SMALL)

—137--

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



TK202 !) \!-) (9,) (\)
COMMON PARTS

40

0

‘) (i (i 7i) (5) (

—138—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



TKE— l-n——(TK2O2)

REF. PART NO.
NO. jct&

TK CONTROLLER(TK202)

NAME QT.

6 303448
7 201252
8 4804
9 742076

10 760042

;

j-3-’) /M4

W ASH ER
SPRING WASHER
NUT
POWER SUPPLY CORD
CASE

2
2
2
1
1

ii 202013
12 4107
13 303026
14 4802
15 201252

16 791008
17 4119
18 202875
19 204586
20 4800

7 i .‘ i J

-1/M4 xl 6

/M4
1\ J

-/M3 x 8

1J

cj--Y /M3

2
2
2
2
2

1
2
2
2
2

21 772002
22 4105
23 202875
24 204586
25 4800

26 771003
27 701008
28 783001
29 742136
30 742137

a—< ( 1A)
7Z1

yAJjr-1IL’
Si L’ / -ç :Li -. I IL’

FUSE HOLDER
SCREW
WASHER
SPRING WASHER
NUT

FUSE (1A)
MAIN SWITCH
NEON LAMP
CABLE
CABLE/SOLENOID

2
1
2
2
1

36 748011
37 4118
38 301498
39 771001
40 303500

eL—x ( 2A
f 1.1 y j- ( fl

TAPPING SUPPORT
SCREW
INDICATION PLATE
FUSE (2A)
BRACKET COMPLETE

1
1
1
2
1

41 303499
42 4911
43 742044
44 748004
45 760044

1-
*(/4. 1
i4i

— F ( ‘1 1-’ / 1’
1—XR> F

BRACKET
SCREW

F ) JUNCTION CORD
BAND
TK CONTROLLER

1
3
1
3
1

46 742087
47 790003
48 791022
49 742085
50 742143

1i- F
t— 1- 3>7

?jtAjjr-1lL’

POWER SUPPLY CORD
AUTO TRANSFORMER
TRANSFORMER
POWER INPUT CABLE
POWER INPUT CABLE

1
1
1
1
1

1 760040 T K -‘ — — TK CONTROLLER (200/250V) 1
2 742075 7 Ji — F POWER SUPPLY CORD 1
3 760041 T K .-‘ 1- — — TK CONTROLLER (bOy)
4 790001 — F F — . AUTO TRANSFORMER 1
5 4122 * / M 4 x 1 0 SCREW 2

RUBBER PLUG
SCREW
WASHER
NUT
SPRING WASHER

TRANSFORMER
SCREW
WASHER
SPRING WASHER
NUT

a — * IL’ Y —

-it/M3x15

1Y F/M3

1
1
2
1
1

2
1
1
1
1

31 771004 a — Z ( 3 A ) FUSE (3A)
32 752024 )1J 1 * — CONNECTOR/CONTROL BOARD
33 4104 * - / M 3 x 1 0 SCREW
34 204586 R * J SPRING WASHER
35 745022 7P ) F ( fl ) PRINTED CIRCUIT PANEL

F
*/M4 x 7

51 742107 A jj — 1 IL’ POWER INPUT CABLE 1
52 742139 A C ‘3 — F LEAD WIRE 1
53 742138 A C ‘3 — F LEAD WIRE 1
54 742144 A C ‘3 — F LEAD WIRE 1

—139—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



TK402

27

1)

0

—140—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



—lvi—

I
I

I

:1-r*1i
:1
—

:l—(J
:-!—rHT1
.1-t:

16—3173317L
T63Lq33T7L
T6aL33T7L
l6VL3317L
16—L93317L

I
I

I
I

IdVLS
UMV9

LN3VI
L1dWO3J)l3YèIH

rivg
(HLIMS)SSNUVH

(GION’1OS)SS1NèIVll
(3eIflogJMOd)SSIN1Vll

(V3)S11.1

:1‘/
I/L.fr)%*

j
(),cjr.

-i‘z)•::—

)-/‘1A)‘)1—

()Z*—\t

91317L

1iT3i7L
IOOILL

I
I

I
I

17

17
17
I

C

I
I

11

17
17
I
17

17
17
3
3
3

ION
1HSVM9NIèIdS

H1HSVM
I

I€I’1OH

illSVMDMIHdS

dWV1MOIM
HLJMSNIVW

ll3Vd
è1HSVM

UHVOqNI
èIHSVM

HHSVtADNIHdS
MI13

ION
èIllVM9NIHdS

MH

I3LC0C

0011
C9017L

HI1SVM
9flldi1qqHH

iIAOJ
IVHC

IiOiINONI

Vi4E4/t2
—\(Cf‘4ff!

4—4-46‘c
—

—El-14CMI

C10303
9L109L
LLTO9L

1G—17cHOOL

•Ot’JLèlVcI

(ovLL)d399OeLLNO3>fJ(Ot>iL)—4—U’l—u

HIONOIJNflP
G{O33IflOSèIIMOd
U1OJ3IflOgNMOd
GHO313IOOSiM0d
U1O3fl1flOSHMOd

I
I

LOO1iL
300917L
11617
6617C0€
ooo

0

LflM
HHSVM

Mè13S
Wè1O1NV1I

iIHSVM

00917
99q1i03
L83O3
OT17
3003LL

17091’

01117
9C016L

981’O3
00117
IOOC9L
90010L
00117

317
117

017

LC
9C

CC

IC

63
93
L3
93

173

33
13

03
61
91
LI
91

171

31
Ti

01
6
9
L
9

C
3

•FJ1èI

CN/

9IxCN/fr
—4‘l(1!Z

—

N/Ic.-f-E

9xN/4k

9xCN/6*
444$

i1J
9x/*

-4-

9x£I/*
WNI

9xN/%*
N/IIc-(fjJ

91xN/4fr

0

3
3
I
I
I

991703
00117
3091’

LOT‘Li

WVM

---

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



0

p

/
/

/

— 142 —

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



REF. PART NO.
?T (% ?tit I7 -.1W. 1W U7 lit NAME

CONTROL UNIT

QT.

1 605008—91
2 522008
3 300372
4 4304
5 210061

CONTROL UNIT
FILTER/REGULATOR
BRACKET
SCREW
WASHER

6 4806
7 4910
8 601049
9 608002

10 602004

i’c-’Y /M6
**()/3. 5
71-;z::;3-(:/ I

F:

SCREW
CONNECTOR
HOSE BAND
CONNECTOR

11 601002
12 201759
13 532004
14 601042
15 555001

I

X i’ R IL’ 7

JOINT
GASKET
AIR VALVE
CONNECTOR
AIR ACTUATOR

1
1
1
2
1

16 601020
17 601002
18 201759
19 600013
20 600014

:i. — 1 Z IL’ ;t
I

ELBOW
JOINT
GASKET
TUBE
TUBE

1
1
1
1
1

21 300220
22 300216
23 5118
24 137142
25 5183

VALVE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY
BRACKET
SCREW
WASHER
SCREW

26 3044
27 137142
28 531001
29 601002
30 201759

-i-’Y /C 5

r ‘;j R IL’ 7

1fXr’y 1-

NUT
WASHER
AIR VALVE
JOINT
GASKET

600015
600016
601043

197
4910

TUBE (4X6X830)
TUBE
SLEEVE
BRACKET
SCREW

1
1
4
1
2

iIJ J 2. .:: ‘y ‘

7 1 IL’ l
— Li 4 .z. li — —

7i’r’y F
\1/M6x16

NUT

1
1
1
2
2

2
2
1
1
1

/‘ )‘ 7 ?
—

—

/C 5 x

1/C5x

12

17

O3132
33
34
35

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
2
2

I
*()/3. 5

—143—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



0

0
Lz.8O.coO-I7t19M99M

E0LO-t9Mt99M

—17171—

cO—t9M•9gM

LL8OOOO—t9Mt99M(Z

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



jw6OO/TK) SPECIFIC PARTS(W600/TK)

REF. PART NO.
NO. ffiiY

1 350339—91
2 350340—91
3 350337
4 350338
5 200186A

(all)
(tn)

1
1
1
1
1

6 250162A3D
7 256168D
8 256168E
9 210025A

7iT°J F

MACHINE BED COVER
BRACKET
BRACKET
CUSHION

NAME

SLIDE PLATE ASSEEMBLY
SLIDE PLATE ASSEEMBLY
SLIDE PLATE
SLIDE PLATE
THUMB NUT

QT.

1
1
1
1

— 145 —

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-O1CA,CB,CC
GAUGE PARTS

CONSTRUCTION CHART

B Type C Type

z -: ZEIZ
2.35

MAC HINE

W664-O1CA

W664-O1CB

NEEDLE PTAJ

A TYPE

13 TYPE

C TYPE

NG

2.4 257517-24
3.2 257517-32
4.0 257517-40

6.4 257517-64

c) 4.8 257517-48
5.6 257517-56

11
I

NG

4.8 257518-48
5.6 257518-56
6.4 257518-64

()

NG

NG
2.4 257015(ASC)24
3.2 257015(ABC)32
4.0 257015(A-BC)40
4.8 257015(ABC)48

I I I I
NG
5.6 257017(A•B•C)56
6.4 257017(A•BC)64

w
00
00

A Type

NG
4.8 257016(ABC)48

—

NG
5.6 257018(ABC)56
6.4 257018(ABC)64

B Type C Type A Type B Type

- -

5.0

A Type B TypeC Type

Ei±z
A Type

I-

C Type

z:iLziz
2.0

257242-16F

I I
257289-16F

nfl

COMMON PARTS

257565
(W664)

257566

257567

257568

257243-16F

n
I I
257290—16F

I ‘ I
NG
2.4 257300A24
3.2 257300A32
4.0 257300A40

4.8 257300A48
5.6 257300A56
6.4 257300A64

0

NG
4.8 257301A48
5.6 257301A56
6.4 257301A64

—0.0 —— MS 5. —0.0

W664-O1CC
—146—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



‘iMiQl W644-O1CA,CB,CC GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

k
MACHINE NEEDLE PLAT
W644-O1CA A TYPE
W644-O1CB B_TYPE
r644(JC TYPE

COMMON PARTS
±‘2i. 146 LI<

See page 146 for the looper, and needle guard.

—147-—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-O2BA,BB,BC
GAUGE PARTS

CONSTRUCTION CHART

B Type C Type

zzz :ztzziz
2.0

--

MACHINE______ NEEDLE PLATE

W664-0211A A TYPE

W664-O2BB B TYPE

\V664-02BC cTYPI;____

COMMON PARTS
J—J—, X7 I ‘‘ Y—. 146* L C < t
See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards.

NG

3.2 257517—32
4.0 257517-40
4.8 257517-48
5.6 257517-56
6.4 257517—64

NC

NG
3.2 257029 (A.B•C) 32

I I I

NG

4.0 257030 (A•B•C)40
4.8 257030(A.B.C)48

- NC

14.6

A Type

NG

5.6 257032 (A•Bc)56
6.4 257032 (A.B.C)64

NC

C TypeA Type B Type

7
1.0 2.0

C Type

iriz
A Type B Type

257244-1 6F

257291-16F

E

257245—1 6F

!H
257292-16F

LH

0

.0

257246-16F

257293-16F

Jz

NG
3.2 257317A32

I I I
NG

4.0 257318A40
4.8 257318A48

NG

5.6 257319A56
6.4 257319A64

6.i

—148—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



—>‘— j.:’

W664-O2BA,BB,BC
GAUGE PARTS

CONSTRUCTION CHART

5.6 257033 (A.B.C)56
6.4 257033 (A•B•C)64

N(.

COMMON PARTS
R---!— Z 7 L , 9— 146I ‘ L
See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards.

NG

5.6 257518-56
6.4 257518-64

zo

— - N(

A Type B Type C Type

-- 0.5 - 1.0 - — 2.0

257246-16F

rnf

257293-16F

uJH
NG

5.6 257321A56
6.4 257321A64

l
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATEj

W664-O2BA A ‘l’YPE
W664-0213B 13 TYPE

W664-O213C3TYPE
—149—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W644—O2BA,BB,BC
GAUGE PARTS

CONSTRUCTION CHART

+
NG

4.0 257030(A•B.C)40
4.8 257030(A•B•C)48

C Type

MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE

W644-O2BA A TYPE

[W644-O2BB H TYPE_____

W644-O2BC C TYPE

COMMON PARTS
ffJ 146(*!!i L. c < t.

See page 146 for the looper, and needle guard.

NG

3.2 257517-32
4.0 257517-40
4.8 257517-48

)

NC

NC
3.2 257029(A•B•C)32

NG

I4.6

A Type B Type C Type

:::trz :ziL: zzt2Iz
- 1.0 2.0

16.2

A Type B Type

zi.zjz.zfczIz
L.1.0 2.0

A Type

NC
5.6 257032 (A•B.C) 56
6.4 257032 (A.B.C) 64

- NC

B Type C Type

]i1Jz zzIILzrIz:
L2.0 .L

257246—16F

257293—16F

257244-16F

257291-16F

L

257245-16F

RV
257292-16F

NG

3.2 257322A32

I I I
NC

4.0 257323A40
4.8 257323A48

NC

5.6 257324A56
6.4 257324A64

6.5

—150—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



‘J*MhL1

_________

W644-O2BA ,BB,BC GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

COMMON PARTS
)tz—/—, 14611 <
See page 146 for the looper, and needle guard.

NG

5.6
6.4

257033 (A.B.C) 56
257033(AB.C)64

—
— NG

A Type B Type C Type

...:

L 1.0 2.0

257246-16F

257293-16F

E

NG

5.6 257326A56
6.4 257326A64

,
LMACHINE NEEDLE PLATE

W644-O2BA A TYPE
Lw644O2BB B TYPE

L W644-0213C C TYPES
—151—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



‘iMhl W664-O3FB,FC
GAUGE PARTS

CONSTRUCTION CHART

______MACHINE

NEEDLE PLATE

W664-03F11 HTYP1

w664-O31’C

______

C TYPI

COMMON PARTS
]t—I—, 7y9’— 146 *!LC<t
See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards.

W664-03F hR—I) -iJ4 For covering operations.

w644-03F
I : I For medium to heavy weight fabric:

y To flatten overlock stitches.

— 152 —

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



C
)

C)
‘1*

-I
-
.

2
C

)
-o

—
i.

H
c
i
,

r
z’

.

- = C
,3 -T
i

‘1 C-
)

C-
)

0 2 (I
) -1 C0 0
0

zm J
H

H
C

/

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-O3GB,GC
GAUGE PARTS

CONSTRUCTION CHART

____MACHINE

jDLE P1 ATE

W664-O3GB 13 TYPE

W664-O3GC ] C TYPE

NG NG

• 4.0 257517-40 5.6 257518-56
4.8 257517-48 6.4 257518-64
5.6 257517—56
6.4 257517-64 6 o

::

—i NG NO

F-
I I

NG
4.0 257103(B•C)40
4.8 257103(B-C)48

C Type

__

‘I 7
L3.5

NG
5.6
6.4

NG
5.6 257104(BC)56
6.4 257104 (B•C) 64

B Type C Type

il 7

_____

2.O 3.5

B Type

2,O

257105(B•C)56
257105(B•C)64

B Type C Type

/I’ Iz-g

_J.1.0 __LL_.0

I
I

257242-1 6F

[L

259211-16F

E

257243-1 6F

;

I I
259212-16F

E

I

C
I ‘ I

NG
4.0 257399—40
4.8 257399—48
5.6 257399—56
6.4 257399—64

NG
5.6 257400—56
6.4 257400—64

i

W664-03G 5I I) >i For covering operations

w644-03G
: For light weight fabric:

For fold over seaming.

COMMON PARTS
z

—, 146i ll( L. Z < t.
See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards.

—154—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



IJ W644-O3GB,GC GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

257243-1 6F

I I
259212-16F

EM

COMMON PARTS
‘—‘—. ±.Zi1 146( l!.L<
See page 146 for the looper, and needle guard.

NG
4.0 257517-40
4.8 257517-48
5.6 257517-56

•

.

6.4 257517-64

— N(;

I I
NG
4.0 257103 (BC)40
4.8 257103(BC)48

— —

B Type C Type

:r7i:: rrzr:
2.0

NG
5.6 257104(B•C)56
6.4 257104(B•C)64

I 15.0

B Type C Type

i /1

-1—--—2.0

NG
5.6 257105(B•C)56
6.4 257105(BC)64

f— NG

C Type

7

.———--.—.-i 13.0

1

B Type

I.0

I

257242-16F

259211—16F

zM
I ‘ I

NG
4.0 257410—40
4.8 257410—48
5.6 257410—56
6.4 257410—64

NG
5.6 257411—56
6.4 25741 1—64

L... \(;— NC.,

MACHINE NEEDLE PLATEJ
W644-O3GB B TYPE
W644-O3GC C TYPE

—1.55-—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-O5BA,BB
GAUGE PARTS

CONSTRUCTION CHART

k -
;- 1,(

MACHINE I NEEDLE PLATED

W664-0511A A ‘i’YPI

W664-•051m B TYI’I

COMMON PARTS
• 9—. 146I L

See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards.

—156—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-O5BA,BB
GAUGE PARTS

CONSTRUCTION CHART

‘t!!iJ
259218-16F

E

NG
5.6 257421-56
6.4 257421-64

_
___-

____MACHINE

NEEDLE PLATFJ
W664-O5BA A TYPE I
W664-0513B B TYPE

COMMON PARTS
‘— ±;i 146i L < t

See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards.

NG
5.6 257053 (A.B)56
6.4 257053 (A.B)64

NG

A Type

O.5

B Type

zll

.1)

—157—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



Ij W644-O5BA,BB
GAUGE PARTS

CONSTRUCTION CHART

MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE

W644-O5HA A TYPE

W644o5BB B TYPE

COMMON PARTS
l46 L

See page 146 for the looper, and needle guard.

— 158 —

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



-d‘-I

O
t
tz

-
‘
-
to

‘
t

)

L
-
t0tt

C
t

F-
-
—

<
S

t
z

-
0)

a0’
-
’

J
tOa

*
O

c
n

i
F

F
I
c

<

z

I
n

inininto

N

a-)
I
f
)

U
C

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-O8AB,AC
GAUGE PARTS

CONSTRUCTION CHART

257242-1 6F

257294- I 6F

E

MACHINE NEEDT J )J ATE

W664-O8AB B TYPE

W664-O8AC C 1YPI

1100

—15.0--

NG

4.0 257517-40
4.8 257517-48

f—i NC NG

5.6 257518-56
6.4 257518-64

C,

&— NC

I I
NG
4.0 257084 (B•C)40
4.8 257084 (B•C)48

NC

NG
5.6 257095 (B•C)56
6.4 257095 (B•C)64

B Type C Type

NC

C TypeB Type

257243-16F

257295-1 6F

C

C
I I

NG
4.0 257300A40
4.8 257300A48

NG
5.6 257301A56
6.4 257301A64

W664-08A I For blindstitch hemming operation,

W644-08A i (Simple type>

COMMON PARTS
71

. Y—. 146J L K
See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards.

—160—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W644-O8AB,AC
GAUGE PARTS

CONSTRUCTION CHART

I 1

[ MACHINE jNEEDLE PLATLJ
W644—O8AB B TYPE
W644-OSAC TYPE

COMMON PARTS
±‘B 146J( L

See page 146 for the looper, and needle guard.

— 161 —

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-O8BB,BC
W664-O8DC ,EC

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

a

W664-088 For blindstitch hemming operation.

W644-08B (Forwde)

r—
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATFJ

W664-O8BB B TYPE

W664—O8BC C TYPE I

COMMON PARTS
)L—J--, Z7— y Y’—, < to
See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards.

— 162 —

0

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

COMMON PARTS
)L’—)---, 146J.(
See page 146 for the looper, and needle guard.

W644-O8BB,BC
W644-O8DC,EC

MACHINE NEEDLE P1 SATE
r644_O8IJ3 B l’YPl

W644-O8BC C TYPE

—163—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-3OAB,AC
GAUGE PARTS

CONSTRUCTION CHART

1

_____MAChINE

NEEDLE PLATE

W664-3OkH B TYPE

W664-3OAC C TYPE

COMMON PARTS
Y71 ‘ W1 1461( L

See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards.

0

—164—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W644-3OAB,AC GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

B Type C Type

NG
5.6 257123 (BC) 56
6.4 257123 (B•C)64

(c
- —

— NC

00rn

—18.6———

C Type

-i- L 2.0

1MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE
W644—3OAH II TYPE

r 4AC J-- c

COMMON PARTS
IL-— ‘f—, 146 *fl L < t:
See page 146 for the looper, and needle guard.

& NG NG
4.0 257517-40 5.6 257518-56
4.8 257517-48 6.4 257518-64

-—‘NC

NG
4.0
4.8

257122(B•C)40
257122(B•C)48

— NC

6 Type

259109-16F

259219-16F

259110-16F

M
259220-16F

NG NG
4.0 257430-40 5.6 257431-56
4.8 257430-48 6.4 257431-64

ZE9 flT
foLJ

- - NC NC 8 0—

— 165 —

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



IJu
W664-32AB,AC
W644-32AB,AC

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

NG

5.6 257518-56
6.4 257518-64

NI;

— 17.6 -

B Type

NG

5.6 257033(B•C)56
6.4 257033 (B.C) 64

— N(;

257246-16F

RH
257293-1 6F

LI

NEEDLE PLATE

B TYPE

C Type

z•Ji:XLZ
L

0

0

NG

5.6 306841
6.4 307042

MACHINE

W664 -32A13

W664-32AC C TYPE

W644-32AB B TYPE

W644-32AC C TYPE

COMMON PARTS
7I.

. —, 146Illi 1. Z < IZ
See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards.

—166—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



iM

___

W664-33AB, AC, BB, BC
W644-33AB, AC, BB, BC

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

2.0

259106-16F

i
I\

259218A16F

NG
5.6 307010
6.4 307012

10.0

+ 4U
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE

W664-33AB,BB TYPE
W664-33AC,BC C TYPE
W644-33AB,BB B TYPE
W644-33AC,BC C TYPE

COMMON PARTS
)L—J—, Z 7Lz y

—, 146J( L. z < t
See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards.

NG

5.6 257518-56
6.4 257518-64

p-o

— NU

B Type C Type

1.0

—167—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-34’AB,AC
W664-35AB, AC

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

B Type

1.o

NG
4.0 257426-40
4.8 257426-48
5.6 257426-56

—1O.7

MACI lINE

y664-34AH______

W664-34AC

L_YT66435r

1-F i1
EDLE PLATE

B TYi’l:

CTyIE______

I II

__________

CTYI’E

COMMON PARTS
)! LJ 146’LC<t_0
See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards.

—168—

B Type C Type

JZ[

_____

2.) •:) .5

B Type

2.O

C Type C Type

0

0

NG
5.6 257427-56
6.4 257427-64

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W644-34AB,AC
W644-35AB, AC

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

NG
4.0 257408-40
4.8 257408-48
5.6, 257408-56

- NG

5.6 257409-56
6.4 257409-64

10.7

l F’ Th
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE

W644-34AB____________ B TYPE
W644-34AC C TYPE

COMMON PARTS
)!— 146(1L
See page 146 for the looper, and needle guard.

257101 (B•C)56

B Type C Type B Type C Type B Type C Type

TYPF____W644-35A1

______

—169---

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE

V664-71AH 13 TYPE______

W664-71AC C TYPE_______

W644-71AB 13 ‘I’YPE_______

W644—71AC CTYI’E

COMMON PARTS
Z y Y—, -2;t, 146jt 1.. C <

See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards.

W664-71AB,AC

NG

5.6 257518-56

IOo

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

W644-71AB,AC

NG

5.6 257112(BC)56

— - NG

C Type

:zLziz
.0

B Type

:.

259110-16F

M]
259220-1 6F

NG
5.6 257429-56

0

a

Th
— NG L..J80

—170—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



—

W664-81AB,AC GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

COMMON PARTS
)tz—”\—

See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards.

IJLl

MACHINE
W664—81A13
W664-81AC

NEEDLE PLIJ
13 TYPE

—171—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W644-81 AB,AC

B Type

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

r
L___ MACHINE J_NEEDLE PLATE

W644—81A11 B TYPE

COMMON PARTS
146

See page 146 for the looper, and needle guard.

& NG -
NG

4.0 257517-40 -
5.6 257518-56

4.8 257517-48 6.4 257518-64

L••

(

——N(; — —4N(

NG
4.0 257111 (B•C)40
4.8 257111(BC)48

NG
5.6 257112(BC)56
6.4 257112(BC)64

0
B Type C Type

zz:
C Type

LZ

259109-16F

M
259219-16F

259110-16F

.
UUL1

259220-1 6F

0

0

NG
4.0 257430-40
4.8 257430-48

RI
NG

NG
5.6 257431-56
6.4 257431-64

NC

— 172 —

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-O1 EB
GAUGE PARTS

CONSTRUCTION CHART

COMMON PARTS
‘ 146j[ L. Z < t

See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards.
—173—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-O I

W644-O I
(1)

W664-OI
GAUGE PARTS LIST (1)

W644-O I

44.ZI7

COMMON PARTS
JL.—/’— “)r(’7>) I’)’7’r(vI)

LOOPER NEEDLE GUARO(REAR) NEEDLE GUAHOIFRONT)
257566 257567 257568

, ir—.7

:_N ‘ ))‘)I. fl’J4 fli)

()

MACIl I NE GAUGE NEEDLE NEEDLE MAI N DI EF PRESSER NEEDLE

TYPE hOLDER PLATE FEED DOG FEED DOG FOOT ASS.

W664—OICA 2 2.4 25751724 257015A24 257242- 16F 257289—1GF 257300A24 UY128GAS

2 3.2 -32 A32 A32 #9

2 4.0 -40 A40 “ A40
2 4.8 —48 A48 A48
2 5.6 -56 257017A56 257243-16F 257290-16F A56
2 6.4 -64 A64 A64
3 4.8 257518-48 257016A48 257242-16F 257289-16F 257301A48 #10
3 5.6 -56 257018A56 257243-16F 257290—16F A56
3 6.4 -64 A64 A64

l664 01CR 2 2.4 257517-24 257015824 257242-16F 257289—16F 257300A24 UY128GAS
2 3.2 -32 832 A32 #9
2 4.0 -40 840 A40
2 4.8 —48 848 A48
2 5.6 —56 257017856 257243—16F 257290-16F A56
2 6.4 —64 864 A64
3 4.8 257518-48 257016848 257242-16F 257289-16F 257301A48 #10
3 5.6 -56 257018856 257243—16F 257290—16F A56
3 6.4 -64 864 A64

W664-O1CC 2 2.4 257517-24 257015C24 257242-16F 257289-16F 257300A24 UY128GAS
2 3.2 —32 C32 A32 #9
2 4.0 -40 C40 A40
2 4.8 —48 C48 A48
2 5.6 -56 257017C56 257243—16F 257290—16F A56
2 6.4 -64 C64 A64
3 4.8 257518—48 257016C48 257242—16F 257289-16F 257301A48 #10
3 5.6 —56 257018C56 257243—16F 257290—16F A56
3 6.4 —64 C64 A64

W644-OICA 2 2.4 257517-24 257015A24 257242-1GF 257289-16F 257302A24 UY128GAS
2 3.2 -32 A32 A32 #9
2 4.0 -40 A40 A40
2 4.8 —48 A48 A48
2 5.6 -56 257017A56 257243—16F 257290—16F “ A56
2 6.4 -64 A64 A64
3 4.8 257518-48 257016A48 257242—16F 257289-16F 257303A48 #10
3 5.6 —56 257018A56 257243—16F 25729O-16F A56
3 6.4 -64 A64 A64

W644-O1CB 2 2.4 257517-24 257015824 257242-16F 257289-16F 257302A24 UY128GAS
2 3.2 -32 832 A32 #9
2 4.0 -40 840 A40
2 4.8 -48 848 A48
2 5.6 —56 257017856 257243—16F 257290—16F 456
2 6.4 -64 864 A64
3 4.8 257518—48 257016848 257242-16F 257289-16F 257303A48 #10
3 5.6 —56 257018856 257243—16F 257290—16F A56
3 6.4 -64 B64 A64

W644-O1CC 2 2.4 257517-24 257015C24 257242-16F 257289-16F 257302A24 UY128GAS
2 3.2 —32 C32 A32 #9
2 4.0 -40 C4D A40
2 4.8 -48 C48 448
2 5.6 -56 257017C56 257243-16F 257290—IuF A56
2 6.4 —64 C64 A64
3 4.8 257518—48 257016C48 257242-16F 257289-16F 2573O3A48 #10
3 5.6 —56 257018C56 257243—16F 25729O—16F 456”
3 6.4 -64 “ C64 464

W664-O1EB 3 5.6 257518-56 257128856 257243-16F 257298-16F 257400456 UY128GAS
“ #10

0

SPREADER
257565 (w664)

—174— ]

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-02 .. W664-02 GAUGE PARTS LIST (2)W644-02 (2) W644-02

ç1;
Li U

‘‘ “—.i’ )\‘)j’’ i’J” J”tJfl” 1)i-{‘Y
()

MACIlL NE GAUGE NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN DIFF PRESSER NEEDLETYPE hOLDER PLATE FEEL) DOG FEEl) DUG FOOT ASS.

W664 0211A 2 3.2 257517—32 257029A32 257244- 16F 257291-16F 257317A32 UY128GAS2 4.0 “ -40 257030A40 257245-16F 257292-16F 257318A40 “ #92 4.8 “ -48 “ A48 “ “ “ A48
2 5.6 -56 257032A56 257246- 16F 257293-16F 257319A56
2 6.4 ‘ -64 “ A64 “ ‘ “ A64
3 5.6 257518-56 257033A56

“ 257321A56 #103 b.4 “ -64 “ A64 “ ‘ A64
W664 0288 2 3.2 257517-32 257029832 257244- 16F 257291-16F 257317A32 UY128GAS2 4.0 “ —40 257030840 257245—16F 257292-16F 257318A40 #92 4.8 “ -48 “ 848 “

“ A48
2 5.6 “ -56 257032856 257246-16F 257293-16F 257319A56
2 6.4 -64 “ B64 “

“ A64
3 5.6 257518-56 257033856 “ “ 257321A56 “ #103 6.4 —64 “ 864 “ “ “ A64

W664-028C 2 3.2 257517-32 257029C32 257244-16F 257291-16F 257317A32 UY128GAS2 4.0 “ -40 25703DC40 257245-16F 257292-16F 257318A40 “ #92 4.8 “ —48 “ C48
“ A48

2 5.6 —56 257032C56 257246-16F 257293—16F 257319A56
2 6.4 -64 “ C64 “ “ “ A64
3 5.6 257518-56 257033C56 “ “ 257321A56 “ #103 6.4 “ -64 “ (64 “ “ “ A64

W644-028A 2 3.2 257517-32 257029A32 257244-16F 257291-16F 257322A32 UYI28GAS2 4.0 “ -40 257030A40 257245-16F 257292-16F 257323A40 “ #92 4.8 “ . -48 “ A48 “ “ “ A48
2 5.6” —56 257032A56 257246-16F 257293-16F 257324A56
2 6.4 “ -64 “ A64 “ “ “ A64
3 5.6 257518-56 257033A56 “ “ 257326A56 “ #103 6.4 “ -64 “ A64 “ “ “ A64

W644-0288 2 3.2 257517-32 257029832 257244-16F 257291-16F 257322A32 UY128GAS2 4.0 “ -40 257030B40 257245-16F 257292—16F 257323A40 “ #92 4.8 “ —48 “ 848 “ “ “ A48
2 5.6 “ -56 257032856 257246—16F 257293-16F 257324A56
2 6.4 “ -64 “ 864 “ “ A64
3 5.6 257518-56 257033856

“ 257326A56 “ #103 6.4 “ -64 “ 864 “ “ “ A64
W644-028C 2 3.2 257517-32 257029C32 257244-16F 257291-16F 257322A32 UYI28GAS2 4.0 “ -40 257030C40 257245-16F 257292—16F 257323A40 “ #92 4.8 “ -48 ‘ C48 “ “ “ A48

2 5.6 “ -56 257032C56 257246-iDE 257293—16F 257324A56”2 6.4 “ -64 “ (64 “ “ ‘ A4
3 5.6 257518-56 257033C56 “ “ 257326A56 “ #103 6.4 “ -64 ‘ C64 “ “ ‘ A4

IJ

COMMON PARTS
JL—,”— i’,)’j(’.’) i’)(’i)

SPREADER LOOPER NEEDLE 6UAND(REAR) NEEDLE GUARDIFDONT)[ 2575:w664) 257566 257567 257568

—175—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-03 I.

W644-03 )—/ J’—’y (3)
W664-03 GAUGE PARTS LIST (3)
W644-03

<) >
2i -“ i9F”i 9)” 9)’ “I)

()

MAClI! NE GAUGE NEEDLE NEEDLE MA! N DI FF. PRESSER NEEDLE

TYPE HOLDER PLATE FEED DOG FEED DOG FOOT ASS.

W664 !!3F8 2 3.2 25751732 257098832 257242 16F 259214 1SF 257403-32 uy12$GAS

2 4.0 40 B40 -40 49

2 4.8 48 257099048 259102 lbF -48

2 5.6 56 257096896 259103-16F 259215—16F -56

2 6.4 64 864 -64

3 5.6 257518 56 257097056 25l1O3—16F 259215-16F 257404-56 #10

3 6.4 —64 B64 -64

L664 D3FC 2 3.2 257517-32 257098C32 257242-16F 259214—16F 257103-32 UY128GAS

2 4.0 -40 C4D -40 #9

2 4.8 -48 257099C48 259102—16F —48
2 5.6 -56 257096C56 259103-1SF 259215-16F “ -56

2 6.4 —64 [64 -64
3 5.6 257518-56 257097C56 259103—16F 259215-16F 257404-56 #10

3 6.4 —64 C64 —64

W644-03F8 2 3.2 2575 17-32 257098032 257242-16F 259214 16F 257405-32 UYI28GAS

2 4.0 -40 B40 “ —40 #9

2 4.8 -48 257099048 259102-16F —48
2 5.6 -56 257096B56 259103—16F 259215-16F —96
2 6.4 —64 B64 -64
3 5.6 257518—56 257097056 259103—16F 259215-16F 257406—56 #10

3 6.4 64 “ 064 —64

W644 O3PC 2 3.2 257517-32 257098C32 257242-16F 259214-16F 257405-32 UY128GAS

2 4.0 -40 C40 —40 #9
2 4.8 -48 257099C48 259102- 1SF —48
2 5.6 -56 257096C56 259103-16F 259215-16F —56
2 6.4 -64 C64 I -64
3 5.6 257518—56 257097C56 259103—16F 259215-16F 257406-56 #10

3 6.4 —64 [64 “ -64

W664-03G0 2 4.0 257517-40 257103040 297242-16F 259211-16F 257399-40 UY128GAS

2 4.8 “ —48 “ 048 —48 #9

2 5.6 —56 257104056 257243—16F 253212—16F —56
2 6.4 -64 064 —64
3 5.6 257518—56 257105B56 257400—56 #10

6.4 —64 864 ‘ -64

W664-O3GC 2 4.0 257517-40 257103C40 257242—1SF 259211—16F 257399—40 UY128GAS

2 4.8 -48 [48 —48 #9
2 5.6 —56 257104C56 257243—1SF 259212-16F -56
2 6.4 —64 C64 -64
3 5.6 257518-56 257105C56 257400-96 #10
3 6.4 —64 C64 —64

W644-03G8 .2 4.0 257517-40 297103040 257242-16F 259211 16F 257410-40 UY128GAS

2 4.8 —48 048 —48 #9
2 5.6 -56 257104056 257243—16F 259212-16F,” —56
2 6.4 -64 864 —64
3 5.6 257518-56 257105B56 257411—56 #10
3 6.4 —64 064 “ -64

W644-O3GC 2 4.0 257517—40 257103C40 257242—16F 259211—16F 257410—40 UY128GAS

i 2 4.8 —48 C48 “ -48 #9
2 5.6 -56 257104C96 297243 1SF’ 299212-16F “ -56
2 6.4 —64 C64 “ -64
3 5.6 257518—56 257105C56 257411 56 #10
3 6.4 —64 [64 “ —64

0

44. . 447

COMMON PARTS
Z.7’[..y— .‘L_i’— i’Jr(ji.’) I’J’7’(vI)

SPREADER LOOPER NEEDLE GUNRD(REH) NEEDLE GUADDIFRONT)

257565 (W664) 257566 257567 257568

—176—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-05
/1—

W644-05 I 1 (4) W664-05
W644-05 GAUGE PARTS LIST (4)

fl - .s - —--

(If

.-‘ )I)I.’,) )\‘)-( j.”’7Jfl” )I

--

—-— (‘s)

MA(If I NE GAUGI: NEEDLE NEEDLE MAI N DI FE. PRESSER NEEDLETYPE ((OLDER PLATE FEED DOG FEED DOG FOOT ASS.

W664-O9I(A 2 3.2 257517 32 257049A32 259104 16F 259216-16F 257418—32 UY128GAS2 4.0 “ 40 257090A4O 259105—16F 299217-16F 257419-40 “ #92 4.8 “ —48 “ A48 “ ‘ -482 5.6 ‘ 56 257052A56 259106 16F 259218—16F 257420-56
2 (.4” 64 “ A64 “ “

“ 643 9.6 257518-56 257053A56 259106—16F 259218 16F 257421-56 “ #103 6.4 “ -64 “ A64 ‘ “
“ -64

W664-O58I( 2 3.2 257517-32 2570491132 2591O4-16F 259216 16F 257418-32 UY128GAS2 4.0 “ 40 257050840 259105—16F 259217-16F 257419-40 ‘ #92 4.8 “ 48 “ 848 “ “
“ -482 5.6 “ -56 257052856 259106-16F 259218 16F 257420-562 (.4 “ 64 “ 864 “ “ “ -643 5.6 257518-56 2570531156 299106 16F 259218-16F 257421—56 “ #103 6.4 “ -64 “ 1164 “ “ “ 64

W644- USDA 2 3.2 257517-32 257049A32 259104 16F 259216—16F 257422—32 UY128GAS2 4.0 “ -.10 257050A4O 259105-16F 259217 16F 257423-40 “ #92 4.8” 48 “ A48 “ “ “ -482 5.6 “ —56 257052A56 2591O6-16F 259218-16F 257424-56
2 6.4 “ -64 “ A64 “ “ “ —643 5.6 257518-56 257053A56 259106-16F 259218—16F 257425-56 “ #103 6.4 “ 64 “ A64 “ “

“ -64
W644-058B 2 3.2 257517-32 257O19B32 259104 16F 259216-16F 257422-32 UY128GAS2 4.0 “ —40 2570501140 259105-16F 259217—16F 257423-40 “ #92 4.8 “ 48 “ 848 “ “

“ —482 5.6 “ -56 257052856 259106-16F 259218-16F 257424—562 6.4 “ -64 “ 864 “ “ “ 643 5.6 257518 56 257053856 259106-16F 259218-16F 257429-56 “ #103 6.4 “ -64 “ 864 “ “ “ -64

SPREADER
257565 (W664)

j

COMMON PARTS
J1—R-- )\IJr(r,) /“J(v’)
LOOPER NEEDLE GUAHOtREAR) NEEDLE GUARD(FRONT)
257566 257567 257568

—177—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W664-08
W644-08 ::‘i—’y (5)

W664-08 GAUGE PARTS LIST (5)
W644-08

0

—.-‘---J .

)9).” ,‘u)” 9I

r4
()

MACHINE GAUGE NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN DIFF. PRESSER NEEDLE

TYPE HOLDER PLATE FEED DOG FEED DOG FOOT ASS.

WOOl O8AB 2 4.0 257517-40 257084840 257242—16F 257294-16F 257300A40 UY128GAS

2 4.8 “ —48 “ 848 “ “ “ A48 #9

3 5.6 257518 56 257095856 257243-16F 257295-16F 257301A56 “ #10

3 6.4 “ -64 “ 864 ‘ “ “ A64

W664-O8AC 2 4.0 257517-40 257084C40 257242-16F 257294-16F 257300A40 UY128GAS

2 4.8 “ -48 “ C48 “ “ A48 “ #9

3 5.6 257518-56 257095C56 257243-I6F 257295-16F 257301A56 ‘ #10

3 6.4 “ -64 C64 “ “ A64 j

W64408A8 2 4.0 257517-41) 257084840 257242-16F 257294-16F 257302A40 UY128GAS

2 4.8 “ -48 848 “ A48 “ #9

3 5.6 257518-56 257095856 257243-16F 257295-16F 257303A56 “ #10

3 6.4 “ -64 “ 864 “ “ A64

W644-O8AC 2 4.0 257517-40 257084C40 257242-16F 257294-16F 257302A40 UY128GAS

2 4.8 “ -48 “ C48 ‘ “ “ A48 “ #9

3 5.6 257518-56 257095C56 257243-16F 257295—16F 257303A56 “ #10

3 6.4 “ —64 “ C64 “ “ “ A64

W664-088B 44.0 257517-40 257107840 2591O9-16F 259219-16F 257413-40 UY128GAS

2 4.8 “ —48 “ 848 “ “ -48 “ #9

3 5.6 257518-56 257108856 259110-16F 259220-16F 257414—56” #10

3 6.4 ‘ -64 “ 864 ‘ “ “ —64

W664-O8BC 2 4.0 257517-40 257107C40 259109-16F 259219-16F 257413-40 UY128GAS

2 4.8 “ -48 “ C48 “ “ “ -48 “ #9

3 5.6 257518-56 257108C56 2591l0—1GF 259220-16F 257414-56 “ #10

3 6.4 “ —64 “ C64 “ ‘ “ -64

W644-088B 2 4.0 257517-40 257107840 259109-16F 259219-16F 257415-40 UY128GAS

2 4.8 “ -48 “ 848 “ “ “ —48 “ #9

3 5.6 2575)8-56 2571081156 259110-16F 259220-16F 257416-56 “ #10

3 6.4 “ —64 “ 864 “ “ ‘ -64

W644-O8BC 2 4.0 257517-40 257107C40 259109-16F 259219-16F 257415-40 UYI2SGAS

2 4.8 “ -48 “ C48 ‘ “ “ -48 “ #9

3 5.6 257518-56 257108C56 259110-16F 259220-1GF 257416-50 “ #1(1

3 6.4 “ -64 “ C64 “ “ “ -64

W664-O8DC 2 4.8 125751748 257125C48 257242-16F 257294-16F 257300A48 UY128GAS
“ #9

W644-O8DC 2 4.8 257517-48 257125C48 257242-16F 257294-16F 257302A48 UYI28GAS
“ #0

W664—O8EC 2 4.8 257517—48 257126C48 259109—16F 259219—16F 257413-48 UY128GAS
“ #9

W644—088C 2 4.8 257517—48 257126C48 259109-16F 259219—16F 257415—48 UY128GAS
#9

SPREADER
257565 (W664)

44. l7

COMMON PARTS
IL—I’ ,IJ(r) I’’J’’r(vI)

LOOPER NEEDLE 6UAflO(HER) NEEDLE GUADD(FAONT)
257566 257567 257568

—178——

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



W644-30 •32
W664-30 32 GAUGE PARTS LIST(6)W644-30 •32

i1-

Li
—fi 35I’ jIJ49 *H 19)r 4ii4

(9)
MACHINE GAUGE NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN DIFF. PRESSER NEEDLETIPE — HOLDER PLATE FEED DOG FEED DOG FOOT ASS.
W6t)4-30M3 2 4.0 257517-40 2571221340 259109-16F 259219-16F 257428-40 UY128GAS2 4.8 -48 1348 -48 #53 5.6 257518 56 2571231356 259110-16F 259220—16F 257429-56 #103 6.4 64 1364 -64
Wü64 3OAC 2 4.0 257517 40 257122C4O 2591O9—16F 259219-16F 257428-40 UYI28GAS2 4.8 —48 C48 -48 #93 5.6 257518-56 257123C56 259110-16F 259220-16F 257425-56 #103 6.4 -64 C 64 64
W644 30A8 2 4.0 257517-40 2571221340 259109-16F 259219-16F 257430-40 UY128GAS2 4.8 -48 848 —48 #53 5.6 257518-56 257123856 2591l0-16F 25922O-16F 257431—56 #103 6.4 -64 864 —64 #10
W644-3OAC 2 4.0 257517 40 257122C4O 259109 16F 259219-16F 257430-40 UY128GAS2 4.8 -48 C48 -48 #93 5.6 257518-56 257123C56 259110-16F 25922O-16F 257431-56 #103 6.4 64 C64 —64
W664-32A11 3 5.6 257518—56 257033856 257246-16F 257293-16F 306841 UY128GAS3 6.4 864 307042 #10
W664—32AC 3 5.6 257518-56 257033C56 257246-16F 257293-16F 306841 UYI28GAS3 6.4 C64 307042 #10
W644-32AB 3 5.6 257518-56 257033B56 257246-16F 257293-16F 306841 UY128GAS36.4 864 307042 #10
W644—32AC 3 5.6 257518-56 257033C56 257246—16F 257293-16F 306841 UY1Z8GAS3 6.4 C64 307042 #10

SPREADER
257565 (w664)

COMMON PART
J1,—i— .“)r(’,D) /“J’(vi)
LOOPER NEEDLE GUARD(REAR) NEEDLE GUARD(FHONT)
257566 257567 257568

—179—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



E
1

-
-
.
.
‘

C
’

C
’

C
]

C
-<

-
“
.

‘)
‘

C
]

i
-

C
]

‘
‘

‘.
)

C
]
=

-

U
.’

U
]

U
.’

U
.’

C
o

U
]

U
]

U
.’

U
]

C
’]

C
]

C
]

C
rn

].
C

]
.

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]
.

C
]

C
]

C
]

“ ‘
.“

m
c

\
E

C
]

0

I
C

.,,

-

-u
w

-
>

E.
.C

“
.
}

-
I

L
E

/

-
i
”

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

.

.
.

.0
-

.0
-

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

-
C

]
SC

‘.
)

.0
-

.0
-

.0
-

.0
-

.0
-

.0
-

C
’]

=
4
+

I
I

I
I

I
I

I
—

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

C
o

U
]

.0
-

U
]

U
]

.0
-

U
]

.0
-

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

r]
c

I.
.’

.’
U

]C
U

L
U

ts
.)

U
]
L

.’
t)

E
U

C
..

)
U

J
1

..
J
C

’4
L

U
C

U
U

.)
U

]C
J
tU

L
—

.)
C

]
‘
.
.

C
]

I

C
]

L
i]

L
i]

.0
-

.0
-

C
]

L
i]

L
i]

.0
-

.0
-

C
’

U
]

L
i]

.0
.

.0
-

C
]

U
’]

U
]

.0
-

.0
-

C
]

SC
’

rn
.0

-
C

’
C

]
C

o
C

]
.0

-
C

]
C

’
C

o
C

]
C

]
C

]
C

o
C

]
.0

-0
’
o

‘
C’

...)
C

U
C

U
C

t’
.)

C
U

C
U

C’
.)

C
U

C
o

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

C
]

C
’]

‘.
0

-4
-4

-4
-4

-4
-.

1
-4

-4
E

C
’]

..)
]

L
IT

...
9

L
i]

U
]

L
i]

U
]

U
]

C
]

C
]

—
—

—
—

—
—

-
.

C
’
]
r

o
.

C
o

-
C

o
-

C
o

-
C

o
-

C
’]

L
I

I
I

I
I

I
I

i
I

I
I

I
F

I
I

L
I

I

C
]

U
]

U
]

.0
-

.0
-

C
].

U
]

U
]

.0
-

.0
-

C
]

U
]

U
]
’

.0
-

C
]

U
]

U
]

.0
-

.0
-

.0
-

C
C

]
C

o
C

]
.0

-
C

]
C

]
C

o
C

]
.0

-
C

’
C

’
C

o
C

]
.0

-
C

]
C

]
C

o
C

]

C
C

.)
C

U
=

C
U

C
U

C
’.)

C
U

C.
..’

C
U

C
U

C
U

C
U

[‘
U

0
C

o

L
i]

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

L
i]

U
]

U
]

L
i]

U
]

U
]

U
]

C
]

C
]

U
]

—
4
-4

-4
-.

1
-1

—
4

-
1

-
4

-1
—

C
-1

-4
C

’]
-

—
-1

C
]

‘
.

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
’]

I—

C’
..)

‘
—

*
C

]
C’

..)
C

]
L

U
“
—

C
]

i-
.)

.—
‘

C
]

C
’]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]
-

C
]

C
]

C
C

C
C

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

U
]

U
]

.C
’..

.0
.

C
”

L
i]

U
]

.0
.

.0
.

C
]

U
]

L
i]

.0
.

.0
-

C
]

U
]

U
]

.0
.

.0
.

.0
.

0
’

C
’

C
o

C
]

.0
.

C
]

C
]

C
o

C
]

.0
.

C
]

C
]

C
o

C
]

.0
-

0
’

C
]

C
o

C
]

C
C

C’
.’

L
U

C
’.)

C
C

U
C

[‘
U

C
[‘

U
C

C
C

U
C

C
U

C
]

5)
.

U
]

)j
C

L
i]

U
]

U
]

U
]

c_
-i

U
]

C
]

0
.

I.’

U
]

U
]

-.
0

U
]

U
]

‘.
0

U
]

U
]

C
]

—
4
+

—
—

—
—

—
—

—
C

]C
o

‘

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

U
]

—
C

]
—

C
]

—
C

]
—

C
]

C
]

I
U

I
I

r
I

C
]

—
—

—
—

—
—

—
—

C-
c

C
’

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
”

C
]

C
’

C
]

C
]

-
C

]
C

]
C

]
-

-
-

C
C

L
U

C
[‘

U
C

C
C

U
C

U
C

C
U

C
C

U
C

C
C

U
C

U
°C

C
]

‘
.0

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

I.
’]

U
]

C
]

—
-C

..

-.
0

U
]

‘.
0

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

C
’]

C
]

C
U

C
U

C.
..)

C
U

C
.)

C
U

C
U

L
U

C
]

‘
]

4
’

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

.
4
+

U
.’

C
U

U
]

[‘
U

U
]

C
U

U
]

[‘
U

C
]

‘
.0

I
I

I
C

]
U

]

—
—

—
—

—
—

—
—

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
”

C
]

C
]

C
]

‘C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

-
C

]
C

]

C
U

C
C

L
U

C
C

U
C

C
L

U
C

L
.)

C
C

C
U

C
[’

U
C

C
C

U
C

]
C

]
4
+

U
]

L
i]

U
]

..
.9

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

C
]

.
.

-.
0

-4
-1

-4
-‘

1
—

1
—

1
-1

-.
4

C
]

C
]

‘
.0

I-
)

.0
-

.0
-

.0
-

.0
.

.0
-

.0
-

.0
-

U
]

I.
,

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

L
U

C
U

C.
.)

L
U

U
]

U
]

C
o

U
]

C
o

-4
C

]
-4

C
]

C
]

U
I

I
.

I
I

I
I

I
I

I
I

I

C
]

U
]

U
]

.0
..

0
.

C
]

L
i]

L
i]

.0
.

.0
.

C
]

U
]

U
]

.0
-

.0
.

C
]

U
]

U
]

.0
.
.
.

L.
fl

‘
C

].
C

]
C

o
C

]
.0

.
C

]
C

]
C

o
C

]
.0

.
C

]
C

C
o

C
]

.
C

]
o.

.
C

o
C

]

C
C

C
C

]
C

C
C

;
C

]
C

C
C

]
—

C
C

C
]

C
o

-<
-<

-
t
C

]
U

]
—

—
—

C
’]

C.
.)

C
U

C
U

L
U

C
]

C
‘0

-
C

0
-

C
o

C
-

0
-

C
o

0
-

C
0

-
C

o
C
0
-

C
0
-

C
o

C
—

—
U

]
C

]
—

U
]

C
]

—
.0

C
]

—
U

]
C

]
C

’]

C
]

.
C

]
C

]
C

]
U

]
C

i]
C

i]
I.

)]

0
)0

)
4
G

)

I
I

()
C

L)

01
01 \, ‘
0

0
)0

)
4
o
)

G
)L

)

01
01 0 C 0 P1 -a H (I
) F cr H C

H
i t
/

0
)0

)
.C

)

(L
)C

L
)

\
,

S
.

0 0
)0

)

L
)L

)
(.

l)
(L

)

0 C 0 P1 -H (n F C/
)

H —
1

U
]

U
.’

U
.’

U
.’

U
.’

U
.’

U
.’

U
.’

C
]

U

C
]

C
].

)]
“
4
]

4
]

4
]

C
]

SC
’

C
]

C
]

C
]

-
C

’
C

C
C

U
C

C
U

C
C-

U
C

C
U

C
o

C
’

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

C
]

C
]

.0

-1
-4

—
C

-1
i

—
-,

--

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

C
]

C
]

C
o

C
o

C
o

C
o

C
]U

]
C

]U
]

C
]
U

]
C

]
U

]

.
C

]
.0

-C
]

.0
-C

]
.0

-C
]

C
C

U
C

[‘
U

C
C

U
L

U
C

]
C

o
C

’
U

]
U

]
U

]
U

]
C

-
C

’]
U

]
-1

-3
-.

1
-1

C
]

U
-.

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

-
C

]
‘0

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

C
]

C
]

U
]

U
.’

U
.’

U
.’

C
]

C
]C

]
C

]C
]

C
-C

]
C

]C
C

C
]

U
]

C
]

U
]

C
]

U
]

C
]

L
ii

.0
.

C
]

.0
-

C
]

.0
-

C
]

.0
.

C
]

C
C

U
C

C
U

C
C

U
C

C
U

C
]

5
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

C
’
]
>

.
I.’

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

C
C

]
—

4
+

—
—

—
—

C
]
C

o
‘.

0

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

U
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

I
I

I
C

]
—

—
—

—
C

]

C
]

C
]

C
’

C
].

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
C’

.’
C

C
U

C
C

U
C

C
U

C
]

C
]

-.
0

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

C
]

—
C

]

U
]

U
]

,.
0

U
]

C
]

C
]

C

L
U

C
U

L
U

[‘
U

C
]

‘C
]

U
]

—
—

—
—

.
.

4
+

C
o

C
o

C
o

C
o

C
]

‘U
0

.
>

.
0
.

>
.

.
.

U
]

—
—

—
—

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
)

C
]

C
]

C
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
]

U
.’

U
]

U
]

C
]
-

4
+

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

-0

—
1

“-
C

-L
I

—
3

—
4

‘l
‘-

4
-1

C
]

C
]

‘.
0

H

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

C
]

-
U

]
I,

,

Li)

C
U

C
]

C
U

C
]

CU
C

]
LU

C
]

0
.

C
]

U
]

C
o

U
]

C
C

]
C

C
]

C
C

]
C

C
]

C
o

C
’

-
0

-
-
<

-
<

C
C

U
]

—
—

—
—

C
C

]

L
U

C
U

C
U

C
U

0
-

C
o

0
-

C
o

0
-

C
o

0
-

C
o

C
]

—
C

]
—

C
]

—
C

]
—

C
]

C
]

C
]
>

.
C

]
>

.
C

]
>

.
C

]
>

.
C.

’)

C
Fr

om
 th

e 
lib

ra
ry

 o
f: 

D
ia

m
on

d 
N

ee
dl

e 
C

or
p



0
-
‘

C
’.

C
’

-<
-
.

‘3
’

C
’

“
‘1

’
‘0

=

-0
’

-3
-

-.
3

i
.

N
Z

C
”

-
4 T

c
C

”
•-

.. ‘f•
o

‘
—

>
N
,

%
.

—
4
-
.
.
-

o
s
J
-

cri
-
4

m
‘
-

0

L

/

\
4

/

-
C

’
C

’
C

’
C

’.
.<

-
‘
3
’

-
C

’
C

’
-

I
‘
‘
‘
.3

.
-

-
C

i
=

-H

—
—

—
—

r’
j

:.
-

r
i

C
’

C
’

O
.’

O
JC

’O
t’

._
)

‘.
.0

’_
O

C
O

C
’O

_
J
L

C
’t

.)
C

.J
I

)s
0

C
’_

)C
’.

)
C

I
I
_
_
_
_

C
’

C
’

0
1
.
.

C
’

.3
1
.
.

C
’

03
1

.
C

’
03

1
.
.
.

C
’

‘3
’

•
r
i

,C
’
C

’
C

’
,C

’
C

’
C

’

C
O

C
O

C
..)

3
C

O
3

C’
.)

3
C

..)
C

O
C

O
.0

1
0
1

0)
1

0
)1

.3
1

0
1

0
1

0
)1

C
’

31
1

0
1

-3
-

-3
-3

-3
-3

3
-3

,
‘

31
1

-
,
-

‘0
1

L
ii

L
ii

0
1

L
ii

L
ii

03
1

O
r)

C
’

C
’

3
—

C
..

ir
‘4

—
3

C
’

-1
C

’
-.

1
C

’
--

3
C

’
C

’
I

I
I

I
I

I
I

I
I

I
C

’
03

1
,
,

C
’

L
ii
.
,

C
’.

0.
31
,
.

0
1

0
1

.
C

’
C

’
C

’
.

C
’.

C
’

C
’

.
C

’
C

’
C

’
.

C
’.

C
’

C
’

C’
.)

C
O

C’
.)

31
0

3’
..)

C
O

C.
.)

C
O

•‘
V

C
’

L
ii

L
ii

J
i

L
ii

L
ii

L
ii

0
)1

L
ii

.
C

’
-3

...
3

-.
3

-.
3

-.
3

-.
3

-.
3

-.
3

:r
.

31
1

.0
.,

.
C

’
‘

—
r
)
ir

_
C

O
—

C
O

C
O

—
C

O
—

C
’

C
’
m

-
3
i
-
,

=
=

=
=

C
’
-
)
4
-
I
r
-
)

C
’
C

’
C

’
0
1

03
1.

0.
.
,

C
’

L
ii

,0
,

0
1

L
ii
‘

0
1

L
i
i
’
.

.0
..
C

’C
’C

’
.C

’
C

’
C

’
.0

.-
C

’C
’C

’

3
C

O
C’

.)
C

O
C

O
3.

.)
C’

..)
C.

.)
C

O
‘3

3
.3

1
03

1
L

ii
0.

31
0.

31
L

ii
0
1

L
ii

C
’
“

03
.C

0
1

‘.
0

D
.0

.0
0
1

0
0

31
3

C
’C

’
—

C
’

—
C

’
—

C
’

—
C

’
C

’
.0

C
’

0
1

C
’

‘.
0

C
’

0
1

C
’

I
I

I
C

’
—

C
’

C
’.

C
C

’
C

’
C

’.
C

’
C

’.
C

’
‘3

1
-

‘3
1

C
’

C
’

C
’

C
’

3
tO

3
1
0

3
C

O
3

1
0

3
1
0
)
3
.0

3
C

O
3

C
O

C
’

C
’

0)
1

0)
1

L
ii

L
ii

L
ii

L
ii

1.
31

L
ii

C
’

—
‘.

0
01

‘.
0

‘.
0

.0
‘.

0
0
1

‘.
0

C
’

‘3
1

1
0

1.
.)

C
O

C
O

C
O

C
O

C
O

C
O

C
’

C
’

10
-

C
O

—
C

O
—

C
O

—
C

O
—

.
.3

4.
C

’
.0

C
’

‘.
0

C
’

.0
C

’
‘0

C
’

‘C
I

I
C

’

C’

C,
.’

C
”.

C
’

C)
’.

C
’.

C
”.

C
”.

C
’

C
’

C
’

C
’

C
’

C
’

C
’

C
’

‘3
1

3
3
0

3
C

O
3

C
O

3
C

O
3

31
0

3
1
0

3
C

O
3

C
O

C
’

‘3
1

.3
4.

.3
1

.0
1

0.
31

L
ii

li
i

L
ii

L
ii

L
ii

C
’

C
’

.
—

.
0

’
-3

‘.
3

-3
-.

3
-.

3
.-

.)
3

-3
C

’
C

’
‘C

H
.

.0
..

.
.

.
3’

.
.

.
-

V
I

i,
,

10
0

.0
0

1
0
]

1
]
]

C
O

C
O

C
O

C
O

V
I

—
C

’
—

C
’

.0
0
0

‘.
0

C
’

C
’.

C
’

.
I

I
I

3
,/

IC
’

C
’

.0
1
.

.0
..

C
’

L
ii
.

.0
..

C
’

0.
31
.
.

C
’.

1.
31
,
.

V
I

.0
=

C
’

C
’

C
’

.o
.

C
’.

C
’

C
’

.
C

’.
C

’
C

’
.

C
’

C
’

C
’

3
3

C
’

3
C

’
3

C
’

C
’

C
’

3
C

’
3

C
’

C
’

C
’

-
<

-
<

-
<

-
<

-
<

-
<

-
<

-<
C

’
0
1

C
O

C
O

C
O

C
O

C
O

C
O

C
O

C
O

‘
.

‘C
’

C
’

C
’

C
’

‘
C

’
C

’
C

’
4
0

C
’

1
’

“
‘

C
i

.0
C

i
C

i
‘.

0
C

i
—

C
i
C

i
—

C
i

0
0

C
i

C
’

C
’

C
”

C
’

C
”

C
’

C
’

C
”

C
’

C
’

C
’

V
I

V
I

V
I

V
I

V
I

V
I

V
I

V
I

0
)0

)
4
0
)

c
o

0

0
)0

)
4
G

)

O
D G
)

C 0 m -o H (J
,

F (I
,

H

L
/

0
)0

)
.0

)

\:
,

0 (D

0
)0

)
0
)

0 C 0 m -a H (1
)

F (1
)

H (0

V
.)

0
))

10
0

0
)]

C
i

‘C
C

’-

30
1

13
1

0
1

L
ii

C
i

Si
;

C
’.

C
’

C
’.

C
’.

C
O

L
’3

C
O

C
O

C
’

C
’

L
ii

L
ii

L
ii

L
ii

C
’

C
’

-.
1

-.
1

-3
-3

-
L

ii
03

1
L

ii
0.

31
C

’C
’

I
-
.-

—
—

—
m

-
.,

..
C

’
C

’
0

0
0
0

C
’

13
1

L
ii

L
ii

L
ii

0
1

C
’.

C
’.

C
’

C
’.

C
O

C
O

C
O

C
O

C
’

C
’

C
’

L
ii

L
ii

L
ii

0
1

31
1

‘.
0

-.
1

-3
-3

-.
3

1
3

3
.0

..

I
C

’
“
8

—
—

—

C
O

C
O

C
O

C
O

C
’

1
1

10
1

L
ii

L
ii

U
i

C
’

C
,
’
.

C
’

C
’.

C’
.)

C
O

C
O

C
O

‘3
1

‘3
’

L
ii

C
ii

L
ii

L
ii

C
II

C
’

.
0

0
1

‘.
0

‘.
0

C
II

—
.3

4-
—

—
—

—
C

’C
’

‘C

C
’

C
’

C
’

C
’

C
’

I
I

=
—

—
—

—
C

’
a
’

0%
0
1

C
’

C
’

C
’

C
’

C
..)

C
i

C
O

C
O

C
’

C
’

.1
31

L
ii

U
i

13
1

03
1

C
II

—
—

0
1

0
1

0
1

.0
C

O
,
)

C
O

C
O

C
’

C
’

13
-

C’
,)

t’
.)

1’
.)

C
O

‘

C
’

C
’

C
’

C
’

C
’

‘C
I

I
C

’
.0

—
—

—
C

i
C

,
%

0%
a’

.
C

’
C

’
C

’
-

‘3
1

C’
.)

31
,0

C
O

C
O

C
’

C
’

L
ii

U
i

L
ii

‘0
1

C
’

C
’

0
’

.‘
.)

-.J
—

3
-L

I
C

’
C

’
“C

H
.

.
.

.
-

-
V

I
I1

0)
3

0)
3

C
O

C
O

V
I

I
-
’

—
0
1

‘.
0

C
’

I
I

.
V

I
U

i
U

i
L

ii
13

1
1)

a’
a’

c

C
’

C
’

=
C

’
C

’
-<

-
-<

“
8

C
’

.0

C
O

C
O

C
O

C
)

4
0

0
0

‘1
4
C

’
0
4
0

C
C

—
C

’
C

iL
-.

C
il

’-
’

C
’

C
’

C
’.

C
’

C
’

C
’

C
’-

V
I

V
I

V
I

V
I

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



INDEX

NO.
‘ART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO.

125 45 13 I 3044
127 49 5 I 3044
131 45 5 I 3044
138 45 18 I 3144
178 45 4 I 4009—1
191 67 16 I 4012
197 75 28 I 4012
197 97 27 4012
197 115 13 I 4012
197 123 24 I 4012

NO.
PAGE REF. PART NO.

75 13 i 4503
97 32 I 11504

143 26 I 4510
73 18 I 4510

131 8 I 4510
43 24 I 4510
43 29 I 4511
55 23 I 4911

109 6 I 4511
109 8 I 4512

NO.
PAGE REF. PART NO.

119 5 454?
37 5 I 4543

119 10 I 4543
119 29 I 4543
135 51 I 4543
137 50 I 4943

79 11 4543
81 11 I 4543
85 11 I 4543
41 3 I 4543

NO.
PAGE REF. PART NO.

89 6 I 4803
1 33 I 4803

15 24 I 480:1
15 29 I 4803
15 35 4803
17 27 480:1
33 10 I 4803
33 19 I 4803
61 42 I 4803
71 25 I 4803

NI).
PAGE RE)

43 22 I
43 29 I
43 30 I
47 46 I
117 49 I
59 3/, I
61 26 I
1,9 7
75 10 I

109 9 I

8Y128GA5 15 18 I 2022 85 21 I 4500 113 /,0 I 539 53 20 I 4800 65 11

UY1’AGAT 174 I 2022-4 2526 I 4900 123 9 I 4539 53 23 I ‘s800 65 16 I

UVI21SGAT 175 I 2022-4 131 22 4901 13 36 I /,939 119 30 I 4800 65 23 I

uvl;’OGAT 176 I 2111—1 29 12 I 4501 31 13 I 4939 119 48 I 4800 65 29 I

UV1 28GA5 177 I 2133—1 125 13 I 4501 95 21 I 4540 23 7 I 4800 139 20

UV1?1ICAT 178 I 2909 131 42 I 4502 93 29 I 4940 23 11 I 4800 139 25 I

UY1T1IGAT 179 I 2913—1 155 15 I 4502 95 22 I 4541 5 28 I 4800 141 30 I

UYI2RGAT 180 I 2921 135 34 I 4503 19 :54 i 4941 11 28 I 4802 139 14 I

0S12BGA:; 181 I 2921 137 35 I 450:1 81 :56 I 4541 13 33 I 480? 141 8 I

W000301 25 15 I 3018 135 19 I 4503 85 38 I 4542 13 4 I 4803 43 8 I

C

C

197 135 59 I 4012 109 14 I 4514 13 17 I 4543 73 4? I 4803 109 15 I

197 143 34 4014 43 21 I 4514 21 22 I 4543 79 16 I 4804 121 52 I

225 47 39 I 4014 109 4 I 4514 27 4 I 4543 79 18 I 4804 139 8

226 47 40 I 4020 127 24 4514 :55 io I 4543 81 16 I 4804 141 25 I

230 47 45 I 4020 129 26 4514 37 19 I 4543 81 20 I 4805 17 7 I

230 47 48 I 4021 43 17 4914 93 16 4943 83 17 4805 25 34 I

233—CA 43 23 4022 43 14 I 4 514 57 7 I 454:5 91 35 I 4805 27 11 I

233—CA 109 7 I 4100 141 9 I 4914 57 30 I 494:5 113 10 I 4805 43 18

247—CA 47 29 I 4100 141 13 I 4514 59 44 I 4543 135 10 I 4805 43 35 I

250 47 33 I 4100 141 16 I 4514 61 35 4543 137 11 I 4805 67 18 I

251—CA 47 35 I 4100 141 19 I 4514 61 40 I 4543 137 19 I 4805 77 10 I

292 47 37 I 4104 63 25 I 4914 113 7 I 4547 11 15 I 4805 83 23 I

253 47 32 I 4104 69 25 I 4514 113 28 I 4547 11 17 I 4805 87 25 I

253 47 41 I 4104 65 30 I 4514 113 :50 i 4547 11 19 I 4805 101 29 I

254 47 42 4104 139 33 I 4514 117 31 I 4547 11 22 I 480 115 15 I

259 47 44 4109 139 22 I 4914 119 24 I 4547 13 20 I 4805 117 19 I

296—CA 47 47 4105 141 27 I 4515 59 14 I 4547 13 24 I 4805 119 58 I

257A9C 47 28 4107 139 12 I 4515 59 15 I 4547 13 26 I 4805 121 45 I

270 47 31 I 4107 141 6 I 4515 61 9 I 4547 13 30 4805 123 26

282 45 7 4109 63 36 I 4515 61 1 I 4547 17 3 I 4805 135 61 I

285 45 6 I 4109 65 6 I 4515 127 3 I 4547 19 28 I 4806 75 38 I

293A 43 26 I 4110 141 23 I 4515 129 3 I 4547 21 9 4806 77 44 I

2930 43 27 I 4117 43 34 I 4915 131 6 I 4547 23 27 I 4806 87 55 I

293C 43 28 I 4118 65 13 I 4519 131 13 I 4547 27 16 I 4806 101 48 I

319 109 20 I 4118 65 18 I 4515 133 5 I 4547 57 20 I 4806 533 28 I

380A 43 6 I 4118 139 37 I 4518 113 5 4547 95 3 I 4806 135 4

381—CA 43 9 I 4119 139 17 I 4918 117 30 4547 95 9 I 4806 143 6 I

382—CA 43 11 4122 139 5 I 4522 5 29 4547 117 9 I 4808 127 11

383—CA 43 19 I 4202 87 20 I 4522 17 34 I 4948 117 5 I 4808 129 6

383—CA 109 3 4202 87 24 I 4522 17 39 I 4548 117 12 I 4808 131 4

384 43 20 I 4202 101 20 I 4522 21 31 I 4549 25 33 I 4808 131 16 I

386 43 36 I 4202 101 24 I 452? 53 7 I 455:5 53 14 I 4812 111 28 I

386 109 19 I 4204 63 5 I 4523 117 21 I 4553 83 34 I 4818 131 35 I

390 111 13 4204 63 11 I 4524 17 15 I 4554 7 31 I 4818 135 45 I

399 45 8 I 4204 63 14 I 4527 31 4 I 4554 15 19 I 4818 137 44 I

453 45 1 I 4204 63 23 I 4928 59 32 I 4554 31 50 I 4819 129 33 I

474 45 11 I 4204 63 32 I 4928 61 24 I 4554 33 14 I 4820 83 :s I

478 45 17 I 4204 65 10 I 4528 61 44 I 4554 47 9 I 4820 127 15
480 77 21 4204 65 15 I 4528 61 46 I 4554 49 ‘5 I 4820 129 14 I

480 99 19 I 4204 65 20 I 4528 113 12 I 4554 51 13 I 4821 39 22 I

482 65 38 I 4531 19 11 I 4554 59 36 4821 117 44 I

484 67 17 I 4531 23 24 I 4554 59 38 4825 119 12 I

485 115 14 I 4531 29 8 4954 61 2) I 4904 r,5 17 I

486A9C 123 25 I 4931 37 20 I 4554 69 9 I 4905 59 19 I

48609C 135 60 I 4531 125 3 I 4954 71 7 I 4905 65 39

486C9C 79 10 I 4531 129 8 I 4554 73 7 490) 87 41 I

502—CA 81 10 I 4531 127 5 I 4554 81 18 I 4905 101 41 I

503—CA 85 10 I 4534 11 11 I 4554 83 32 I 490) 103 6 5

504—CA 75 36 I 4534 13 15 I 4594 91 7 I 4906 41 20

505—CA 77 42 I 4534 17 20 I 4554 93 7 4906 79 6

5O5ACA 43 5 I 4304 87 53 4934 27 8 I 4994 105 9 I 4906 79 20 I

506 43 33 I 4304 101 46 I 4534 89 15 I 4554 107 11 I 4906 81 6 I

507 43 10 I 4304 133 26 I 4534 119 5? I 4594 113 34 I 4906 81 2? I

509 43 2 I 4304 143 4 I 4539 31 23 4994 125 16 I 4901, 85 6 I

512 43 13 I 4320 77 31 I 4535 59 22 I 4594 125 20 I 4906 85 24

527—CA 43 31 I 4320 77 34 I 4535 61 19 I 454 125 23 I 4906 111 6 I

527ACA 43 32 I 4320 77 36 I 4535 113 21 I 499’ 11 21 I 4906 111 10

528 45 10 I 4320 87 3 I 4935 113 38 I 4595 13 19 I 490)5 63 38 I

529 45 12 I 4320 87 6 I 4537 9 26 I 4599 13 29 I 4908 111 23 I

6718 45 16 I 4320 87 8 I 4537 19 17 I 4555 117 4 I 4910 55 2’) I

6728 45 20 I 4320 99 30 I 4537 19 44 I 4956 11 27 I 4910 67 20 I

908 45 14 I 4320 99 33 I 4537 33 2 I 4556 13 34 I 4910 79 1’) I

1170—3 25 38 I 4320 99 35 I 4537 53 34 I 4561 129 8 I 4910 79 29 I

1206 73 21 I 4320 101 3 I 4537 i 37 21 I 4567 129 32 I 4910 77 1’) I

1227 27 23 I 4320 101 6 I 4538 33 11 I 491,8 119 35 I 4910 77 40 I

1285 109 11 I 4320 101 8 I 4538 1:55 12 I 4791 151 2 I 4)10 87 49 I

1448 47 34 I 4500 11 30 I 4938 137 24 I 4798 121 44 I 4910 97 17 I

1457 47 30 I 4500 53 28 5 453’) 5 31 I 4800 61 6 I 4910 97 28 I

1817—2A 29 26 I 4500 113 15 I 4939 19 3 I 4800 63 18 I 4910 9’) 17 I

1998—2 23 15 I 4500 113 19 I 4539 19 30 I 4800 63 26 I 4910 99 39 I

45
45
45
43
43
43
43
43
43
43

15 I
31
2)

15 I
II

16 I
Al

4204
4300
4300
4300
4300
4302
4302
4302
4304
4304

—182—

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



NI.
PAIl NI). All i: I

129 12 /018
47 29 I 7018
51 28 I 7018
25 8 I 7018
75 32 I 7018
97 31 I 7018

143 23 I 7018
37 4 I 7018
59 9 701(1
61 12 I 7018

133 11 7019
29 23 I 7019

125 36 7019
55 32 I 7019
43 3 I 7019

109 16 I 7019
15 21 I 7019

111 17 7019
111 4 I 7019
111 8 7019

NO.
I’AIl I NI). (‘AGIE 11FF.

13 12 I (021)
H’l 12 1 70:0

9 11 I 70:’O
1 13 /02(1

2’) 9 1020
33 ‘lI I /021
3’ 32 I /021
1,1 17 I (021
53 36 I ‘021
/1 13 I 7021

(1 35 I 7021
75 ‘1 I 7021
7/ 9 I /021
83 10 I 7021
91 15 I 702?
91 21 I 7022

125 40 I 7022
135 50 I 7023
131 I;’) 7024

5 26 I 7025

‘1 24 I 7025
2: 3/i I 7026
1,) 35 I 7027

3 13 I 7027
3’ 20 I 7027
35 38 I 7027
‘1 1’) I 7027
71 16 I 7027
71 18 I 7027
71 21 I 7027

31 32 I 7031
31 39 I 7031
31 41 I 7031
31 43 I 7035
39 10 I 7031
53 38 I 7032
99 3 I 70:14
99 7 I 7034
59 47 I 70:14
61 10 I 7034

NO.
‘All) NI). PAGE REF.

99 30 7062
61 22 I 701,2
6’) 19 I 706),
93 17 I 7066

107 26 I 7066
7 9 I 7068
7 9 I (06))

13 11 I 7071
15 1) I /071
15 13 I /0//i

1/ 23 I 70/’
17 30 I 7074
37 26 I
89 11 I 7074

7 35 I 7074
23 31 I 7075
27 27 I 7077
57 6 I 7077

‘7 15 I 7077
25 10 I 7079

119 11 I 7079
37 15 I 707’)
41 11 I 7079
47 12 I 7081
47 2? I 7062
47 26 I 7082
63 39 I 7082
83 5 I 7082
83 211 I 7082
97 5 I 7082

71 28 I 7132
91 38 I 7133
‘33 22 I 7134

105 16 I 7134
107 15 I 7134
107 17 I 7134

7 41 I 7135
19 36 I 7135
25 29 I 7135
49 18 I 7136

117 45 I 7137
11 2 I 7138
83 8 I 7139
19 13 I 7140
21 49 I 7141
89 III I 7142

7 2/ I 7143
47 4 I 7143
49 4 I 7143
51 8 I 7143

NI).
PART NO. F’AGE Ill I

95 27 I 131109
117 34 I 137142

9 33 I 137142
119 14 I 137142
125 9 I 137142
119 72 I 137142
11’) 3(1 I 13711,2

69 19 I 137142
121 32 I 137’,41

51 15 I 137441

59 24 I 137906
5’) 77 I 167066
61 39 I 167066

113 8 I 167079
11’) 37 I 579040-05

7 20 I 179107—05
31 27 I 179160—05
73 12 I 179202—25
73 35 I 179320—05

7 22 I 179449-25

47 14 I 192024
83 1? I 192120

117 43 I 2000’18
53 30 I 200098

9 3 I 200136
9 5 I 200136
‘) 22 I 200152

11 24 I 200186A
33 26 I 200555
39 8 I 200555

23 21 I 201191
33 33 I 201191

121 7 I 201191
125 52 I 201191
121 25 I 201191
121 48 1 201191
121 14 I 201191
121 16 I 201252
121 28 I 201292
121 18 I 201252

121 19 I 201252
119 60 I 201752
119 47 I 201292
119 34 I 201252
117 41 I 201292

19 25 I 201252
21 29 I 20162’)
55 26 I 201635
71 32 I 201669
73 37 I 201665

31 47 I’
75 34 I
7’) 21 I
81 23 I
85 29 I
97 33 I

143 ‘4 I
143 77 I
11’) 9’ I
119 59 I

73 .11 I
73 20 I
83 19 I
33 :14 i
15 11; I

7 31
95 6 I
23 35 I
21 5 I

133 8 I

25 14 I
29 3 I
23 33 I
55 24 I
3’) 25 I
35 27 I
35 6 I

149 5 I
59 20 I
61 17 I

69 7 I
71 9
73 5 I
91 9 I
93 5 I

105 7 I
107 9 I

17 16 I
31 3 I
43 7 I

63 35 I
65 5 I
73 32 I

139 7 I
139 15 I
141 7 I

19 40 I
117 16 I
127 8 I
127 12 I

47 43 I 7018
75 31 I 7018
97 30 I 7018

143 25 I 7018
25 24 I 7018
2’ 2? I 7018

135 25 I 701(1
137 26 7018
135 37 I 7018

7 7 I 7018

135 27 I 7018
137 28 I 7019

15 3 I 7019
73 33 I 7019
11 9 I 7019

135 16 I 7019
25 17 I 7019
31 48 I 7019

135 18 I 7019
135 21 I 7019

INDEX

NIl.
PAll I Nil. l’AII RI

4’) 1(1 11)1 1,’) I /01’,
491(1 ((9 (1 I 10)’,
1,11(1 123 28 I ‘01 /
4)1(1 133 2’; I ‘((57
4910 139 1,3 I 701 /
49111 143 7 I ((117
4311) 14.1 3’ I 101 /
4911 13.1 ill I (01 1
‘i’ll I 1.)’) ‘i? I 71)17
4)1 1 141 III I /01 /

491 .1 4 t 36 I /1)1 7
6913 109 1(1 I (1)17
51) :‘o ‘ii 1)1 I /1)17
5053 39 9 I (017
9061) 117 17 I 11)17
9077 1.15 32 I 7011
‘;077 11/ .53 I 701/
90(16 29 20 I 701/
,0I1/ 121 ‘1 I /01 1
5084 12/ 13 I 7018

9084
5113
9117
5118
511)1
9118
51111
51388
511,1
5141

5161
5183
5183
5183
518’;
5187
5189
5189
5230
5242

5324
5324
5325
5328— H C
5376
5381
5386
5387
5403
5422

5426
5447
5447
5465
5476
5476
5511—HG. 554?
554.5
5543

5543
5543
5543
5946
5594
7007
7007
7007
7008
7008

7008
7009
7009
7009
7009
7009
7009
7009
7009
7009

7010
7010
7010
7010
7010
7012
7012
7012
7013
7014

75 12 I 7027
77 12 I 7027
83 30 I 7027
91 18 I 7028
91 24 I 7028
97 8 I 7028
99 8 I 7028

107 19 I 7028
121 40 I 7028
127 22 I 7028

129 24 I 7028
7 15 I 7028
7 40 I 7028

21 43 I 7029
21 45 I 7029
25 32 I 7029
29 2 I 7030
29 25 I 7031
31 16 I 7031
31 18 I 7031

99 5 I 7082
125 5 I 7082
127 58 I 7083

7 37 I 7083
13 3 I 7083
4’) 16 I 7083
49 24 I 7083
55 9 I 7086
6’) 25 I 7088
89 5 I 7088

95 25 I 7093
107 22 I 7102
107 24 I 7105

23 20 I 7110
75 5 I 7120
77 5 I 7128
95 29 I 7128
33 6 I 7129
33 9 I 7130
6’) 23 I 7131

55 5 I 200555
95 32 I 200555
57 18 I 200728
57 26 I 200983

119 26 I 20098:5
119 44 I 2010,57
119 64 I 201068

15 26 I 201074/,
127 16 I 201086
129 15 I 201166

41 7 I 201185
43 12 I 201185
37 16 I 201185
31 (I I 201185
69 13 I 201185
11 6 I 201185
21 16 I 201191
17 47 I 201191
21 33 I 201191
19 32 I 201191

113 25 I
123 11 I

41 16 I
19 41 I

125 15 I
29 79 I
29 33 I
57 10 I
79 32 I

531 24 I

57 29 I
63 34 I
65 4 I

107 27 I
131 44 I
135 49 I

7 29 I
47 7 I
49 7 I
51 11 I

111 12 I 7019
111 15 I 7019
111 20 I 7019

17 12 I 7019
133 9 I 7019
121 34 I 7019
121 36 I 7019
121 39 I 7019

33 36 I 7019
83 15 I 7019

123 17 I 7019
9 36 I 7019

31 25 I 7019
31 29 I 7019
33 17 I 7019
49 12 I 7019
49 21 I 7019

105 13 I 701’)
123 12 I 7019
129 20 I 7019

61 48 I 7034
61 51 I 7036
61 53 I 7040
67 10 I 7041
67 12 I 7041
71 24 I 7041
73 15 I 7043
73 41 I 7043
83 36 I 7043
91 31 I 7043

91 34 I 7043
115 7 I 7043
115 9 I 7043
123 4 I 7043
123 21 I 701,3
125 38 I 7043
127 28 I 7043
129 30 I 704:)
1.51 43 I 7043
131 48 I 7044

135 29 I 7046
137 30 I 7046

9 7 I 70’?
9 11 I 705?
9 30 I 7092

15 10 I 706
27 26 I 7057
49 27 I 709’)
93 32 I 7061
97 34 I 7062

69 4 I 7143
71 ‘1 I 7143
73 9 I 7143
91 10 I 7143
93 10 I 7145

105 9 I 7148
107 7 I 7152
135 14 I 7153
137 23 I 7168

1’3 .58 I 7181
25 11
31 25
57 17
59 41
61 32
55 15
83 20
95 34
15 32

121 ‘49

7019
7019
7020
7020
7020
7020
(020
7020
7020
7020

91 28
91 41
93 1’)
99 38
17 44

137 4
53 5
1)
5’, 13

121 51

135 43
53’? 42
12.1 19

93 15
41 8
41 13
59 20
31 :i6

151 .54
31 46

I 201665
I 20179’)
I 201799
I 20175’)
I 202013
I 202013
I 202028A
I 202045
I 202049

I 202174

I 202179
I ‘02179
I 20217’
I 202179
I 202579
I 20:176
I 20217)
I ‘02176
I 2021//
I 202177

1:15 41
137 40

7 13
7 17

85 18
21 39
‘I’) 4
23 37
‘I’, ii
55 7

12’) 11 I
14.) 12 I
143 18 I
113 30 I
139 11 I
141 4 I

39 40 I
41 17 I

133 1, I
(5 12 I

21 21 I
‘1 .59 I
1’) 14 I
93 9 I
9’, 13 I
11 2:’ I
2’ 20 I
53 6 I
21 2 I
21 12 I

7182
7182
7183
7196
9016
903?

‘(070-?
101773—05
1



INDEX

NIl

PAll I NIl. ‘AOl 11FF.

204293
204520
204585
204585
204585
204585
204585
204585
204585
204585

137 43 I 207925
31 5 I 207925
79 30 I 20792
81 32 I 20797’)
85 34 2082)36

5 11 I 208447—UA
89 17 I 708448
35 28 I 708490—08
41 12 I 209084
55 21 210003

111 7 240008
111 18 I 240008
111 19 I 240011
111 16 240017
Ill hi I 240020
Ill 11 I 240039
111 3 I 240042
111 21 I 240049
111 2? 24005?
111 27 240055

21 27 I 240111
27 19 I 24011411
93 5 2401148
93 10 I 240123
73 19 I 240124
29 31 I 240126
29 30 I 240127
29 211 ‘401

9 8 I 24012’)
3 .1? 240130

NI)
‘Art OFF. PAIl) NI).

53 17 I 240250
95 10 I 240250

119 56 I 240251
19 34 240291

3 1, I 240251
21 38 I 24025?
47 27 1 24029:;

5 10 240294
5 4 I 240295

19 12 I 240257

9 3 I 70013
57 22 I 2,001 1

111 43 I 290013
3.3 29 I ‘9001.1
23 30 I 29001’)
11 1”) I 250020

5 20 I 290021—UD
23 6 I ‘90023-00
23 10 I 25002)1

12/ 1 I 250028

NI).
PAGL OF I’

81 30 I 250174
85 32 I 250175
19 42 I 290176
93 19 I 290177—SD
53 22 I 2S01778S0
7’) .3 I 290177113D
25 4 I 290177050

121 11 I 290177050
121 42 I 2’,0177D5D
11’) 8 I 250177LSD

‘11 4 I 290179
93 4 I 7017’)

lOS 6 I 290179
107 8 I 2017’)

7 4 I 20180
9 17 I 20181
7 14 I 290181
7 16 3 2,01)3?

135 4’) I 201828
1.3’ 48 I 250131/A

9 21 I
9 23 I
9 1? I
7 23 I

69 1 I
4’) 1 I

5 I
91 1 I
9,1 1 I

105 1 I

73 3 I
‘11 3 I
93 3 I

109 3 I
‘1 4 I
1 32 I
9 29 I
1 26 I

‘1 .1 I
10/ 6 I

0

Nil.

I’AllI NIl. ‘All Ill I.

N)).
‘All) NO. PAI;E Ill F.

202177
‘11.1/lI
‘1)21 9’)

21)21 ‘Il
202 1 99
2021 ‘l’l
20219’)
20271)6
202211/A
2024:13

202/:1:3
2024,1.1
202433
20292?
202522
20’S??
202926
20297/
202 571
2025811

20264 18
20264/8
2026478
207116))
202)16))
2021179
202879
202879
202879
202879

202875
202901
202922
202924
204006
204023
204023
204023
20402:3
204023

204023
2040)324
204084
204089
204107
204115
204115
204161
204161
2041 614

‘All) NI)

95 22 I 7)1100:1
‘ii S I 21111)2)
41 6 I ‘1 111129
11 .31 I 21 I)II2SA
15 5 I 210061
15 2 I 2101)11
1’, 11 I 210061
1’) 4., I :11)061
2’ 7 I 21)111)11
29 29 I 210061

29 21 I 210069
29 1’) I 21 00’ll
25 16 I 210102
17 4 I 210129
27 13 I 210200

117 24 I 21020) -SI)
29 24 I 21023)1

125 .17 I 210297
29 21 I 210307

125 34 I 210319

3/ 22 I 2103288
41 10 I 21032)18
41 1 I 21032118
41 4 I 210525

131 3 I 210525
41 ‘1 I 2105)15
37 24 I 210985
47 13 I 210986
47 21 I 210679
15 15 I 210679

3 31 I 210766
5 1 I 210766

21 7 I 210766
21 13 I 210930
:19 4 I 210930
35 33 I 211247
39 15 I 211301

3 20 I 212039
23 17 I 212186
25 30 I 220136

39 1 I 230030
39 2 I 230030
:19 3 I 2:100478
39 6 I 231011
41 14 I 232508
41 15 I 233020

111 1 I 2:14521
111 9 I 234561
111 5 I 235040
111 2 I 240001

9 7 I ‘/1)130
/ .34 I ‘‘0134
9 10 I ‘401 3’

145 9 I 211)136
/9 3/ I 240143
7/ 43 I 240143
117 54 I ‘10144

101 47 I 240145
1:13 27 I :11)1 4)1
14.3 9 I 24019))

117 22 I :401 ‘111

11 II I 2401 9)1
3 9 I 24(111)1
3 16 I 2401 ‘1)1

3/ 23 I 24019)1
.1 / 25 I 2401 ‘111
21 41 I 21019)1

3 11 I 241)118
9 34 I 2401 911

29 2/ 2401’38

59 17 I 240201
61 14 I 240201 92

113 26 I 21,0224
87 39 I 240224

101 39 I 240226
3:1 5 I ‘40726
33 8 I 240227
31 10 I 210228

5 22 I 24022’)
529 I 240230

21 36 I 240231
39 9 I 240232
39 12 I 240234
59 33 I 240239
61 25 I 2402:15

117 26 I 240236
23 l6 I 2402:16
27 22 I 240237
15 16 I 240239
35 4 I 240240

53 24 I 240241
95 17 I 240242

5 21 I 240244
17 .18 I 240249
23 14 I 240246
27 21 I 240247
:11 22 I 240249
31 34 I 240249

107 25 I 240249
5 13 I 240290

1 2’) 10 I :‘‘,OI).19
3’ 2.) I ‘9006)) 11)1
39 3 I 291)1328S0
39 II I 2 ‘,Ol 39
:19 14 I 2 ‘3(11:11)
39 .17 I 250137
39 19 I 2901:18
35 1 ( I 29)1139
21 3 I 791)140

1 30 I 250141

47 II I 290117
49 1) I 2)0143
51 12 I 250144
6’) 11 I 250149
71 1, I 290146
73 6 I 230147
91 6 I 2,0148
‘3% 6 I 29011i9—UD

109 11 I 290151—flu
107 10 I 250153

31 7 I 290194—SD
31 6 I 250199
61 41 I 2901 95—011

113 9 I 250157
9 9 I 290158—91
7 2 I 250159
5 9 I 290160
9 27 I 250161

17 41 I 250162—SD
11 14 I 250162A5D

17 17 I 250167
17 1’, I 2501678
19 6 I 2501678
21 8 I 2501678
23 26 I 2501678
1’) 5 I 2501)78

117 7 I 2901678
19 7 I 290168
21 15 I 250161)8
21 26 I 2501680

21 14 I 290168)1
33 :32 I 2901680
39 :16 i 29016)10
35 39 I 250168)
3’) 13 I 290169—SD
39 11 I 290169450
7’) 29 I 290170—SD
81 31 I 290171
85 33 I 20172
79 28 I 250173

‘19 9 I
57 .13 I

3 1 I
3 10 I
:1 1) I
3 14 I
3 15 I
3 ‘6 I
:1 1)1 I
3 1’) I

3 21 I
.1 25 I
3 27 I
3 2/i I
3 41
3 71
9 12 I
/ ii
7 6 I
7 81

7 11 I
7 12 I
7 1’) I
9 1)1 I
9 16 I
7 21 I
9 1 I
9 21
9 61

145 6 I

9 81
47 10 I
51 14 I
6’) 10 I
73 10 I
9:3 12 I

105 10 I
9 91

51 4 I
91 8 I

93 8 I
73 36 I

145 7 I
14’) 8 I

9 14 I
73 3)1 I

9 17 I
9 18 I
‘1 19 I
9 20 I

‘.1 2 I ‘113/61 iA

1’) 1’) I 20’) (6’
,,‘S’-, I ‘1) ‘,/65
.1’’ 18 I :01,09013
.1’ 24 I 201,093
.15 3’’) I 201,061
3’ .14 I ‘(1)1)1,3
17 11 I ‘060)7
:17 3 I :0613’)
9’) 42 I 206141)

61 .13 I 20614’J
113 31 I 201,196
133 7 I 206197

23 3 I 206172
23 12 I :061110

123 6 I 2061110
9 23 I ‘06202

‘‘1 26 I 21)6202
111 25 I 206203

31 30 I 206203

33 24 I 206233
135 40 I 20632’)
137 39 I 206336

29 9 I 206337
125 10 I 206337

‘I 37 I 2063.18
25 12 I 206431
63 13 I 206439
63 22 I 206460
63 31 I 206524

69 21 I 206527
119 7 I 206590
111 29 I 206748
111 26 I 706748

5 2 I 206781
57 13 I 206(340
79 29 I 206)151
81 27 I 206941
85 29 I 206942

139 47 I 206942

137 46 I 207069—90
21 10 I 207066—00
19 4 I 207067—00

3 17 ) 207068
31 2 I 207073

135 7 I 207074
137 16 I 207340

45 19 I 207341—34
55 3 I 207342—34
99 30 I 207343

135 5 I 207344—38
85 19 I 207345—38

7 38 I 207346
7 42 I 707:147

13 35 I 207348—38
47 15 I 207349
47 38 I 207350—34
49 17 I 207351
49 19 I 20735?
49 25 I 207353

59 4 I 207354
61 52 I 207398
67 19 I 207338
69 26 I 2073511
75 30 I 207398
83 22 I 2077 /349S
83 26 I 207774850
97 29 I 207779—SD

107 23 I 20777),
115 16 I 2077778

123 27 I 207778
135 62 I 2077798

65 22 I 2077)10
1:19 19 I 207786
139 24 I 207799—CA
139 34 I 207796—9C
141 10 I 20792’,
141 20 I 707923
141 29 I 207929
139 44 I 207925

C
204585
204585
204589
204585
204585
204585
204589
204989
204585
204585

204585
204585
204 586
204586
204586
204586
204986
204986
204586
204888

204888
205061
205061
205061
205061
205088
205097
209111
205467
205468—34

111 24 I 240061
5 15 I 240062

19 20 I 240062
21 6 I 240062
53 3 I ‘40062

113 16 I 24006?
11:1 17 I 240063
113 3’) I 240091
113 31’ I 2400918
113 22 I 24009/

113 24 I 240096
113 33 I 240101
113 37 I 240102
101 16 I 240107
109 2 I 240102
109 1 I 240104

7 18 I 240104
19 ‘.1 I 240104
21 19 I 240108
21 20 I 240110

3 3 I 2402574
17 8 I 24029)1
27 10 I 24029’)

117 14 I ‘40261
127 14 I ‘4026:1
17’) 1.3 I 240266

23 :18 I 240267
13 2:1 I 2402/7
13 26 I ‘4027?
21 4 I 240272

15 6 I 240272
15 7 I 24034’
31 ‘3 I 2403144
99 2” I 2001 I

11’) 33 I 2,0013
7.1 43 I 29001.1

13 30 I 29001,)
137 31 I 29001:)

3 2 I 2,001.1
9 5 I 250013

119 69 I 290l77I’SD
11’) ‘0 I 290177GS0
119 .12 I 250177HSD

33 13 20178
7 10 I ‘‘0178

113 14 I 2901784
11.1 15 I 2901788
(‘1 32 I 2901780

117 4 I 25)11781:
9’) 31 I 2501780

101 4 I 25017110
7’, 8 I 2’,OI7IIE
71 6 I 201 78F

7 211 I 2901780
47 6 I ‘“017’)
41 1) I 2901/9
91 10 I 2,0179
6’) 6 I 20179
71 4 I ‘0179
1.1



INDEX

NIl.
PAIl I ND. IAn Ill

NIl.
I NI). lAd ll[ I

89 1 I 252612
107 1 I 252613
107 2 I 252614

73 11 I 252615
71 17 I 252616

9 29 252617
9 32 I 252618—91
9 35 252619

49 20 I 252620
99 44 I 252625

9 I 252622
18 I 252623
23 I 252624—VU

2 I 252625
4 I 252626
8 1 252627

21 I 252628
31 I 252629
32 252630
16 I 252631

NIl.
I’AIl I NIl. lAth Ill F

19 14 I 253587
99 18 I 253588
19 15 I 253589—91
19 16 I 253592
19 21 253593
19 24 I 253595—91
19 26 I 253598
19 27 I 253599
19 31 I 253600
19 33 I 253601

19 29 I 253602—91
19 35 I 253605
19 37 I 293606
19 39 I 253607-91
19 45 I 254000—91
21 24 I 254003—91
21 30 I 254004—92
21 32 I 254008
21 46 I ‘5400’)
21 18 I 254010890

33 30 I 255524
:13 31 I 255521
33 1 I 255526
33 3 I 255527
31 33 I 255528
33 20 I 255529
33 18 I 255531
33 16 I 255533—91
33 12 I 255534—91
33 23 I 255536—91

33 22 I 255542
33 27 I 255543—91
33 15 I 255545—91
33 21 I 255546
29 10 I 255546
29 6 I 255548
29 7 I 255548
29 1 I 255549—98
29 4 I 255552
29 17 I 255553

NI).
lACE UI I

53 12 I 256062—91
53 1 :t I 256063—91
53 15 I 256064-98
53 18 I 256064—98
53 21 I 256065—91
55 1 I 256065-91
53 31 I 256066890
55 4 I 256500
55 2 I 256500—92
53 35 I 256501

53 37 I 256502
53 33 I 256503
55 8 I 256504—98
53 26 I 256507
95 19 I 256508
53 25 I 256509
99 18 I 256510—98
95 20 I 25651 1—80
Ti 2 I 256512
95 7 I 256513

NIl.
PACt Ill I

57 36 I
59 50 I
59 49 I
61 54 I
59 48 I
61 55 I
57 I

117 3 I
117 2 I
117 6 I

117 8 I
117 11 I
117 18 I
117 19 I
117 20 I
117 23 I
119 2 I
119 3 I
119 4 I
119 51 I

3 I 251 ‘1.1
si i ‘si ‘iii 92

105 4 I 21 514
13 8 I ‘‘,7iI35
71 11 I
‘‘1 18 I :521126 ‘12
92812,711,11 91

41 1 I 2S20,i’l
I, 1 2 I 2,2114)1
47 ii I :‘ 521140 ‘12

47 3 I :20’ 1
41 24 I 252041
47 20 I 252042

3 211 I 252(14.1
/,7 1), I ‘520’,’,

3 22 I 2521145
323 i 2S:’04 5—92

47 111 I 752046
3 2’) 2520’,), 92
3 30 I 252041

9 16 I 252048
51 1 I 252049—91
51 2 I 2,2050
57 32 I 252051
57 31 I 252052
89 2 I 252053
91 9 I 252053—92
91 11 I ‘570538
93 11 I 252053892
91 12 I 252055

107 12 I 252056—92
71 10 I 752S57A
57 37 I 252607

5 30 I 252607—92
S 24 I 252608
7 39 I 252609
7 36 I 252609—92

49 15 I 252610
69 24 I 2526108

107 21 I 252611

15 .11 I 25 1011)1 ‘11
1 5 211 I 2 S1010
1’’ .1.1 I :‘ 5.11112
11 5 I :‘S:oi .1
1/ 2 I ‘‘11)14
17 1 I 7,1015
1’? I I 2,1111),
17 9 I :‘ S :Ioi 8
11 22 I 2 S302),
17 21 I 2,302/

91 24 I 7’, 111:’ II
17 .11 I 253029
17 25 I :‘ 53 Sill)
17 26 I 253500
17 13 I 253500 92
17 29 I 231)0 92
17 28 I 23S0 IA
17 1’) I 2535018
17 18 I 253501A92
1/ 32 I 253501A92

17 40 I 253503
17 35 I 253504
17 36 I 253504 97
17 37 I 253505A
17 33 I 2535116
17 43 I 253507
17 42 I 2535088
17 49 I ‘535098
17 411 I 293511
17 45 I 253514

11 10 I 253515
95 11 I 293516
19 2 I 253517
19 1 I 253533
1’) 1) I 253534
19 10 I 253844
19 9 I 253545
21 1 I 253547
95 1 I 253548
21 17 I 253586

I’AIl I NIl.

7’’ 1.1 I ‘54507
21 ill I 25411

I 12 I ‘‘“‘‘1
25 1 I ?S451 6 92
25 :8 I 254 51)5
2’, .11 I 25451’)

2 13 I ‘‘150113
2’ I’ I 2S5005
2’’ 5 I ‘55019
23 23 I 255021

2’, .1’, I 25’,)),’ 2
25 36 I 255024
13 10 I 255025
II’) 10 I 7S’,026
1 :t i ‘‘so:’
89 9 I 255028
13 14 I 255033
89 14 I 255035—91
13 13 I 2550.17
119 13 I 2SS038

31 1 I 255039
.11 12 I 215041
31 11 I ‘S542
ii is I :‘SS048
.11 37 I 255077
31 24 I 2551191 -91
31 26 I 255092
31 28 I 2,5093
31 49 I 255094—91
31 40 I 255097—91

.11 38 I 255099
31 31 I 255100—91
31 3” I 2,5102
33 7 I 25103—91
33 4 I 255107
31 17 I 255108
31 20 I 255519—98
31 45 I 255521
31 42 I 255522
33 29 I 255523

2,0 ill:’ II
2 51)1 8:0
2 ‘111111 211
2 so ill :‘ I
2 5111 11:1

‘oilI:’C
.‘SIIlII.I
250184 50
250111’,
251)1116 50

250111/ ‘11
2501(1’)
2 501 911
2501’11
250193
2501)4
25019S
:t so i’ii
2”Ol ‘11
250199 58

2 5020(1 -SI)
250:04 -SD
250:05 so
2 50206—811
250207 911
250208—SI)
2 so:’o’
250210-91
2 S0210—91
250212 91

25021 2--S 1
250212—92
250214491
2S0232
250233
250234—00
250236—’) 1
250236—91
250236—91
250236-91

250237—80
250240—80
250241—80
250252
2S0254
250255
250256
250257
250263
250264—91

250281
250506
250514
250556—92
250516492
250597. 2SOSI’)

I’ANI Nil.

:1 1/ I 25601)1—SD
27 5 I 21,019—91
21 2’, I 2601’) ‘(1
27 24 I 256022
27 18 I :‘ ‘602:’
27 12 I 26023
.,57I7’,602,I
35 12 I 256024
31 18 I 2561124
35 11 I 256025

31 9 I 256025
37 10 I 256026
.17 11 I 296026
37 12 I 256027
3? 13 I 2602/
:ii 14 I 296030
37 1? I 256030
35 1 I 256031
35 2 I 256031
35 16 I 256034—91

35 39 I 25603491
37 1 I 256037
37 6 I 256037
37 2 I 2560:18
95 14 I 256038
37 7 I 256039
37 8 I 256039
37 21 I 25603’)A
35 26 I 251,0394
39 21 I 256041

35 19 I 256042
35 30 I 256043-91
35 31 I 256046
39 7 I 256047
39 9 I 256047

5 14 I 256047
53 27 I 256048
53 1 ( 256049—Sly
53 4 I 256059—91
53 8 I 256061491

1,
‘39 21 I
t,1 ill I
‘1’) ‘,S
61 36 I
59 39 I
65 30 I
59 40 I
1,1 21 I
59 46 I

61 .17 I
5’) 1, I
61 9 I
59 5
61 8 I
59 1 I
65 49 I
3’) 2 I
61 50 I
5’) 31 I

61 23 I
59 28 I
1,1 211 I
‘,S 29 I
1,1 21 I
59 37 I
61 27 I
59 35 I
61 28 I
57 15 I

57 16 I
57 2 I
57 19 I
59 43 I
61 34 I

113 29 I
57 14 I
57 38 I
57 3 I
57 35 I

93
13
11
13
89
89
13
1:)
13
13

250526—91 13 1 I 252632 21 40 I 254010A9U 125 30 I 255554 95 8 I 256513—92 119 50 I250526891 89 3 I 252633—91 21 11 I 254010890 79 18 I 255555 95 16 I 256514 11’) 53 I250528—91 13 27 I 292634 21 50 I 254010890 125 31 I 299557 99 23 I 256915 119 55 I250529—91 13 22 I 252635 21 47 I 254010098 29 19 I 255558—91 95 31 I 25616 119 57 I250529891 11 16 I 252636 21 34 I 254010090 175 32 I 255560 9928 I 216S17 119 9 I250530—91 11 20 I 252637 21 37 I 254018 129 39 I 295162 95 37 I 256918 119 6 I250533491 89 7 I 7’7N38 21 25 I 4019 29 1’ I 2’ 64 91 9, 74 I ?SljlQ 119 13 I250544 11 13 I 252639 21 28 I 254019 125 28 I 251567—91 95 :15 I 256520 119 16 I250545—91 11 18 I 252640 21 48 I 254020 29 20 I 215569—91 95 33 I 216921 119 17 I‘250547 13 25 I 252641 23 1 I 254020 125 33 I 255171 55 14 I 256522 117 39 I
250591 11 1 I 252642 23 2 I 254021 29 16 I 255986 55 11 I 296523 117 40 I250554 11 5 I 252643 23 4 I 254021 125 29 I 255981 51 25 I 256524—91 119 18 I250554—92 11 4 I 252644 23 8 I 254022 29 11 I 255588 55 27 I 256977 119 19 I290555—91 11 7 I 252645 23 13 I 214022 125 12 I 255589 5528 I 256528—92 119 28 I250596 11 25 I 252646 23 9 I 254023098 29 34 I 256000 57 1 I 7565294 119 21 I250557—91 11 12 I 252647 23 5 I 254023898 129 25 I 296006-92 57 4 I 256304 519 23 I250559891 13 7 I 292648—91 23 16 I 254023098 29 13 I 256007 57 5 I 296931 119 25 I250560 13 8 I 252651 23 19 I 2540230913 125 24 I 2560013 57 8 I 756532 119 Il I250561 11 26 I 752651—92 23 18 I 254023898 29 35 I 256009 57 10 I 256933 119 27 I250563—91 11 3 I 252652 23 23 I 254023096 125 27 I 256010 57 9 I 256535 119 45 I
251003 3 5 I 252652—92 23 22 I 254023198 35 14 I 256011 57 25 I 256536—95 117 28 I2510104 89 16 I 292653—91 23 75 I 2540231 98 1 7’’ 26 I 256012 57 71 I 256538 1 5’) 62 I251014—91 15 1 I 252656 23 29 I 254500491 21 1 I 2S6012 119 40 I 236539 119 63 I751016 15 4 I 7j76,7 23 78 I



INDEX

NO. NO. NO. NO. NI).

‘Aol NO. 006) 0 I. ‘01)1 NIl. ‘061 0 I. ‘All] Nil. I’A)F OIl-. PAR) NO. lAG) 11FF. PART ND. ‘AOl Rir.

2,156)1 11’) 31, 2570)5)16’, 171 I 257)00024 1(4 I 2511,21 1,4 177 I 25(566 1/8

2,6,51) ‘11 H) /,6 I 2570’)Sll(H 178 I ‘57300032 174 I ‘51422 32 177 I 2,7566 17’)

2,1,’,’,) ‘15 117 75/0)5156 178 I 257500040 17’, I 257423-40 177 I 257566 180

256,106; 117 I 25/095664 1111 I 257300060 178 I 257,23 48 1/7 I 257566 1)11

256,1’ ‘11 V 11 7 1 I 297096)156 176 I 257100041) 174 I 257424 56 177 I 257567 15 28

256551165 111 10 7,7096)164 171, 257500041) 178 I 257424—64 177 I 257567 174

26,4 ISV 11’) 1 I 2171196656 176 I ‘57300056 174 I 257425—56 177 I 257567 175

256’,,’,A’)OV 11’) 66 I ‘5/096664 1(6 I 257500064 17’, I 257425 -6/i 177 I 257567 176

251,555 ‘115 11’) 3’) I 27O97D51, 171, I 25(1)01048 17’, I 257426—40 180 I 297567 177

256556 ‘11 V 117 .1)1 I ‘,10’171164 116 I 2571111056 1 74 I 257420-48 181) I 257567 1 7))

2565’,? ‘155 117 27 I 257097656 171, I 257301056 178 I 257426—56 180 I 257567 1 7’)

2505’,)) 119 49 I 2’7O9 (1:64 176 I 257301064 174 I 257427—56 180 I 257567 180

25701,024 1 71, I 297098832 171, I 25730106’, 178 I 257427—b’, 180 I 257567 181

25701 5012 176 I 25709)11)40 17), I 257102024 174 I 257428—40 179 I 257568 15 34

257015010 17’, I 2570’J)1C32 17), I 257302032 174 I 257426—40 181 I 25756)) 17/i

25701 50’,)) 174 I 2570986’,O 1 71, I 257302440 174 I 257428-48 179 I 25756)1 175

2570151121, 174 I 257099114)1 175 I 257302040 177 I 75742)1—4)1 181 I 25756)1 176

25701 5)132 174 I 257099c48 176 I 257:102040 178 I 257429—56 179 I 257558 177

29701 51140 174 I 257100)140 180 I 29730204)1 174 I 257429—56 181 I 25756)) 178

25701 51148 134 I 257100048 180 I 257302048 177 I 257429—64 179 I 257558 179

257015624 174 I 257100C40 160 I 257302A48 178 I 257429—64 181 I 257568 180

29701 ‘632 174 I 2571006413 11)0 I 257302456 174 I 257430—40 179 I 25756)3 181

257015640 174 I 257101856 11)0 I 25730246’, 174 I 257430—40 181 I 25751,9 49 10

257015646 17’, I 297101656 180 I 257:103048 174 I 257430—48 179 I 25756’) 105 11

257016048 174 I 257102)156 180 I 257303456 174 I 257430—68 181 I 257570 49 11

257016848 174 I 257102)164 1110 I 257303056 177 I 2574:11—56 179 I 257570 109 12

257016648 174 I 257102656 180 I 297303055 178 I 257431—56 181 - I 257571 69 11

257017056 174 I 257102C6’i 160 I 25730:1064 174 I 257431—64 179 I 257572 1,9 12

257017064 174 I 257103840 176 I 297303064 177 I 257431—64 181 I 257573 55 6

257017)156 176 I 257103848 176 I 257303A64 178 I 257517—24 174 I 25757.50 55 10

257017064 174 I 257103640 176 I 257317032 175 I 257517—32 174 I 257574 95 26

257017656 176 I 257103C48 176 I 257318040 175 I 257517—32 175 I 257575 49 13

257017664 174 I 257104)156 176 I 257318048 175 I 257517—32 176 I 257576 49 14 I

257018056 174 I 257104864 176 I 257319056 175 I 257517—32 177 I 257577 69 17

25701)1064 174 I 257104C56 176 I 257319064 175 I 297517—40 174 I 257577A 93 13 I

2570111856 174 I 257104664 176 I 257:121056 175 I 257517—40 175 I 257578 69 20

257018864 174 I 257105856 176 I 257321464 175 I 257517—60 176 I 257578 93 14 I

257018656 174 I 257105)164 176 I 257:122432 175 I 297517—40 177 I 257579 69 18 I

257018664 176 I 257105C56 176 I 25732:5040 175 I 257517—40 178 I 257718 49 26 I

257029A32 175 I 257105664 176 I 257323A48 175 I 257517—40 179 I 257743 91 36 I

257029032 175 I 257107040 178 I 257324056 175 I 257517—40 180 I 257743 93 20 I

257029632 175 I 257107848 178 I 257324464 179 I 257117—40 181 I 2577430 ‘31 37 I

257030440 175 I 257107640 178 I 257326056 175 I 257517—48 174 I 2577434 93 21 I

257030448 175 I 297107648 178 I 257326464 175 I 257517—48 175 I 257761 69 21 I

257030840 175 I 257108056 178 I 257399—40 176 I 257517—48 176 I 257761 71 26 I

257030)148 175 I 2571081164 178 I 257399—48 176 I 257517—48 177 I 257761 105 14 I

257030640 175 I 257108656 178 I 257:199—56 176 I 257517—68 178 I 257761 107 13 I

257030648 175 I 257108C64 178 I 257399—64 176 I 257517—48 179 I 25771,14 1,9 22 I

257032456 175 I 2571111140 181 I 2’i7400—56 176 I 257517—48 180 I 2577610 71 27 I

257032064 175 I 257111848 181 I 257400—64 176 I 257517—48 181 I 2577610 109 15 I

257032856 175 I 257111C40 181 I 257400A56 174 I 257517—56 174 I 2577610 107 14 I

257032)164 175 I 257111648 181 I 25740:1—32 176 I 257517—56 175 I 258010 49 22 I

257032C56 175 I 2571171156 181 I 257403—40 176 I 257517—56 176 I 758011 4’) 23 I

257032664 175 I 257112064 181 I 257603—46 176 I 257517—56 177 I 258013—91 69 14 I

257033456 175 I 257112C56 181 I 257403—56 176 I 257517—16 180 I 298014 71 19 I

257033064 175 I 257112664 181 I 257603—66 176 I 257517—64 174 I 218014 91 22 I

257033056 175 - I 257122040 179 I 257404—56 176 I 257117—64 175 I 758014 107 18 I

2570331156 179 I 2571221148 179 I 257404—64 176 I 257517—64 176 I 298015491 91 16 I

257033)164 575 I 257122640 179 I 257405—32 176 I 257517—64 177 I 2180171191 91 19 I

257033064 179 I 257122648 179 I 257405—40 176 I 257518—48 174 I 258020091 71 31 I

257033656 175 I 2571231156 179 I 257405—48 176 I 25791)1—56 174 I 258020491 91 25 I

257033C56 179 I 2571231164 179 I 257403—56 176 I 257516—56 175 I 258020)191 91 42 I

257033664 175 I 257123656 179 I 257405—64 176 I 257518—56 176 I 258023 71 30 I

257033664 179 I 257123664 179 I 257406—56 176 I 2575111—56 177 I 258023 ‘11 26 I

257049432 177 I 257125C48 178 I 257406—64 176 I 257518—56 178 I 258024 ‘11 27 I

257049032 177 I 257126648 178 I 257408—40 180 I 257518—56 179 I 2,8026 91 29 I

257050440 177 I 2571281156 174 I 2574013—48 180 I 257518—56 180 I 258027 91 30 I

257050448 177 I 257242—16) 174 I 257408—’,b 180 I ?57’18—56 181 I 25802’) 97 1, I

2570501140 177 I 257242—16) 176 I 257409—56 180 I 257516—64 174 I 2,802’) 99 6 I

257050)148 177 I 257242—16F 177 I 257409—1,4 180 I 257518—64 175 I 258030 97 4 I

257052456 177 I 257242—161 178 I 257410—40 176 I 257518—64 176 I 256030 99 4 I

257052064 177 I 257243—16F 174 I 257410—48 176 I 257518—64 177 I 256031 83 2 I

257052856 177 I 257243—16F 176 I 257410—96 176 I 2575113—64 178 I 258032 8:1 4 I

257052864 177 I 257243—16F 177 I 257410—64 176 I 257518—6’, 17’) I 238033 133 31 I

257053456 177 I 257243—161 178 I 257411—56 176 I 2575113—1,’, 180 I 78054 83 29 I

257053A64 177 I 257244—16F 175 I 257411—64 176 I 217,18—64 181 I 2,803 83 27 I

257053856 177 I 257245—1 6F 175 I 2574111—40 178 I 2,7565 27 28 I 2801), 83 11 I

257053856 180 I 297246—161 175 I 25741 .1—6)1 178 I ‘5751,’, 1 (4 I ‘80:17 85 7 I

257053)164 177 I 257246—161 179 I 257414—56 178 I 257565 17’ I 258038 83 1, I

2570531164 180 I 257289—1 6F 174 I 257414—64 178 I 257565 170 I 25)10.11—91 113 ‘3 I

257053656 180 I 257290—161 174 I 25741—40 178 I 757565 177 I 28041 83 13 I

257053664 180 I 257?’J1—16F 175 I 757413-4)1 178 I 757565 178 I 2,130’,? 1)5 24 I

257084840 177 I 257292—161 175 I 2’7416—56 17)5 I 23751.5 17’) I 2,8045 83 21 I

257084840 178 I 297293—161 175 I 25741 (,—64 178 I 257555 180 I 21)1044 83 18 I

257084848 177 I 257293—161 17’) I 257416—32 177 I 25765 182 I 2)504—31 8.1 1 I

257084048 178 I 257294—1 1,1 177 I 297419—40 177 I 257565 17 41 I 2,1)046 73 40 I

257084040 178 I 257294—166 178 I 257419—48 177 I 25751,6 174 I 258046 1)3 33 I

257084068 178 I 2572’)5—16F 177 I 257420—56 177 I 257565 175 I 2’38046A 71 23 I

2570951156 177 I 2’,729’i—16I 178 I 2’741’O—f,4 177 I 257561 171 I 1,804(0 ‘11 .33 I

257095856 178 I 257236—161 174 I 257421—56 177 I 257566 177 I 2’’)047 71 22 I

C

C

—186—



73 23 25910’3-1i,F
(3 2’, I 2,9109-HIP
73 25 I ?,9110-16F
73 21, 5’)l10—16F
73 27 I 29110—1 1,1-
73 28 I 259202—1 6F
7:1291291203—161
7.1 30 2’’1211—16F
71 14 25’1212—16F
73 13 259214-16F

79 33 I 300392
81 35 I 300392
85 37 I 300400
79 13 I 300400
81 13 I 300401
79 14 I 300401
81 14 I 300404
79 17 I 300404
81 19 I 300407—91
79 7 300407-91

87 18 I 303448
101 18 I 303448

87 28 I 303448
101 28 303448

87 30 I 303448
101 30 303448

87 23 I 303448
101 23 I 303499

87 22 I 303499
101 22 I 303500

93 16 I 306789
107 20 I 306789
139 6 I 306791
141 11 I 306792
141 14 I 306793
141 21 I 306795
141 24 I 306823
139 41 I 306829
141 37 I 306829
139 40 306829

5 350188
13 I 350189
17 I 350194
16 I 350195
18 I 350196—93
24 350197—PA
41 I 350197—PA

5 350198
1 I 350199

27 I 350199

117 42 I 350209
119 15 350209A
131 19 I 350210
131 21 350211—91
131 20 I 350212
131 23 I 350213

85 13 I 350214
79 22 I 350215
81 24 350216
85 26 I 350217

129 7
133 4 I

61 43 I
61 38 I
61 1 I

127 2 I
129 2
127 17 I
127 10
129 5

121 4 I
121 5 I
121 8 I
121 22 I
121 23 I
121 24 I
121 29
121 21 I
121 30 I
121 20

INDEX

NIL
P3111 Nil. (‘461 Ill

NI).
PISCI lit F.‘All I NIl.

(3 1’) I 2590211
(13 .55 I 25’llOO- 161
II 12 I 2)11)1 11,1

‘11 1,11 I 2’’) 102 161
‘11 18 ‘‘i103-16F
(1 11 I ‘51104— 1 61
‘11 13 I 251105- 1 NE
‘11 5’) I 259106-1 6F
(3 14 I 29506 -1 (1
73 22 I 2,1109- 16E

111
1(1(1
1110
1(6
176
171
1(7
177
111(1
178

179
181
1711
179
181
1110
180
176
176
176

176
177
177
177
180
178
179
181
178
179

I’All I NO.

11 I 1(11495
I 301 49(1
I 10:218
I 30221(1
I 302385
I 30246’)
I :102/1’)
I 302470
I 302410
I 302707—911

I 302708—lID
I :102719
I 302720

I 302721
I 302722
I 302723

302723
I 302723A
I 3027230
I 302724

I 303010
I 303010
I 303010
I 303010
I 303026
I 303021
I 303067

I 303067
I 30:1067
I 303067

ND.
PAGE 0FF. ‘ARt NO.

61 11 I 350042
57 11 I 350043
51 12 I 35004’
57 23 I 3,0045

119 42 I 3,0046
2’) 22 I 350047

125 35 I 350050
131 5 I 390058
131 12 I 35005’)
131 17 I 350061A

131 15 I 3500614
131 14 I 350062—91
131 10 I 350074ASD

59 12 I 350075
61 4 I 350076

113 4 I 350077
113 18 I 350078
113 20 I 350079
113 35 I 310080--SD
113 36 I :150081

59 18 I 350081
61 19 I 350082

113 23 I 350091,—3D
59 19 I 350097BSD
61 16 I 3500970S0
59 16 I 350107
61 13 I 350118991

113 27 I 350118891
109 12 I 350186
109 10 I 350187

71 33 I
71 29 I
41 2
41 19 I
79 5 I
81 5 1
85 5 I
79 8 I
81 8 I
85 8 I

NI.
PAGE Ill

125 11 I
125 1’ I
125 19 I
125 22 I
125 21 I
125 18 I
12’) 1’) I
123 1” I
123 Ii) I
135 24 I

137 25 I
123 1 I
137 2
137 8 I
137 9 I
137 10
137 12 I
137 11 I
137 l’i I
135 13 I

137 22 I
137 20 I
135 11 I
135 2 I
135 6’i I
137 7 I

67 27
115 22 I
129 14 I
129 18 I

259215—16F
25921 6—1 6 F
25921 7—1 6 F
259218—br
259211141 6 F
25’) 21’)— 1 NE
259219—lbF
2’ 9219—1 6 F
259220—1 6F
259220—1 6F

ND.
(‘AGE ((Er. (‘Alit NO.

133 10 I 106057
139 311 I 306238
101 ‘ii) I 306739
11(3 16 I :101,243
141 35 I 106243

77 3’) I 306301
99 38 I 301,301
77 22 I 306334
‘19 20 I 301,355
63 33 306336

(,3 37 I 306337
63 27 I 306338
65 36 I 306339
63 i :106364
63 17 I 306364
63 4 I 306364
61 9 I 306364
65 14 I 3063694
65 19 I 301,372A
6:1 10 I 306373

67 15 I 306376
115 12 I 306:176
123 23 I 306376
1:15 58 I 306377
139 13 I 306377
141 5 I 301,378

31 14 I 306378
87 26 I 306380A

101 26 I 306462
137 5 I 306463

131 40 I 30646’,
131 9 I 306467
135 52 I 306468-CA
137 51 I 306473—IA

5 27 I 306474A
9 31 I 306500

31 19 I 306500
31 44 I 306553
31 51 I 306566A91
69 16 I 306568

71 12 I 306671
71 15 I 306671
71 20 I 306731
71 34 I 306731
73 14 I 306731
91 14 I 306731
91 17 I 3067:13
91 20 I :506733
91 23 I 306733A
91 43 I 306733A

218041
21111141
5’ “1(1(4 1
2581)4’) ‘I

21(1114’) ‘11
25111)11 ‘Ii
25(10,11 91
21(1051 ‘) 1
25(1)11,11
25801,’) ‘II

2580), ‘I A’) 1
21806)11’))
251101,’) C’) 1
258070-91
25(10(04)1
25(11) (01191
2 ‘1(1(1-1(11:’) 1
258(17 1
251(071 ‘11
25807:’

25807:1
251107/i
2 ‘1901) ()
259003-119
25900’i
259004
259004
259005
259005
2590054

259006
259006
259006
259007
259007
259007
2 59008
259008
259008
25900134

2590088
2590080
259009
25900’)
25900’)
259009
259009 A
259010
259010
259010

259011
259011
259011
259012
259012
259013
259013
259014
259014
259015

259015
259015
259015
25901 5A
25901 5A
2590154
25901 5A
2590154
25901 5A
259016

79 9 I 259220—l6F
81 9 I 300216
85 9 I 300216
79 19 I 300216
81 21 I 300220
85 23 I 300220
79 36 I 300220
81 39 I 300338—91
(15 41 I 300372
81 33 I 300372

79 31 I 300372
85 35 I 300372
79 27 I 300372
79 35 I 300372
81 38 I 300372
85 40 I 300372
81 29 I 300390—IA
79 32 I 300390—IA
81 34 I 300391
85 36 I 300391

181 I 303323
75 26 I 303335
97 25 I 303335

143 22 I 303335
75 27 I 303448
97 26 I 303448

143 21 I 303448
103 8 I 303448

75 18 I 3034411
77 18 I 303448

87 44 I 303448
97 16 I 303448
99 16 I 303448

101 45 I 303448
133 21 I 303448
143 3 I 303448

87 17 I 303448
101 17 I 303448

87 19 I 303448
101 19 I 303448

109
109
109

55
55
57

119
123
131

57

27 14 I 350200
117 25 I 350201

77 25 I 350202
87 5 I 350203
99 23 I 350203—92

101 5 I 350204
77 37 I 350205
99 36 I 350207-91
77 24 I 350207A91
99 22 I 350208

121 41 I
121 43 I
121 46 I
125 2 I
125 1 I
125 4 I
131 41 I
121 1 I
121 2 I
121 3 I

81 7 I 300409 87 27 I 303500 141 36 I 3068306 79 23 I 350218 121 1783 25 I 300409 101 27 I 303550 139 18 I 301,83011 81 25 I 350219 121 3185 7 I 300411 87 36 I 303550 139 23 I 3068308 85 27 I 350220 121 1579 12 I 300411 101 36 I 303550 141 28 I 3061138 85 14 I 350223 121 27 I79 24 I 300432 87 42 I 3037211) 141 15 I 306841 179 I :110222 121 9 I81 12 I 300412 101 42 I 303991 77 23 I 306843 85 22 I 350223 121 6 I81 26 I 300415—91 87 16 I 303991 77 38 I 306940 13 17 I 35022:1 121 10 I85 32 I 300415—91 101 16 I 303991 99 21 I 306941 7:1 16 I 350223 121 26 I85 28 I 300416—IA 87 21 I 303991 99 37 I 307003 135 26 I 350223 121 47 I85 31 I 300416—IA 101 21 I 304039A 103 11 I 307003 131 27 I 350224 121 13 I
259017 85 16 I 300417 87 29 I 304040A 103 10 I 307010 180 I 350221 121 37 I259018—91 79 26 I 300417 101 29 I 306003 135 6 I :107012 io I :150226 121 38 I259018—91 81 37 I 300418 87 :11 i :506003 137 15 I 3070111 ‘5 30 I 390227 121 35 I259018—91 85 39 I 300438 101 31 I :106004 135 (1 I 307019 55 31 I 350228 121 33 I259018A91 81 28 I 300419 87 32 I :106004 137 17 I :10702.1 55 12 I 350231—91 12’) 1 I259019—91 85 30 I 300419 101 32 I 30600 135 9 I 307025 85 11 I 350232—91 97 1 I259020 79 35 I 300420 87 33 1 :106005 131 18 I 307026 85 20 I 350232—91 9’) 1 I259020 81 15 I 300420 101 33 I 306008A 135 15 I 307042 179 I 350233—91 97 18 I259021—91 79 2 I 300421 87 34 I 306010 13’ 22 I :110011 127 6 I 3502:14—91 67 1 I259021A91 81 2 I 300421 101 34 I 306011 53 11 I 350011 129 9 I 350234—91 101 1 I
259022—91 79 3 I 300468 77 33 I 306011 135 23 I :150026 123 8 I :150235 97 7 I259022491 81 3 I 300468 87 2 I 306012 135 17 I 350026—92 12:) 7 I 350235 99 7 I259023—91 79 4 I 300468 99 32 I 30601411 135 36 I 350027 123 10 I .150236—91 101 15 I259023—91 81 6 I 300468 101 2 I 306015 135 35 I 310028—91 123 14 I 3502:16491 87 15 I259023—91 85 4 I 300469 77 35 I 306022 13’, 31 I 3900.11 123 .1 I 3’i0?37 12’) 31 I259024—91 85 2 I 300469 87 7 I 306022 1:17 32 I 350034 123 16 I 350241—91 87 51 I259025—91 85 3 I 300469 99 34 I 306023 1.11 33 I 350035 131 3.3 I 350241491 87 52 I259026—91 79 5 I :100469 101 7 I :106023 137 34 I 3500:18 125 7 I 350241 ((“1 301 54 I259026491 81 1 I 300526 67 40 I 10(025 135 20 I :1500:58—92 125 6 I 310241C91 101 55 I259027—91 85 1 I 300526 103 5 I 506057 59 8 I



INDEX

PAI1T NIl.

75 6 I 600083
77 6 600099
75 7 I 600101
77 7 I 600101
75 11 600101
77 11 600101

121 50 I 600141
75 1 600142
77 1 I 600142
75 20 I 600143

145 3 I 601053
145 4 I 601053
145 1 I 601068
145 2 I 601068
103 12 I 601071
133 2 I 601072
133 1 I 601072
129 16 I 601086

97 2 I 601089
99 2 601089

137 3 ( 601095
75 2 I 601095
77 2 I 601097
75 13 601097
77 13 I 601102
87 43 I 601102

101 43 I 601102
133 19 601102

15 14 I 601106
77 14 I 601106

97 .1 I 601116
99 3 601116

129 35 I 601116
75 21 I 602004
7/ 26 605008—91
87 9 I 608000

101 9 I 608000
143 28 I 6011000

97 19 I 608000
99 24 I 608000

99 26 I 716015—91
133 17 I 716020—91

117 11 I 716020—91
101 11 I 716022—91
129 38 74201<4
133 16 I 742075

97 24 I 742076
101 38 I 7/,2085
103 13 I 742087

87 38 I 742089

101 51 I 742257C91
133 22 742271—91
129 36 I 742272—91
133 3 I 742314
137 6 I 74231’,

97 Ii I 742116
99 14 I 742.120

133 15 742:320
97 14 I 742321—91
91 15 I 742321A91

129 17 742322-91
133 14 I 742.122—91

97 22 I 742323—91
99 25 742324—11
75 35 I 742327—91
77 41 I 742327891
87 50 I 742:128—91

101 5.3 I 742:1.12
8/ 37 I 742333

103 4 I 742334

75 22 745097
8/ 10 745018

101 10 I 745099
143 10 747005
143 1 I 74700’

117 19 I 747006
101 19 I 747006
10.1 .1 I 747010
10:1 9 I 747011
103 15 I 748002

115 6 I 750015
67 8 I 750015

115 5 I 750020
131 39 I 7500208
139 43 I 752024
13’J 2 I 760040
139 9 760041
139 49 760042
1:19 46 I 760044
131 38 I 760149

141 44 I 772001
131 37 772002
123 29 772002
141 32 I 78.1001
141 33 I 783001
141 .54 790001

67 3 I 710003
115 2 I 791008

67 4 I 791022
115 3 I 791036

67 5 I 791037
115 4 I 802044—91

67 6 I 802045—91
67 7 I 802046—91
67 1 I 802047—11

11’, 1 I 802048—91
61 2 I 802049—91
63 28 I 802050—91
11 2’) I 802051—91
63 24 I 805001—91

1’ 12 I
65 17 I
65 8 I

171 21 I
129 28 I
127 27 I
1?’) 29 I
131 50 I
131 51 I

65 41 I

NO. NIl.
PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE 961

127 23 I
129 25 I

63 19 I
6.1 20 I

139 32 I
139 1 I
139 3 I
139 10 I
139 45 I
127 20 I

65 26 I
139 21 I
141 26 I
13’) 28 I
141 18 I
1:11 4 I
139 47 I
139 16 I
139 48 I
141 22 I

65 3 I
131 25 I
131 26 I
111 21 I
131 28 I
1:11 29 I
1.11 30 I
1.11 .31 I
1:11 :32 I

61 45 I

129 27 I
.1/ 27 I

NIl.
P801 11FF. I/Ill I NI).

99 29 I 7010011
101 13 I 701014
143 11 I /1)400/

75 23 I 708004
97 21 I 701100’,

1/,3 32 I 708004
75 25 I 7011004
97 23 I 701)013
77 28 I 7015013
99 27 I /16015 91

NO.
PAGE 11FF. PART NI).

141 17 I 748005
65 24 I 7/,11001,

63 15 I 14)1007
67 13 I 7/i lI001

115 10 I 7/,110)1
12:1 22 I l’i)1033
135 57 I 75001)6891

67 14 I 7,0006891
115 11 I 750014—91

67 1) I 750014-91

123 20 I
131 7 I
(5 40 I

I’,l 40 I
139 36 I

65 35 I
67 25 I
67 26 I

127 19 I
129 21 I

77 20 I 600143 103 2 I 742092 131 18 I 760149—KA 129 22 I I

99 18 I 601002 14:1 11 I 742107 1:39 51 I 760150 127 21 I I

135 42 I 601002 143 17 I 742136 139 29 I 760150 129 23 I I

137 41 I 601002 14:1 29 I 742137 139 30 I 760154—91 141 1 I I

135 3’) I 601020 143 16 I 7421.58 139 53 I 760116 141 3 I I

1:37 38 I 601024 101 37 I 742139 139 52 I 760177 141 2 I I

135 38 I 601024 103 14 I 742143 139 50 I 760186—90 6:1 1 I I

137 37 I 601042 143 14 I 742144 139 54 I 7601117—93 65 1 I I

135 28 I 601043 14:3 33 I 742242—91 141 45 I 760188—DO (3 2 I I

137 29 I 601049 75 15 I 742257—91 67 22 I 760189—DO 63 30 I I

135 48 I 601049 77 15 I 742257—91 115 19 I 760190 63 12 I I

1:17 47 I 601049 87 47 I 742257—91 141 41 I 760191 63 21 I I

135 46 I 601049 97 12 I 742257891 67 21 I 7601 92—JO 65 2 I I

137 45 I 601049 99 12 I 742257891 115 18 I 762003—3D 65 .11 I I

135 54 I 601049 101 50 I 742357891 141 42 I 771001 139 39 I I

137 1 I 601049 133 23 I 742257II91 67 23 I 771001 141 31 I I

135 1 I 601049 14:1 8 I 742257891 115 20 I 771003 139 26 I I

135 56 I 101053 75 17 I 7422571191 141 43 I 771004 6< 27 I I

137 36 I 601053 77 17 I 742257C91 67 24 I 771004 6< 43 I I

135 53 I 601053 87 49 I 742257C91 115 21 I 771004 139 31 I I

ND.
PART NI). 1<806 Ill F.

350243 SI) 113 14 I 600015
15024/ ‘15 113 :‘ I 600015
350245 GIl 113 3 I 1<00015
:150246 11.1 1, I 61)0016
350247-9S 107 3 I 600016
350248 11)1 5 I 1<1)0016

:550249—95 113 1 I 600077
550256 ‘11 10:1 i I 600077
:15027:’ 75 4 I 1,0008))

350272 77 4 I 6000110

350273
:350273
:15027’
350274
350275
350275
3502<11
:150292-91
350292—91
35029.1 91

350294—91
350295 91
350297
:s ‘<0297
3 ‘10298
3502911
35029<1—91
3 ‘1029<1-91
350300
350300

350301
350301
350302
350302
350305—9 S
:350306—95
350307—OS
.1 50:108
:15030’)
350310

350337
350338
350339—91
350340—91
350401 -91
511004
511013—91
51306 5
513070
513070

513073
513075
513075
522007
522007
522007
522007
522007
522008
522008

522008
522008
522008
522008
522008
522008
522014—91
522014—91
527005
527005

527006
‘327006
527009
531001
‘331001
531 001
531001
531 001
532001
532001

‘332004
555001
565010-91
565021 —91
562022-91
600010
600013
600014
600015
600015

a

C
87 48 I 601107 79 24 I 74233’ 65 :11 I 1505001—91 113 11 I I

97 11 I 601107 7/ 27 I 742336 65 :12 i 810012—91 1:11 45 I

99 11 I 601110 87 12 I 742337 6’ 28 I 811017 131 11 I I

101 44 I 601110 97 20 I 7473:18 6< 33 I 15111)48—91 127 4 I I

133 20 I 1<01110 99 28 I 742:1:1<1 65 34 I 111108—91 135 5’, I I

14.1 2 I 601110 101 12 I 745022 13’) 3’) I 511101,1—91 1l5 3 I I

97 10 I (011108 53 39 I 745063 141 1? I 111101:1—91 12.5 2 I I

99 10 I 6011108 /7 29 I 74,09’, (.5 7 I 1111061—91 12/ 1 I I

75 1 I 601115 95 :39 I 74)09’) 63 3 I 861004 (<:1 8 I I

7/ 3 I 601115 101 14 I 745091 63 16 I 982519 12/ 25 I I

98219
‘18.1002

143 13 I
14.1 15 I
133 13 I
13:3 12 I
129 34 I
129 37 I
143 19 I
143 20 I

77 30 I
87. 13 I

608002
1,08002
(0800:’
608002
(08002
608002
608002
(0(1002
608005
701008

75 16 I 748002
71 16 I 74800:’
87 46 I 748003
97 13 I 74800:5
‘19 13 I 748004

101 52 I 7451004
133 24 I 7411004
143 9 I 748004

95 36 I 741100’.
1.19 7/ I 7413005

131 46
141 31

61 47
131 47

6< 4?
9/ ‘1
9’) 9

139 44
6/ 11

115 8

—188—





C)
I)-
C)

9
b
CC

C)

CC

c
CL
C)

C)

C)

C

CL
CC

a)
C)

e
C)
C)

C

9
C)
CC

C)
C)

9
CL
C)

C)

CD

9
C)
C)

C)
C)
C)

9
C)
CC

C)

C)
C)
C)
C)

C)

CD

C)
C)

C)

9
C)
CC

C-)
L1
C)

9
CL
C)

C)

CD

9
C)
CC

C)

CC

C)

C)

C)

b
C)

C) C)
C) -

C) CD

99
IDa)
C) CD

a) C)
C) ID
-“ _)‘

—C
C) C)
C’) C’)
C) C)
CC C)

C) C)
LD =
CD C)
— -

C) C)
Ci C)
C) C)
C) C)

C)

CD
I.)

9
C)

C)
C)
C)

9
CL
C)

C)

Li)
C)
C”
a)
CC

C)
—I

C)
C)
C)
C)
CC

C’

CD
ii)

9
CL
CC

C)

C)

C)
C)
C)
CC

C)
C)
C)
-)

9
CL
C)

C)
C)

P
C’)
C),
C)

C)
C)
C)

CD
C)
C)
C)

C= -

a-)

C)
C)
In

ci) CL

C) I
—‘ -C

C)
C)
CD C’

E-

C)
C)

C)
C)
C)

C)
C)

C)

CD
LI)
C)
C)
C)
C)

a)
C)

C)

C)

C)

9
ID
C)

C)

9
a-)
CC

C) C) C) C)
C) —, C)_ =
C) C) CD C)
-1 -

C) C) a) C)
C’) C) C’i C)
C) C) C) )D
CC CC C) C)

C) C)
C) C)

C) C)
CL C)
a) C)
C) CC

C)

9
a)
C)

C)

C)
i’D
C)
CC

C)

a
C)
C)
CC

C)

a)

CL
CC

C)

9

C)

C)

a)
ID
a)
C)
a)
C)

C)
C)
C)
ID
a)

C)

C)
C)

Li)
a)
C)
C)
C)

Li)
C)
C)
C)
C)

C)
C)
C)

C)
CC

C)

Li)
C)
C)
C)
C)

C)
C)
CD

C)
C)
C)
CC

C)
C)
CD

CL
CC

C)
C-,
CD

CL
CC

CC

CC

C)
C)
C)

C)
CC

C)
CD

j
C)
CC

C)
C)
C)

C)
CC

a)
—C
C)

C)
C)
C)
C)

C)

C)

CL
C)

C)C) C)
C) C) CD
CCC) C)

bCL CL
C)C’L C’i
C)C) C)
CCC) CC

C) C)
I-S.-. CD

99
C)CD
C) C)

‘I!

uj

x

“a

C)
C)
C)

C)
C)

C)
CD
C)

C)
C)

C)
C)
C)

C)

C)

C)

a)
C)
a)
C)

C) C)
C) CD
C)

9
CL CL
C) 0-)

C) C)
ci)

C) C)

CL CL
C-.) 151
a) C)
CC cC

C)

C)

C)
C’)
a)
C)

C)

II)

9
C)
C)

C)
C)

Li)

9
CL
CC

C)

CD
-v

9
C)
C)

C)
C)

C)
C)
C’)
C)
C)

C)

C-

a)
C) _5)

C) ‘
C)
Li)

C)

CL
-r
C)
C)
C)
C)

C)
C)
C)
-r
C)
CL
C)
C)

C)

C)

C)
C)
C)
C)

C)
C)
C)
-L.
a)
C)
C)
C)

C)
-C
CC
-“S
C)
C)
C)
C)

C)

CC
-t
C)
C)
C)
C)

C)
-C

-t
C)
C)
C)
C)

C) C) C)
-C

C) C) CD
-‘3’ -t t
C) C) a)
C) C) C)
C) C) C)
C) C) C)

C)
I—)
-‘3’
-3’
C)
C..)
C)
C)

C)

C)
-‘S
C)
C’)
C)
C)

C)

C)
Li)
C)
C)
C)
CC

C)
-C
C)

C)
C)
C)
C)

C)

a)
Li)
a)
C)
C)
CC

C)

a)
Li)
C)
C’)
C)
C)

a

C

C)
-C
C)
C)
C)
C’)
C)
C)

C)
C)
a)
Li)

9CL
CC

C)

Li)
C)
C)
C)
C)

C)

C)
C)
C)
C)
CC

C)
C)

C)
C)
C)
a)
C)

4C’C)
4( s0 CD a) C) C) C) C) C) C) C) C) C) C) C)

. -. “-. CD CD CD CC) CC) C) Li) C) C) Li) CD CC)

cia,
C) Li)

C)
C) CC
4* C) C) C) C) C’) C) CD C) a) C) C) a) CD

C) C) C) C) “-. C) ‘3 C) C) — C) C) C)

‘—S CS.) C) C) C) a) I)) C’) C’) C’) ‘ C’) C) C’)

1I1

--

C)

tci C) C) L C) C) a) C) C) C) C) C)

-— C) —‘ ( C) C) C-I C) C) — —1’ C’)

E- ‘‘ —‘ CD C) C’-) C) C) C’) C) C) C)

a — . . —- — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
S

— •

Si

5” -
N

I t’— 40 N4. ‘-- -1-’
C-.I J.N IN <<rJ zj

1 -14- HEi .N ij ‘ EIH- --
A .N ‘i a’ A ij’(

a’-’+.’-ft IINI -) Ir-) lr’’A’’-i A

Eu!
‘

-A r-<

—190—



C)

r H
EJJ

Eli
liz

rE

+

-4-

yE;
‘II

C

:1
[ H
,,Ei.i I

Eii

ET

::
Li

E1J

iJ
cz:i

LLU 7

<

_1

ITT

H:
(_)

E —

IET. 1<

L_Ji

:::1

[.l.

C;)

H :

!1J L

cjL

-CI;-)

HLj <

0

F

_________
___

__

— - - --

L

1

zC

-, -

C)C’EWI ‘D C) C) — —C) 4. I I) I)) IC) IC)Cr) C) C) C) C)0)1W. rD DI CD CCI CEC)_- C) C) C) C) C)C) C) C) C) C)

rnC4- ‘—1 — — — —C) C) C) C) C)--

I_-) U..Ir< 1 C) C) — —D I ED LO 10 EnC) C) C) C) C)C) I Cr) CE CCI C)Cr) C) C) C) C) C)CD. C) C) C) C) C)

-

_c - - - -C) C) C) C) C) C) C)0- 4J C)
C 1D C C)- -t 0 C) C) — —C) w —i. En In 10 0 IC)C) I C) C) C) C) C) C)CD I CCI C) C) C) CD C)- C) C) C) C) C) C)C) C) C) C) C) C) C)C)

0

F

C)-C — — — — —C) C) C) C) C) C) C)0- I C)..Cr:’ t C) C) C) — —0 4- t IC En IC) En inC) C) C) C) C) C) C)CD “I CE CE C) C) C) C).1 C) C) C) C) C) C)C) C) C) C) C) C) C)C) C—

In

N
)i C) C) C) C) C) C). -C CD in CD U) 10 U)1C)

Em
Cm

C)I-W
C)C-,4 C) C) C) C) C).- CCI
.. Col — C)

C) C)

e

-

T” — i

IIN-RrC “-t-
- 4Ji[ j-’-IItr’4-l I-ii ‘I lc--nI *llR ‘F A * n +lA ‘- N r I r< l R I<-IIA$l

— .- -
A A

—191—



SP
EC

IF
IC

AT
IO

NS
FO

R
W

SE
RI

ES
UT

M
OT

OR
[1J

(M
IT

SU
BI

SH
I

L
M

OT
OR

)

5O
0,

60
0,

70
0,

’ U
T

i0
2
,

60
0,

70
0/

iT
U

T/
M

S
5

0
2

-8
2

UT

V
ol

ta
ge

(V
)

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y
B

ct
tn

in
co

ve
r

T
op

an
d

B
ot

to
m

co
ve

r
I

N
at

io
n

)
th

re
ad

tri
m

m
er

th
re

ad
tr

im
m

er
C

on
de

ns
ed

-s
ti

tc
h

A
ng

le
d

Se
am

s

1-
ph

as
e

3-
ph

as
e

(H
z

1-
ph

as
e

3-
ph

as
e

1-
ph

as
e

3-
ph

as
e

1-
ph

as
e

3-
ph

as
e

1-
ph

as
e

I
3-

ph
as

e

JA
PA

N
10

0
20

0
5
0
6
0

80
20

44
-9

1
80

20
45

—
91

80
2C

44
D

91
80

20
45

A
91

80
20

41
59

1
80

20
45

19
1

82
22

41
V

91
80

20
45

C
91

EC
UA

DO
R

KO
RE

A
CO

LO
M

BI
A

11
0

22
0

60
80

2C
41

\3
l

80
20

46
-9

1
80

20
11

10
1

80
20

16
09

1
80

20
14

J9
1

80
20

16
19

1
8
0
2
0
l1

\0
l

80
20

16
j9

1

TA
IW

AN
TR

IN
ID

A
D

AN
D

TO
BA

G
US

A
1
1
0
l°

0
22

0
60

8O
20

44
Pn

18
O

20
4G

A
9l

80
20

14
19

1
80

20
40

09
1

I
80

20
14

91
19

20
46

G
91

I8
02

01
4P

91
80

20
46

R
91

CA
NA

D•
\

Q
4
4
[
9
1

80
20

46
B

91
80

20
4

15
°1

80
20

40
E9

1
80

20
14

1
91

-
j2

04
6H

9l
82

20
44

ç9
1

80
20

1L
91

PH
IL

IP
PI

N
ES

22
0

-
—

22
0

60
80

20
50

91
80

20
46

-9
1

80
20

50
09

1
80

20
40

09
1

80
20

16
19

1
85

25
10

J9
l

AR
GE

NT
IN

A

22
0

22
0,

38
0

50
80

25
00

91
60

22
15

10
1

80
20

02
29

1
80

20
15

59
1

80
20

50
H

91
80

2C
48

K
91

E
2

0
5

i9
1

85
20

15
19

1

PO
LA

ND
H

L
E

_
_

GE
RM

AN
Y

22
0

38
0

50
80

20
50

-9
1

80
20

18
-9

1
80

20
00

09
1

80
20

48
D

91
80

20
50

59
1

80
20

48
11

91
80

20
50

M
91

80
20

.IS
M

O
I

PO
RT

UG
AL

HO
NG

hO
NG

20
0

34
6

50
80

20
5O

A
91

80
20

48
(9

1
8O

20
00

’E
91

8O
20

48
G

91
80

20
50

J9
1

8O
2O

48
L9

1
80

2O
50

N
91

8O
20

1S
91

NE
TH

ER
LA

ND
S

22
0

38
0

50
80

20
50

89
1

8O
20

48
A

91
8O

20
50

F9
1

80
20

48
E

91
80

20
59

K
91

80
2O

48
J9

1
8
0
2
O

5
G

P
80

20
18

N9
1

SO
UT

h
AF

RI
CA

21
0

38
0

50
80

20
51

-9
1

80
20

48
-9

1
80

20
51

C
91

80
20

48
09

1
80

20
51

59
1

80
2O

48
H

91
8o
2
o
sl

JB
lr

80
20

48
M

91

U
.K

.
24

0
41

5
50

80
20

51
-9

1
80

20
49

-9
1

80
20

51
(9

1
80

20
49

A
91

8O
20

51
F9

1
80

20
49

B
91

8O
2O

51
J9

1t
8O

20
49

C
91

FR
AN

CE
23

0
38

0
50

80
20

51
B

91
80

2O
48

A
91

8O
2O

51
E9

1
80

20
48

E9
1

80
2O

51
H

91
80

20
48

J9
1

8O
20

51
L

91
L

8O
20

48
N

91

DO
M

IN
IC

AN
RE

PU
BL

IC
22

0
60

80
20

46
-9

1
80

20
46

C
91

80
20

46
F9

1
j

8O
2O

46
J9

1

ZI
M

BA
BW

E
SW

ED
EN

80
20

48
-9

1
80

20
48

09
1

80
20

48
11

91
80

20
18

M
91

SW
IT

ZE
RL

AN
D

38
0

50
I

A
U

ST
RI

A
I

DE
NM

AR
K

80
20

48
A

91
80

2O
48

E9
1

8O
20

48
J9

1
8O

20
48

N
91

0
0



L

L L_

C)
SP

EC
IF

IC
AT

IO
NS

FO
R

W
SE

RI
ES

UT
M

OT
OR

[2
]

(M
IT

SU
BI

SH
I

L
M

OT
OR

)

—
-
-
-

Q_
—’ _

)
sw

i

V
ol

ta
ge

(V
)

F
re

qu
en

cy
T

iS
O

06
O

O
,7

0O
1T

50
O

,6
C

O
7O

O
,1

T
60

O
/U

T
/M

S
r

56
2-

82
/U

T
N

at
i o

n
H

ot
to

rn
co

ve
r

(To
p

an
d

Bo
W

m
co

er
1—

ph
as

e
(H

z)
th

re
ad

tr
ia

r8
er

th
re

ad
t
r
r

C
on

de
ns

ed
—

st
itc

h
A

ng
le

d
Se

an
ls

GU
AT

EI
AL

A
CO

ST
A

RI
CA

11
0

60
80

20
44

A
91

80
20

44
E9

1
80

20
44

J9
1

80
20

41
N

91
VE

NE
ZU

EL
A

IR
AN

I R
AQ

IN
D

I A
UR

UG
UA

Y
ET

H
IO

PI
A

KE
NY

A
US

SR
TA

NZ
AN

IA
22

0
50

80
20

50
-9

1
80

20
55

59
1

80
20

50
69

1
80

20
50

M
91

TU
RK

EY
N

IG
ER

IA
V

IE
l-N

A
N

GR
EE

CR
SP

A
! N

M
OR

OC
CO

CA
NE

RO
ON

60
PE

RU
(B

EI
RU

T)
80

20
50

-9
1

80
20

50
09

1
IN

DO
NE

SI
A

SY
RI

A
TU

N
IS

IA
11

02
20

50
80

20
50

C
91

80
20

50
09

1
80

20
50

L9
1

80
20

50
Q

91
BO

LI
V

IA
LE

BA
NO

N
EG

YP
T

NE
W

Z
E

L
N

D
23

0
50

80
20

51
A

91
80

20
51

D
91

80
20

51
09

1
80

20
51

K
91

AU
ST

RA
LI

A
CY

PR
US

KU
I4

AI
T

24
0

50
80

20
51

-9
1

80
20

51
09

1
80

20
51

F9
1

80
20

51
J9

1
SI

NG
AP

OR
E

F
IJ

I

L
F-

PS
A

-•
::1

(B
ot

to
m

co
v
er

th
re

ad
tr

im
m

er
)

S
I

ON
SW

2
1
2

3
4

ON

D
O

F
F

H
O

F
F

0±
Cl

02
A

CO
-I

--1
+

2
L

B
IB

K

L
F-

PS
A

--
:-

-:
-:

-W
(T

op
an

d
B

o
tt

o
m

co
v
er

th
re

ad
tr

im
m

er
)

S
±1

ON
S

2
•

—
C

N
1

2
3

4
1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

—
O

FF
—

CF
F

0±
Cl

C2
A

IS
W

CC
H

AW
+

2
LK

B
F-

OK

L

LF
-P

SA
--

:--
::-

S
(C

o
n
d
en

se
d
-s

ti
tc

h
)

SW
I

01
SW

2
—

ON

—
i

O
FF

—
-
-
—

-
—

—
—

-
-
—

-
-
—

—
-
-
—

-
—

-
—

—
-
-
—

-
-
-
—

-
-
-

O
FF

C
Cl

02
A

SW
C

C
AN

—
1

+
2

L
3

F-
BK

L
F

-P
S

A
-:

::
C

(A
n
g
le

d
S

ea
m

s)
SW

1
—

-
-
—

—
-
-

ON
55

2
6

L
j
n

C
F

F
C

Cl
02

A
LA

CC
--

i
--

2
L

6



0

—‘94—



11F

E
E

E

-i-I•

1
tK

N
\

—
H

’
H

<
N

*
-

--E
<

’
n

j
:

4
o
r
n

N
’fl

N
j
I
’
Z

t
r
’
<

<
}

I
=

‘
N

‘c.
-
(

F
F

F
F

F
F

F
F

F
F

t6
to

t6
\M

-6
-
-
6
t6

LfD
L

D
-
i
-

C
\IC

\)
C

’]

C
G

1
4
e

i2
L

i
‘
z
;
N

-
L

D

*
-
E

E
c

0H
G

1
j
j
j

o
o

,
N

\
-
c
’

I
0:
f

I
-‘

Ij
T

j
1
.

-4
---1

F
F

F
L

i
i

N
j

m
cj

,
,

F
F

-
-
—

-

C
D

\

-
-

-

-
-4

-
-4

-

—
—

1
,

-4
-

(0

x

c’J

F
F

N0
/N

N

e

11111

F
F

I
I

11,

e
J

-4
-

F
F

©
C

D

-E-4
-



W6OO SERIES CLASSIFICATTON COD1E

W664—O1CBX24O
c5

‘l’op cover thread

W664: With top cover thread

W644: Without top cover thread

© Subclass

01: For general plain seaming

02: For tape binding operation

03: For covering operation

05/MD: For elastic lace attaching (with top metering device and fabric trimmer)

08: For blindstitch hemming

30: For inserting elastics to the waists of tubular articles operations.

32: For binding waistbands

33: For endless flat knit elastic attaching (with fabric trimmer)

34: For elastic inserting hemming with a fabric undertriminer to

the left of the needle

35: For blindstitch hemming with a fabric undertriininer to the left of the needle

71: For cover seaming and elasitc attaching ,stitch down on overedger seams

81: For elastic inserting hemming of Men’s briefs and Ladies briefs

(With bottom metering deivce)

Shape of gauge parts
0

O1C: Hinged presser foot

2 feed dog widths available according to the needle gauge

02B: Hinged presser foot

3 feed dog widths available according to the needle gauge

03F: Hinged presser foot

2 feed dog widths available according to the needle gauge

Used for medium to heavy weight fabric to flatten out the seams

on the seams on overcoats.

Adjustable center dog of differential feed dog

The groove of needle plate is different according to the needle gauge.

Horizontally adjustable for covering operation fabric guide

Fixed presser foot guide

—196—



03G: Hinged presser foot
2 feed dog widths available according to the needle gauge
Used for Light weight fabrics to fold over the seams on overcoats
Without center dog of differential feed dog
Horizontally adjustable fabric guide
Horizontally adjustable presser foot guide

05B: Hinged presser foot
3 feed dog widths available according to the needle gauge

08A: Fabric guide is attached to needle plate.
Presser foot described in 01 is used.
4-row main feed dog is used.

08B: Horizontally adjustable for blindstitch hemming operation fabric guide
5—row feed dog for wide blindstitch hemming

30A: Hinged presser foot
32A: Hinged presser foot
33A: Hinged presser foot
34A: Hinged presser foot , With fabric guide

2 feed dog widths available according to the needle gauge
35A: Hinged presser foot , With fabric guide

2 feed dog widths available according to the needle gauge
71A: Hinged presser foot , With fabric guide
81A Hinged presser foot With fabric guide

2 feed dog widths available according to the needle gauge

Shape of needle plate finger
A: Stitches: 15-needle/inch—
B: Stitches: 11—needle/inch— 14—needle/inch
C: Stitches: —10—needle/inch

1 Number of needles Needle gauge
2: 2-needle 40: 4.Oniin
3: 3-needle 56: 5.6mm

—197—



r4.-

C)





C)

•PEGASUS
SEWING MACHINE MFG.
CO., LTD

© 1989 PEGASUS SEWING MACHINE MPG. CO., LTD.

(0 9 8 9 3.5 H 7 1 0 P)




